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Swedes Naturalized in 
Allegheny County, PA 

1841-1891 
Carol Ogren McGeehan* 

The following Swedes were naturalized in the district courts of 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania during a fifty year period from 1841 to 1891 and 
represent the result of a huge five year project initiated by the Western 
Pennsylvania Genealogical Society in Pittsburgh, PA, involving the indexing of all 
naturalizations in Allegheny County. The Swedes have been extracted from these 
master lists, covering volumes 2-7 and are reproduced here through the generosity 
of the Western Pennsylvania Genealogical Society. All of the persons mentioned 
here were born in Sweden, unless otherwise noted. For some only the date of 
declaring their intent is noted. 

1841-1855 

1. Anderson, Nicholas of Allegheny Co. Declared his intent 8 Oct. 1839; 
naturalized 28 July 1842. Sponsor: Robert Beer. 

2. Gustavus, Charles. Declared his intent 4 Sept. 1854. 

1856-1869 

3. Fellstedt, Victor P. Declared his intent 11 June 1856. 

1870-1879. 

4. Anderson, John Victor. Declared his intent 4 Oct. 1873. 
5. Benzon, Axel. Declared his intent 13 Oct. 1871. 
6. Morin, Andres J. Declared his intent 26 Aug. 1875. 
7. Nyberg, Johan R. Born in Stockholm; enlisted 13 Sept. 1873 in Co. E, 

G.A.R.; discharged 26 March 1874; naturalized 30 June 1874. Sponsor: 
W. A. Lyons. 

1876-1879 

8. Alexanderson, August. Declared his intent 21 Nov. 1877. 
9. Anderson, William. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1876; naturalized 2 Oct. 1878. 

Sponsor: J. T. Harrington. 

"'Carol Ogren McGeehan resides at 14 Farmington Place, Greensburg, PA 15601. 
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10. Anderson, Ben. Declared his intent 6 Oct. 1877 
11. Backman, S. R. Declared his intent 24 Dec. 1877. 
12. Bengtsson, Nils A. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1876. 
13. Benson, Ben E. Declared his intent 13 Oct. 1877. 
14. Benson, Peter. Declared his intent 15 Oct. 1877 .  
15. Benson, Peter M. Declared his intent 7 Dec. 1877 
16. Bentson, Peter. See Benson, Peter. 
17. Broms, Daniel. Declared his intent 1 March 1879. 
18. Carlson, John A. Declared his intent 25 May 1876. 
19. Carson, C. P. Declared his intent 6 Dec. 1876. (X). 
20. Er[i]kson, John.' Declared his intent 6 Dec. 1876. (X). 
21. Fallstrom, Charles. Declared his intent 1 March 1879. 
22. Goldstrom, John Peter. Declared his intent 2 Nov. 1872; naturalized 7 Oct. 

1876. Sponsor: Oloff Pilquest.2 

23. Jacobson, Andrew. Declared his intent 26 Dec. 1878. 
24. Jacobson, Gustav. Name corrected from Jackson. Declared his intent 2 Nov. 

1868; naturalized 27 Sept. 1876. Sponsor: Michael Ackerman. 
25. Jacobson, John. Declared his intent 26 Dec. 1878. 
26. Jakobson, Gustav. Declared his intent 26 Dec. 1878. 
27 . Johnson, Andrew John. Declared his intent 7 Dec. 1876. 
28. Johnson, E. J. Declared his intent 30 Dec. 1877 .  
29. Johnson, John A. Declared his intent 19 Nov. 1877. 
30. Johnson, John L. Declared his intent 25 May 1876. 
31. Johnston, Henry. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1876. (X). 
32. Johnston, John Peter. Declared his intent 29 April 1878. 
33. Kinberg, Albert. Erroneousy listed as b. in Switzerland; emigr. from Norway 

1867 and arr. in Chicago 4 June 1870, his occupation being a glass
blower; res. in New Albany, IN; declared his intent in Floyd County, IN 
29 April 1870 at which time his age was given as 26. Naturalized 28 Feb. 
1879. Sponsor: R. E. Mercer. 

34. Kron, Charles F. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1876. (X). 
35. Lindholm, Gustav. Naturalized 2 Oct. 1878 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

Lemar Lang, McKeesport, PA. 
36. Lindquist, Charles J. Declared his intent 13 Dec. 1876. Naturalized 14 Dec. 

1878. Sponsor: John Tarbuck. 
37 . Olsen, Andrea. Declared her intent 13 July 1869. Naturalized 1 Oct. 1878. 

Sponsor: E. G. Krehan. 
38. Olson, Jonas. Declared his intent 26 Dec. 1878. 
39. Osterum, Oscar. Declared his intent 25 May 1876. 
40. Peterson, John. Declared his intent 21 Nov. 1877. 
41. Peterson, Lars John. Declared his intent 5 July 1879. 
42. Scheiden, John. Declared his intent 26 Sept. 1878. 
43. Traggard, John G. Declared his intent 29 Sept. 1879. 
44. Walberg, John. Declared his intent 5 Oct. 1877. 
45. Yafwert, John. 3 Declared his intent 30 Nov. 1878. 
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Swedes Naturalized in Allegheny County 

1880-1887 

46. Alderin, John. Declared his intent 8 Oct. 1880; naturalized 23 May 1884. 
Sponsor: John Jacobson. 

47. Anderson, Charles. Res. Irwin, PA; b. in Luggude Hundred (Malm.). 
Naturalized 28 Aug. 1880. Sponsor; Charles J. Lindquist. 

49. Applequist, John. Declared his intent 23 Sept. 1884. Naturalized 15 March 
1887 . Sponsor: Joseph Levi. 

50. Brerquist, John. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1880. 
51. Bengtsson, Nels A. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1876. Naturalized 1 Sept. 

1880. Sponsor: James B. Reed. See also No. 12. 
52. Benson, Benjamin E. Declared his intent 15 Oct. 1877. Naturalized 11 Sept. 

1880. Sponsor: August Alexanderson. See also No. 13. 
53. Benson, John. Naturalized 11 Sept. 1880 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

August Alexanderson of Braddock, PA. 
54. Benson, Samuel. Declared his intent 30 Sept. 1884. Naturalized 1 Oct 1886. 

Sponsor: Peter M. Benson. 
55. Bergman, Joseph. Enlisted 31 Dec. 1873 in Co. H, Third U.S. Regiment; 

discharged 31 Dec. 1878. Naturalized 27 May 1887. Sponsor: A. J. 
Thomas. 

56. Bloom, Gustave. Res. in Irwin, PA; b. in Luggude Hundred (Malm.); declared 
his intent in Westmoreland Co., PA 9 March 1876. Naturalized 3 Oct. 
1885. Sponsor: Andrew Green of Westmoreland Co. (X). 

57. Brendon, John Mason.4 Naturalized 15 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). 
Sponsor: James Campbell, McKeesport, PA. 

58. Broberg, August.5 Res. Irwin, PA; declared his intent in Westmoreland Co., 
PA 21 Feb. 1884. Naturalized 4 Oct. 1887. Sponsor: EdwardFiatkowski. 

59. Broms, Daniel. Declared his intent 1 March 1879. Naturalized 29 Oct. 1881. 
Sponsor: Johan Erickson. See also No. 17. 

60. Bruce, Charles. Naturalized 1 Sept. 1880 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Thomas Burgess, Sterrett Township, PA. 

61. Burguine, Charles. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1880 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
E. P. Campbell, West Newton, PA. 

62. Carlson, Charles P. Declared his intent 16 Oct. 1878. Naturalized 16 May 
1883. Sponsor: F. H. Bush. 

63. Carlson, Frans Oskar .6 Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1880. Naturalized 23 Sept. 
1884. Sponsor: Oscar Moller. 

64. Carlson, John. Naturalized 13 Oct. 1886 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
William Pitcairn, Jr., Allegheny City, PA. 

65. Carlson, Mike. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
James Campbell. 

66. Casper, John P.7 Declared his intent 27 Dec. 1884. Naturalized 1 Oct. 1887 . 
Sponsor: Charles Fisher. 

67. Collin, Simon C. Declared his intent 30 Sept. 1880. 
68. Erickson, C. E. Declared his intent 28 Sept. 1880. Naturalized 19 April 1884. 

Sponsor: J. C. Aufhammer. 
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69. Eriksson, Axel R. Declared his intent 1 Sept. 1880. 
70. Flodin, John. Declared his intent 19 Sept. 1872. Naturalized 22 Sept. 1880. 

Sponsor: John Metzger. 
71. Fogel, Gustav. Declared his intent 2 Jan. 1885. Naturalized 8 Oct. 1887. 

Sponsor: Jonas Newenhagen. 
72. Gelm, John P.8 Naturalized 30 March 1883 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

F. H. Busch, McKeesport, PA. 
73. Goldstrom, Charles. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1880. Naturalized 30 Aug. 

1884. Sponsor: Henry Miller. 
74. Goldstrom, John M. Declared his intent 23 March 1878. Naturalized 11 Sept. 

1880. Sponsor: John Kirsch. 
75. Haglin, John. Declared his intent 24 March 1884. Naturalized 24 May 1886. 

Sponsor: Charles Heck. 
76. Haney, John. Declared his intent 12 Dec. 1885. Naturalized 12 Dec. 1887. 

Sponsor: Martin Murray, Homestead, PA. 
77. Hanson, Charles. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

James Campbell. 
78. Homren, John. Enlisted 4 Sept. 1874 in the Ordinance Dept. of the U.S. 

Army; discharged 7 Aug. 1878. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1880. Sponsor: B. 
R. McNurney. 

79. Ivenson, Charles G. Naturalized 23 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). 
Sponsor: Oscar Moller, McKeesport, PA. 

80. Jacobson, John. Declared his intent 26 Dec. 1878. Naturalized 29 Oct. 1881. 
Sponsor: John Erickson. See also No. 25. 

81. Johnson, E. J. Declared his intent 30 Oct. 1877. Naturalized 19 July 1880. 
Sponsor: James Reed. See also No. 28. 

82. Johnson, John B.W. Naturalized 23 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). 
Sponsor: Peter M. Benson, Braddock, PA. 

83. Johnson, Oscar. Declared his intent 6 Sept. 1882. Naturalized 23 Sept. 1884. 
Sponsor: P. M. Benson. 

84. Johnson, Samuel. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
James Campbell, McKeesport, PA. 

85. Johnston, Charles P. Declared his intent 20 Nov. 1882. Naturalized 2 Oct. 
1886. Sponsor: William Oskin. 

86. John Johnston. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1880 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
E. P. Campbell, West Newton, PA. 

87. Johnston/Johnson, Robert. Arr. in he U.S. in May 1870; declared his intent 
in Washington Co. , OH 4 Aug. 1870. Naturalized 28 Sept. 1880. Sponsor: 
Louis Staub. 

88. Kervall, Andrew A. Declared his intent 1 Sept. 1880. 
89. Larson, Alexander. Declared his intent 9 Aug. 1884. Naturalized 8 Jan. 1887. 

Sponsor: Andrew Hjerpe. 
90. Liden, Andrew. B. 8 Dec. 1862; arr. New York late in June 1887; declared his 

intent 24 Sept. 1887. Naturalized 1 April 1893. Sponsor: Gustav Peterson. 
91. Lindberg, John Leonard. Declared his intent in New York City 27 Oct. 

1885. Naturalized 31 Dec. 1887. Sponsor: Emil Seidel. 
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Swedes Naturalized in Allegheny County 

92. Lindquist, Charles. Declared his intent 12 Oct. 1878. Naturalized 4 Jan. 
1882. Sponsor: Charles J. Lindquist. 

93. Lindstrom, John Axel Theodor. Declared his intent 17 June 1882. 
Naturalized 24 Nov. 1885. Sponsor: Peter M. Benson, Braddock, PA. 

94. Lund, Charles/Carl. Emigr. from Goteborg and arr. in New York 30 April 
1869; declared his intent in Hendricks Co., IN 11 Oct. 1870 at age of 27. 
Naturalized 14 Aug. 1880. Sponsor: J. H. Miller. 

95. Lundell, Theodore. Naturalized 1 Oct. 1887 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Charles Fisher. 

96. Lundmark, C. F. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1884 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
William Richardson. 

97. Lundmark, John Isaac. Res. Irwin, PA; declared his intent 17 June 1876 in 
Westmoreland Co., PA. Naturalized 17 Sept. 1880. Sponsor: James B. 
Reed. 

98. Malinder, Andrew Peter. B. in brebro, Sweden; emigr. from Goteborg; arr. 
in New York 4 March 1872; declared his intent in Armstrong Co. , PA 9 
June 1879 at age of 41. Naturalized 3 June 1882. Sponsor: John 
Yafwert/Gafwert. 

99. Moller, Oscar. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1878. Naturalized 2 Oct. 1880. 
Sponsor: John McCully. 

100. Nils, August Wilson. Declared his intent 27 Dec. 1884. Naturalized 27 Dec. 
1886. Sponsor: E.W. Lewis, Cambria Co�, PA. 

101. Nyman, John A. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1880. Naturalized 2 Oct. 1882. 
Sponsor: Peter M. Benson. 

102. Peterson, Charles. Declared his intent 19 Feb. 1883. Naturalized 17 Sept. 
1885. Sponsor: John Hornren. 

103. Schornsen, Andrew. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1880. Naturalized 2 Oct. 
1882. Sponsor: Peter M. Benson. 

104. Skog, John. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent in Marquette Co., Ml 
12 Oct.1872. Naturalized 4 Oct. 1884. Sponsor: Charles Carlson. 

105. Snyder, Frederick. Declared his intent? 4 Feb. 1878. Naturalized 2 Sept. 
1880. Sponsor: Hugh Terrie. 

106. Swanson, Charles. Declared his intent 10 July 1880. 
107. Traggard, John G. Declared his intent 29 Sept. 1879. Naturalized 8 Oct. 

1881. Sponsor: James H. Porte. See also No. 29. 
108. Vetterling, Herman C. Arr. in the U.S. 26 Aug. 1871; declared his intent in 

Douglas Co., MN 13 Feb. 1872. Naturalized 15 April 1880. Sponsor: 
Alfred Matthias. 

109. Yafwert, John. Declared his intent 30 Nov. 1878. Naturalized 14 Jan. 1881. 
Sponsor: Samuel Johns. See also No. 45. 

1881-1891 
110. Akerberg, P. G. Declared his intent 5 March 1888. Naturalized 20 Sept. 

1890. Sponsor: Gust. Lafgren.9 

111. Andersen, Louis. Res. Braddock, PA; declared his intent 10 May 1887; 
naturalized 10 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: Albert Ruffner. 
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naturalized 10 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: Albert Ruffner. 
112. Anderson, A. J. Declared his intent 14 Nov. 1885. Naturalized 5 March 

1888. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 
113. Anderson, Alex. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 30 Aug. 

1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
114. Anderson, August. Naturalized 5 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: John P. Smith. (X). 
115. Anderson, August. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 22 Jan. 1887. 

Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John/Johan Erickson. 
116. Anderson, C. W. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 28 Jan. 1888 in 

Westmoreland Co., PA. Naturalized 19 Sept 1891. Sponsor: John 
Erickson. 

117. Anderson, Ernest. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). 
Sponsor: Thomas Murphy. 

118. Anderson, John. Declared his intent 28 Aug. 1886. Naturalized 4 Sept. 
1888. Sponsor: Samuel Benson. 

119. Bastrom, Charles. Res. West Newton, PA; declared his intent in Westmore
land Co. , PA 23 Sept. 1886. Naturalized 9 Feb. 1889. Sponsor: Nils 
Schroeder. 

120. Beirath, A. Peter. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. 
Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

121. Bengtson, August.10 Res. McKeesport, PA; arr in New York in May 1882; 
declared his intent in Tioga Co., PA 6 July 1889 at age of 23 . Naturalized 
26 Oct. 1891. Sponsor: Alfred Johnson. 

122. Benson, Alfred. Res. Braddock, PA; declared his intent 5 Sept. 1888. 
Naturalized 5 Dec. 1891. Sponsor: William E. Hanson. 

123. Bergstrom, Charles. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 30 
Aug.1890. Sponsor: John/Johan Erickson. 

124. Birath, Earland G. Declared his intent 1 June 1888. Naturalized 27 Sept. 
1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

125. Birkman, August. Res. Braddock, PA; declared his intent 2 Oct. 1886. 
Naturalized 5 Dec. 1891. Sponsor: William E. Hanson. 

126. Borg, Gustaf. Declared his intent 25 Aug.1888. Naturalized 17 Oct. 1891. 
Sponsor: John Erickson. 

127. Bostrom, Chas. J. Declared his intent 29 March 1887. Naturalized 20 Dec. 
1890. Sponsor: John/Johan Erickson. 

128. Broms, Gust. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. 
Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

129. Browall, G. Wm. J. B. in Stockholm 27 Sept. 1849; arr. New York 27 June 
1880; declared his intent in Dauphin Co. , PA 29 Nov. 1882. Naturalized 4 
Oct. 1888. Sponsor: Torsten Berg, Homestead, PA. 

130. Brown, Charles Herrstedt. Declared his intent 20 Dec. 1887. Naturalized 
16 Aug. 1890. Sponsor: John Jacobson, McKeesport, PA. 

131. Carlson, A. W. Declared his intent 24 Jan. 1887. Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. 
Sponsor: John Erickson, McKeesport, PA. 

132. Carlson, Frans. Declared his intent 25 Aug.1888. Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. 
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Swedes Naturalized in Allegheny County 

Sponsor: John Erickson. 
133. Carlson, H. G. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 5 March 1888. 

Naturalized 17 Oct. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
134. Carlsson, Erik Johan Wilhelm. Declared his intent 4 June 1888. 

Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
135. Creutzer, Frithiof Arvid.1 1  Res. McKeesport; declared his intent 28 Sept. 

1886. Naturalized 29 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: Samuel E. Moody. 
136. Danielson, Peter. Naturalized 21 Sept. 1889 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: Peter G. Gronlund. 
137. Eklund, Alfred. 12 Declared his intent 26 Nov. 1886. Naturalized 27 April 

1889. Sponsor: Wm. Siebert. 
138. Eklund, J. F. 13 Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. 

Sponsor: John Erickson. (X). 
139. Elwood, Peter. Res. Allegheny City, PA; declared his intent 5 Oct. 1888. 

Naturalized 23 May 1891. Sponsor: Jos. A. Spang. 
140. Erickson, Charles/ Charley. Declared his intent 8 Nov. 1884. Naturalized 5 

March 1888. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 
141. Erickson, E. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 9 Oct. 1886. 

Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
142. Erickson, Peter Alfred. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 4 Oct. 

1884. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
143. Erikson, Gustav A. Declared his intent 8 Oct. 1885. Naturalized 8 Sept. 

1888. Sponsor: Ambrose Harricks. 
144. Florin, John. Res. McKeesport; declared his intent 6 Oct.1887. Naturalized 

27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
145. Fludine, Charles. Naturalized 5 Oct. 1889 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

J. M. Maschell. 
146. Forsberg, Adam. Declared his intent 2 July 1888. Naturalized 11 July 1891. 

Sponsor: Carl Norwin.1• 

147. Forsberg, Carl Gustaf. Res. McKeesport; declared his intent 26 Feb. 1887. 
Naturalized 23 Aug. 1890. Sponsor: John Bergquist. 

148. Forsman, John Petter.15 Declared his intent 2 July 1888. Naturalized 26 
Sept. 1890. Sponsor: Harry C. Becker. 

149. Forsmark, John. Declared is intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 23 Aug. 
1890. Sponsor: John Bergquist. 

150. Forssen, Charles Ernest Reinhold. Declared his intent 29 Nov. 1886. 
Naturalized 4 Feb. 1889. Sponsor: Henry Nease. 

151. Goodberg, John. Declared his intent in Mercer Co., NJ 18 Oct. 1884. 
Naturalized 5 March 1888. Sponsor: J. W. Stolberg. 

1 52. Goody, John. Naturalized 22 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Samuel S. Utzler. 

153. Goody, Leander. Declared his intent 23 Feb. 1884. Naturalized 22 Sept. 
1888. Sponsor: Samuel S. Utzler. 

154. Goody, Wm. Naturalized 22 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Samuel S. Utzler. 

155. Gronlund, Peter Gust. Declared intent 2 Oct. 1886. Naturalized 3 Oct. 
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1888. Sponsor: Henry Fix. 
156. Hallberg, Andrew. Declared his intent 28 Aug. 1886. Naturalized 4 Sept. 

1888. Sponsor: F. R. Dahlgren. 
157. Hanson, Peter. Naturalized 4 Oct. 1890 (having arr. a minor) .  Sponsor: C. 

Malling. 
158. Hanson, William E. Declared his intent 30 Dec. 1884. Naturalized 24 Jan. 

1891. Sponsor: Charles Johnson. 
159. Hellquist, Charles J. Declared his intent in Fayette Co., PA 26 March 

1884. Naturalized 8 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: John Bergquist. 
160. Hjerpe, Adolph. Declared his intent 16 March 1889. Naturalized 11 July 

1891. Sponsor: Carl Norum, Pittsburgh, PA. 
161. Hogberg, C. G. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. 

Sponsor: John Erickson. 
162. Holmbergh, Charles. Declared his intent 24 Jan. 1887. Naturalized 1 March 

1890. Sponsor: Oscar E. Krueger. 
163. Holmgren, John A. Res. Braddock, PA; declared his intent 5 Sept. 1888. 

Naturalized 4 Oct. 1890. Sponsor: Peter A. Nilson. 
164. Horn, Charles. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 20 Oct. 1886. 

Naturalized 25 Oct. 1890. Sponsor: John Dale. 
165. Isakson, John. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. 

Naturalized 11 April 1891. Sponsor: Albert Engester. 
166. Jafwert, Charles. Naturalized 8 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 

William J. Smith. 
167. Janson/Jansson, August. Naturalized 8 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: Daniel Leach. 
168. Janson, Erland. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 9 May 1887. 

Naturalized 14 Nov. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
169. Janson, Jacob. See Yanson, Jacob. 
170. Janson, John. Res. Versailles Township, Allegheny Co. PA.; declared his 

intent 3 Jan. 1887. Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
171. Johanson, Charles. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 5 July 1888. 

Naturalized 20 Dec. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
172. Johanson/Johnson, Frank W. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 24 

Sept. 1887. Naturalized 19 April 1890. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 
173. Johnson, Alfred. 16 13. in Luciden (?), Sweden; arr. New York; declared his 

intent in Tioga Co., PA 6 July 1886 at the age of 20. Naturalized 25 July 
1891. Sponsor: John Isakson. 

174. Johnson, August. Declared his intent 22 April 1887. Naturalized 21 Sept. 
1889. Sponsor: Peter G. Gronlund. 

175. Johnson, John Oscar. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 5 Nov. 
1884. Naturalized 29 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

176. Johnson, Magnus. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 23 Aug. 1886. 
Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

177 .  Johnson, Otto Thos. Declared his intent 24 Sept. 1887. Naturalized 17 Oct. 
1891. Sponsor: John Erickson, McKeesport, PA. 

178. Johnston, John F. Naturalized 6 Oct. 1888 (having aIT. a minor). Sponsor: 
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Geo. P. Murray. 
179. Johnston, Nels P. Declared his intent 28 Sept. 1889. Naturalized 29 Sept. 

1891. Sponsor: Albert Flygar(e). 
180. Kylander, Chas. T.11 Naturalized 16 May 1891 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: Chas. Hoffman, Pittsburgh, PA. 
181. Kylander, E. August. Naturalized 16 May 1891 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: Chas. Hoffman. 
182. Larson, C. E. Declared his intent 2 March 1888. Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. 

Sponsor: John Erickson. 
183 . Larson Oscar. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor 

Pat Mccann. (X). 
184. Larson, Thomas. Res. Braddock, PA; declared his intent 27 Aug.1887. 

Naturalized 5 Dec. 1891. Sponsor: William E. Hanson. 
185. Larsson, Anders. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 17 Oct. 

1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
186. Lawson, Charles. B. Sweden 3 Sept. 1864; arr. New York 28 May 1882; 

naturalized 15 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: John H. 
Miller. Duplicate issued 7 Oct. 1904 when Lawson was res. in 
Steubenville, OH. 

187. Lawson, Frederick.18 Res. McKeesport, PA; emigr. 1882; declared his 
intent in Allegheny Co., MD 8 Sept. 1886 at the age of 31. 
Naturalized 15 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: Charles C. Ffitzenmayer. 

188. Lender, Axel. Res. Beltzhoover, PA; declared his intent in Jefferson, PA 2 
Dec. 1887. Naturalized 21 Nov. 1891. Sponsor: Joseph Hertrich. 

189. Limburg, Andrew. Naturalized 5 March 1888 (having arr. a minor). 
Sponsor: John Jacobson, McKeesport, PA. 

190. Lind, William. Declared his intent 5 Sept. 1888. Naturalized 6 June 1891. 
Sponsor: Otto Olson. 

191. Lindahl, C. G. Declared his intent 8 Aug. 1887. Naturalized 23 Aug. 1890. 
Sponsor: John Bergquist. 

192. Lindberg, Charles E. Declared his intent in Cecil Co., MD 20 Sept. 1886. 
Naturalized 9 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: Gust F. Lindberg. 

193. Lindberg, John. Res. Versailles Township, Allegheny Co., PA; declared his 
intent 19 Jan. 1889. Naturalized 16 May 1891. Sponsor: Gust _ Lindberg. 

194. Lindh, Adam. Declared his intent 30 Oct. 1882. Naturalized 4 Oct. 1888. 
Sponsor: Charles Frick. 

195. Lindquist, Oscar. Naturalized 16 April 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Julius F. Friedrich. 

196. Linquist, Charlie John. Declared his intent in Boone Co., IA 1 June 1885. 
Naturalized 5 March 1888. Sponsor: Charley Erickson. 

197. Lofgren, J. E. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. 
Sponsor: William Anderson. 

198. Lugner, Isa(k) Alex. Declared his intent 12 Sept. 1888. Naturalized 17 Jan. 
1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

199. Lundin, Axel. Declared his intent 20 Aug.1888. Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. 
Sponsor: John Erickson. (X). 
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200. Lundstrom, Andro. Declared his intent 2 Oct. 1886. Naturalized 6 Oct. 
1886. Sponsor: J. W. Hawthorn. 

201. Lungreen, Andrew. Declared his intent 13 Jan. 1887. Naturalized 19 Jan. 
1889. Sponsor: Add C. Gumbert. 

202 . Malling, Charles. B. in Eda Parish (Viirm.), Sweden ca. 1861; arr. New 
York 1881 or 1882; declared his intent 11 Sept. 1886. Naturalized 6 Oct. 
1888. Sponsor: Levi Lips. Duplicate issued 2 Sept. 1916 to son, Gustaf 
Gottfried Malling, Withers Mill, Marion Co. , MO. 

203. Mikof, Nils. Res. Allegheny City, PA; declared his intent 31  July 1884. 
Naturalized 8 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: John King, Jr. 

204. Moody, Samuel E. Declared his intent 11 April 1881. Naturalized 3 April 
1888. Sponsor: David Martin. 

205. Nelson, Oscar. Naturalized 8 May 1889 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Joseph Berkmuller. 

206. Nelson, Peter A. Declared his intent 5 Sept. 1888. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. 
Sponsor: John A. Peterson. 

207. Nilsson, Gust. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 18 May 1889. 
Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. (X). 

208. Noreen, Charles. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 15 Feb. 1889. 
Naturalized 21 March 1891. Sponsor: F. A. Creutzer. 

209. Nyberg, Jacob . Declared his intent 30 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 20 Aug. 1890. 
Sponsor: John Erickson. 

210. Ohrman, Axel. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 29 Jan. 1887 . 
Naturalized 17 Oct.1891. Sponsor: Otto Thomas Johnson. 

211. Pearson, James. Arr. in the U.S. in July 1881; declared is intent in Summit 
Co. , OH 16 Oct. 1882. Naturalized 6 Oct. 1888. Sponsor: Wm. Murrie. 

212. Peterson, Charles. Emigr. from Goteborg and arr. in the U.S. 1 June 1872; 
declared his intent in Marion Co. , IN 6 May 1873 at the age of 29. 
Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: Charles W. Gould. 

213. Peterson, Fred. Arr. in the U.S. 1880; declared his intent in Allegheny Co., 
MD 6 Oct. 1884 at the age of 26. Naturalized 15 Sept. 1888. Sponsor: 
Charles C. Pfitzenmayer. 

214. Peterson, John. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent in Westmoreland 
Co., PA 22 Aug. 1887 . Naturalized 13 Sept. 1890. Sponsor: Edward 
Piatkowski. 

215. Petterson, Andrew A. Declared his intent in Fayette Co. ,  PA 10 April 1884. 
Naturalized 2 March 1888. Sponsor: J. P. Bergquist. 

216. Roy, John August. Declared his intent 28 Sept. 1889. Naturalized 29 Sept. 
1891. Sponsor: Albert Flygar(e) . 

217. Sandell, Charles. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 29 Aug. 
1891. Sponsor: G. A. Johnson. 

218. Seaholm, E. G. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 20 Sept. 1890. 
Sponsor: Gust Lafgren. 

219. Stalhandske, M. Gustaf. Declared his intent 8 Jan. 1885. Naturalized 5 
March 1888. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 

220. Stolberg, John Wiktor. Declared his intent 1 March 1884. Naturalized 5 
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March 1888. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 
221. Strom, John. Declared his intent 27 Sept. 1888. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890. 

Sponsor: Charles Lindquist. 
222. Svenson, Carl Peter.'9 Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 26 March 

1887. Naturalized 19 Sept. 1891. Sponsor: John Erickson. 
223. Swanson, Charles. Declared his intent 10 July 1880. Naturalized 1 Sept. 

1888. Sponsor: Charles Lindquist. 
224. Swenson, Carl Petter. Naturalized 27 Sept. 1890 (having arr. a minor). 

Sponsor: John Erickson, McKeesport, PA. 
225. Swensson, Emil C. P. Res. Mount Pleasant Township, Allegheny Co., PA; 

declared his intent in Westmoreland Co., PA 13 Sept. 1884. Naturalized 7 
March 1889. Sponsor: J. H. Gerhard. 

226. Tellson, Gust. Declared his intent 27 Aug. 1887. Naturalized 4 Oct. 1890. 
Sponsor: Joshua Griffith. 

227. Thorne, Oscar. Res. Pittsburgh, PA; declared his intent 10 Jan. 1887. 
Naturalized 19 Jan. 1889. Sponsor: T. M. Brophy. 

228. Thorsen, Jean August. Res. in Allegheny City, PA; declared his intent in 
Cook Co. , 1L 1 Nov. 1882. Naturalized 4 Oct 1888. Sponsor: Torsten 
Berg. 

229. Tonell, Oliver .20 Declared his intent 4 June 1888. Naturalized 30 Aug. 1890. 
Sponsor: John Erickson. 

230. Turner, Albert. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 30 Aug. 
1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

231. Walt, Anton. Naturalized 25 July 1891 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: Gust 
Lindholm. 

232. Warme, Aron. B. 22 Sept. 1838; arr. in New York 27 Nov. 1879; declared 
his intent in Worcester Co., MA 24 Oct. 1882 at the age of 44. 
Naturalized 5 March 1888. Sponsor: John Jacobson. 

233. Westerlund, William. Declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. Naturalized 30 
Aug.1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

234. Wilson, Lewis. Naturalized 1 Sept. 1888 (having arr. a minor). Sponsor: 
Thomas Winters. 

235. Yanson, Jacob. Declared his intent 16 Oct.1886. Naturalized 27 April 1889. 
Sponsor: Charles Johanson. 

236. Yertzell, Carl Oscar. Declared his intent 12 Dec. 1885. Naturalized 20 Jan. 
1888. Sponsor: Jas. E. Garrigan. 

237. Yonhson, L. Res. McKeesport, PA; declared his intent 25 Aug. 1888. 
Naturalized 20 Dec. 1890. Sponsor: John Erickson. 

Abbreviations 

arr. = arrived; b.= born; d. = died; m. = married res. = resided; (X) = cannot read 
nor write. 
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Notes 

1 Though he cannot be identifed he sems to have played a pivotal role in the Swedish community in 
McKeesport, PA .. No less than 38 of the Swedes naturalized according to this list had Johan/John 
Erickson as their sponsor. 
2 Olaf Pihlquist was b. in Piparp, Farstorp Parish (Krist.) 12 Sept. 1803, s. Pehr Olsson, fam1er, and 
Bengta Jonsdotter. He became a watchmaker in Viistra Sonnarslov Parish (Krist.) and m. Christina 
Billing 14 April 1837. She was b. in Kvidinge Parish (Krist.) 9 March 1817, dau. Christian Billing, 
farmer, and Tyre Pehrsdotter. They had two dau., both b. in Viistra Sonnarslov - Thilda Conradina, b. 5 
June 1841 and Beata Petronella, b. 18 Nov. 1845. The family emigr. 1846 and settled in Pittsburgh, 
PA, where Olaf Pihlquist d. 3 Feb. 1892. His wife d. there 17 June 1902. - Villielm Ljungfors, Svenska 

sliikter, p. 12; Landsarkivet (The District Archives in Lund). 
3 Yafwert is the phonetic spelling of the Swedish suname Giifvert or Jiifvert. John Yafwert may 
possibly be identical to John Victor Jafvert, b. in Norrkoping 22 April 1868, who emigr. from Uppsala 
to the U.S. in 1878, a minor. He became a member of the Gustavus Adolphus Swedish Lutheran 
Church in Pittsburgh in 1891 .  He m. 23 June 1908 Ida Mathilda Johnson, b. in Allegheny Co., PA 15 
April 1878. They had one dau., Ida Mathilda, b. in Pittsburgh 13 June 1914. - Gustavus Adolphus 
Swedish Lutheran Church Archives, Pittsburgh. 
4 John M. Brendon was b. in Sjotofta Parish (Alvs.) 25 Aug. 1861 .  He arr. in the U.S. 1879 and joined 
the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport, PA 1887. He m. 21 March 1889 Edla Sophia ( no 
surname given), b. in Sandsjo Parish (Jon.) 14 Sept. 1867, who arr. in the U.S. 1886. They had the 
following children, the four oldest b. in McKeesport, the two youngest in Versailles Township, 
Allegheny Co., PA - Esther Christina, b. 12 March 1890; Alvar Joseph, b. 9 May 1892; Ida Mariana, 
b. 11 Nov. 1894; Martha Sophia, b. 7 Dec. 1896 and Mable Maria and Hilda Elisabeth, twins, b. 21 
Oct. 1989. The family dropped the church membership 31 Dec. 1902. - Tabor Swedish Lutheran 
Church Archives, McKeesport, PA. 
5 August Broberg was b. in Norra Vram Parish (Krist.) 16 Aug. 1859 and arr. in the U.S. 1880, settling 
first in hwin, PA, where he remained until 1884, when he moved to McKeesport. He joined the Tabor 
Swedish Lutheran Church there the same year. He was m. to Eliana Paulson, b. in Munka-Ljungby 
Parish (Krist.) 14 June 1859. They had the following children, the two oldest b. in Irwin, the four 
youngest b. in McKeesport - Emil Leonard, b. 15 Dec. 1880; Jenny Euphrosyne, b. 22 Nov. 1882; 
Clara Hildegard, b. 23 Oct. 1884; Edward Arthur, b. 18 Feb 1890; Martina Elvira, b. 6 April 1893 and 
Clarence August Emanuel, b. 14 March 1896, but who d. 27 March the same year. - Ibid. 
6 Frans Oscar Carlson was b. in Hallingeberg Parish (Kalm.) 11 June 1856 and arr. in the U.S. 1880. He 
came to McKeesport, PA, where he joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church. He was dropped from 
membership 31 Dec. 1902. He was m. to Mathilda Sophia, surname not given, b. in Gladhammar Parish 
(Kalm.) 13 March 1861. TI1e couple had the following children, all b. in McKeesport - Frank August, b. 
13 June 1881; Anna Mathilda, b. 2 June 1883, m. 18 June 1907; Arthur Gustaf Hjalmar, b. 13 Aug. 
1885, d. 1 1  June 1908; Agnes Elvira, b. 2 Aug. 1887; Oscar Gunnard, b. 2 Feb. 1895; Carl Fridolph 
Willielm, b. 21 May 1899 and Thomas Robert Lorain, b. 21 Dec. 1905. - Ibid. 
7 A Mrs. John Cooper (Maria Elizabeth Bergmark) was living in Pittsburgh, PA and was a member of 
the Swedish Lutheran Church there. She was b. in Eda Parish (Viirm.) 27 Jan. 1876 and arr. in the U.S. 
in 1891 and m. John Casper 27 Oct. 1900. She d. in Pittsburgh 16 Oct. 1925. Another Casper, Charles 
R., b. in Pittsburgh 23 Oct. 1885, may be related to John Casper. - Gustavus Adolphus Swedish 
Lutheran Church Archives, Pittsburgh, PA. 
8 Gelm must be a garbled fonn of Gelin, a name which can be found in the records of the Tabor 
Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport, where two women from Holm Parish (Alvs.) were members 
- Augusta Gelin, b. 15 March 1881 and Hilda Maria Gelin, b. 24 Sept. 1883. John P. Gelin may be 
related to these persons. - Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church Archives, McKeesport. 
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9 Gustaf C. Lofgren was b. in G/lsbom Parish (Vam1.) 2 Feb. 1860 and emigr. to the U.S. in 1881. He 
became a member of the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport in 1887. He m. 8 April 1882 
Anna Christina (surname not given), b. in G/lsbom (no date given). Toe couple had the following 
children, all b. in McKeesport - Carl Gustaf, b. 25 Nov. 1882; Victor Emanuel, b. 25 Jan. 1884; Oscar 
Valfrid, b. 3 March 1891; Anna Emelia, b. 9 Dec. 1892 and Fritz Adolph, b. 23 June 1894. Toe family 
was dropped from membership 31 Dec 1900. - Ibid. 
10 Possibly Sven August Bengtson, b. in Svartr/l Parish (Hall.) 24 June 1863, who emigr. from Ullared 
Parish (Hall.) in 1882 and joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport 4 April the same 
year. He m. 27 June 1891 a woman named Johanna Sophia (about whom no information is given). 
They had the following children, the six oldest b. in McKeesport, the two youngest in Riverton, PA -
Ellen Maria, b. 4 Feb. 1893; Ruth Amanda, b. 24 March 1895, d. 9 Oct. 1917; Alice Sophia, b. 4 Jan. 
1897; Carl Eugen and Anna Eugenia, twins, b. 29 July 1898; John Herbert, b. 16 March 1901; Agnes 
Hildegard, b. 6 Feb. 1902 and Lilly Elisabeth, b. 9 Nov. 1905. - Ibid. 
11 Fri thiof Arvid Creutzer was b. in Glava Parish (Varro.) 27 Aug. 1860 and arr. in the U.S. 1872, a 
minor. He joined the . Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport in 1889. He m. Agnes 
Euphrosyne (no surname given), b. in Millesvik Parish (Varro.) 12 Feb. 1869 who arr. in the U.S. in  
1873, a minor. She was  received into the Tabor Church in 1898. Creutzer d .  in McKeespor t  9 Feb. 
1918. His wife preceded him in death 17 Sept. 1907. - Ibid. 
12 Alfred Eklund was b. in Sweden 11 Sept. 1850 (no birth place given). He arr. in the U.S. in 1880 and 
came to McKeesport 1881. He joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport in 1887 
together with his wife, Gustava ( no surname given), b. in Sweden 22 Aug. 1849 (no birth place given), 
whom he had m. in Sweden 4 Nov. 1876. They had the following children, all b. in McKeesport - John 
Alfred, b. 5 Dec. 1882; Jenny Angelina, b. 27 Dec. 1884 and Maria Sadie Belle, b. 11 Dec. 1886. -
Ibid. 
13 Toe only information on John F. Eklund is that he was a non-paying member of the Tabor Swedish 
Lutheran Parish in McKeesport with the notation that he had d., unknown when. - Ibid. 

14 Norwin is the garbled name of Cari Norum, b. in Eda Parish (Varro.) 4 Sept. 1855, who emigr. to the 
U.S. in 1872. He d. in Pit tsburgh in 1933. He was m. in Pittsburgh 7 Dec.1881 to Charlotta, (no 
surname given), b. in Charlottenberg, Sweden 3 Jan. 1864. There is no evidence when the family 
joined the Gustavus Adolphus Swedish Lutheran Church in Pittsburgh. They had the following 
children, all b. in Pittsburgh - Emma Louisa, b. 1 Nov. 1888; Carl Gustaf Samuel, b. 2 June 1890; Carl 
Olof Robert, b. 22 Oct. 1892; Ruth Beata, b. 6 May 1901. - Gustavus Adolphus Swedish Lutheran 
Church Archives, Pittsburgh, PA. 

15 John Peter Forsman was b. in Ed� Parish (Varro.) 16 June 1855 and emigr. to the U.S. from Eda 
1881. He settled in Pittsburgh, where he joined the Swedish Lutheran Church. He d. 27 Aug. 1922. He 
m. 28 Sept. 1878 Eva Cajsa (no surname given), b. in Charlottenberg 8 Feb. 1858. They had the 
following children, the three oldest b. in Eda Parish, the eight youngest b. in Pittsburgh - Anna Marie, b. 
6 Aug. 1878; Olga Christina, b. 22 Nov. 1879; Johan Gustaf, b. 14 Jan. 1881; Charlie, b. 2 April 1883; 
May Rosie, b. 2 May 1885; Signe, b. 24 Nov. 1886; Eva Louisa, b. 16 Feb. 1889; Ivar Mauritz, b. 8 
Nov. 1890; Nina, b. 19 Dec. 1892; Reinhold Malcolm, b. 19 May 19.00 and Herman Hallward, b. 29 
Dec. 1902. - Ibid. 
16 Probably Alfred Johnson who was b. in the province of Halland, Sweden 30 Oct. 1865. He emigr. to 
McKeesport, where he joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in 1897. He was m. to Anna (no 
surname given), b. in Jiinkiiping 16 Oct. 1866. They had the following children, all b. in McKeesport -
Oarence Alphonso, b. 21 April 1897, d. 12 Dec. 1903; Johan Ethan Adelbert, b. 7 Feb.1899; Louis 
Raymond, b. 14 Aug. 1901 and Clarence Francis b. 28 Jan. 1904. - Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church 
Archives, McKeesport. 
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1 7  Carl Theodore Kylander was b. in Eksjo, Sweden I Oct. 1864. He arr. in Pittsburgh, where in 1879 
he joined the Swedish Lutheran Church. He m. 26 Jan. 1889 a woman named Edla Mathilda (no 
surname given), b. in Nykyrke in Nye Parish (Jon.) 12 Feb. 1863. She had joined the parish in 1878. -
Gustavus Adolphus Swedish Lutheran Parish Archives, Pittsburgh. 
18 Probably Fredrik Larson, who was b. in Ryr Parish (Alvs.) 14 June 1855. He emigr. 1882 and settled 
in McKeesport, where he joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in 1889. He m. 1 1  July 1891 a 
woman named Amanda (no surname give), b. in Nysand Parish (Viim1.) 4 Dec. 1869. She arr. in the 
U.S. in 1886 and joined Tabor the same year. The couple had the following children , all b. in 
McKeesport - Carl Wilhelm Gottfrid, b. 6 July 1892; Linnea Isabella, b. 21 April 1 884, d. 17 Aug. 
1910; Rudolph Fredrik, b. 2 1  July 1 895; Arthur Harald, b. 10  Dec. 1 896; Gustaf Adolf, b. 12 May 1 898; 
Victoria Christina Ingeborg, b. 8 July 1900; Albert Theodor, b. 5 July 1902 and Henry Leonard, b. 23 
March 1904. - Tabor Swedish Church Archives, McKeesport. 

'9 Probably Carl Peter Svenson,, who arr. in the U.S from Hjorted Parish (Kalm.) in 1886. He was b. in 
Fagersand (no parish given) 19 Aug. 1 858 and joined the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in 
McKeesport in 1888. He m. 2 March 1887 Carolina Mathilda (no surname given), b. in Hallingeberg 
Parish (Kalm.) 19 Oct. 1865, who also arr. in the U.S. in 1 886. The couple had two dau., both b. in 
McKeesport - Ellen Gunhilda, b. 23 Oct. 1887 and Elna Alfhilda, b. 28 May 1892. - Ibid. 

20 Olof Tonell was a member of the Tabor Swedish Lutheran Church in McKeesport, which he joined 8 
Nov. 1891.  He was dropped from membership in June 1 895. He was m. to a woman named Emma (no 
surname given), with whom he had three children, all b. in Mc Keesport - Oscar Edvin, b. 5 April 1891; 
Lillie Amalia, b. 4 Dec. 1892 and Emma Alida, b. 26 March 1894. - Ibid. 

Now Available in Print Again ! 
The incomparable and indispensable Swedish Gazeteer 

Carl Martin Rosenberg's 

Geografiskt- stat ist iskt 
handlexikon ofver Sverige 
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First published in 1882-1 883 and still the best of its kind, I 
with over 70,000 entries of Swedish place names, ranging from 
provinces, counties, cities, towns, villages, farms, dioceses, and ( 
railway stations. Sewn edition in four volumes, soft covers, price - i 
$ 1 10.00 for the set plus $4.00 postage and handling. A glossary of j' 
the most common terms used accompanies each order. Order from 
SAG Publications, P.O. Box 2 1 86, Winter Park, FL 32790. 
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Whatever Happened to 
the Old Swedish 
Buffalo Hunter? 

A life journey from Skane farmhand to Kansas 
buffalo hunter to Massachusetts steelworker 

Charles H. Hendricks* 

We always knew that our grandpa, Charles L. Hendricks, had hunted 
buffalo on the Western Plains soon after he arrived in the United States, and we 
used to speculate upon what life in the old West must have been like. One of my 
earliest memories was that my father, Henning Vitalis Hendricks, owned a revolver 
with a pearl handle dating from grandpa's "buffalo hunting days." Owning a firearm 
was totally atypical for Henning, who feared anything having to do with firearms 
and, because of his aversion to these, would never even let his sons have a BB gun. 

As I recall, it was a beautiful revolver, with a six-chamber magazine. The 
pearl inlays would glisten in the light. We children were fascinated by it, and 
sometimes we were privileged to twirl the magazine and hear the clicks as it turned. 
That was only a temporary bit of fun, however, because Henning thought it safer if 
he just removed the magazine and threw it away. That was his contribution to the 
"guns are dangerous" campaign. 

Then all we had left to look at was a pearl-handled revolver without the 
magazine, not a very exciting object. But Henning was still not satisfied. When we 
would get it down from the top drawer of the chest in the upstairs hall, he would 
sternly admonish us not to point it at anyone! As to the ultimate fate of the 
crippled gun, my sister Phyllis thinks one of the family members discovered it as 
she was cleaning out mother's house after mother left for the nursing home at age 
98. Before that I had assumed that Henning might have thrown it away so that it 
could not do any harm. 

*Dr. Charles H. Hendricks, retired professor of medicine at the University of North Carolina, 
resides at 102 Boulder Lane, Chapel Hill, NC 27514. 
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The Buffalo Robe 

The only other artifact we owned relating to buffalo hunting was "the 
buffalo robe." It was still in fairly good condition during my childhood, and had 
lots of use left in it. I thought at one time that it had been given to mother by one 
of our Vermont relatives. The robe had seen hard use, both in the house and out of 
it. It was often used for bedding during our camping and picnic expeditions. I can 
still recall its acrid nose-wrinkling aroma which had resulted from its having been 
steeped in the smoke of a hundred campfires and possibly also because a buffalo 
robe might have been a bit smelly in the first place. Some of my siblings, and also 
my children, had their photos taken in the Hendricks yard at Kalkaska, seated 
grandly on the buffalo robe which had been placed over a sawhorse. 

I mused upon the fact that the same hairy hide which warmed and 
protected its original owner could be still be warming, protecting and comforting 
one of us a full century after its original animal owner had been slaughtered on the 
western plains. And then my thoughts would turn again to my grandfather' s buffalo 
hunting adventures in the days when, only a few months after he had departed from 
his native SkAne, he had found himself pursuing temporary work as a buffalo 
hunter. 

The Buffalo Gun in the Holden Barn 

When our family paid a brief visit to Holden, MA in 1931, I, aged 13, 
liked to explore the old Hendricks house, yard and barn. The barn seemed especially 
promising, since that was where my grandfather had stored all his old tools for 
gardening and carpenter work. There didn' t seem to be any very fancy tools to do 
much carpentry, but some of them looked quite ancient. 

The barn held another object of interest. Mounted on a side wall was an 
enormous gun, a rifle that seemed to be about six feet long. How long it actually 
was I will never know, but that' s how long it seemed to me. Anyway it was the 
longest gun I had ever seen up to that time. I don' t recall having any conversation 
with grandpa about it; his 80 year-old presence didn' t encourage idle chatter. But I 
was informed that it was "the buffalo gun." In retrospect, it seems curious that 
there was no more spirited communication between grandfather and grandson about 
this rather phenomenal family conversation piece. While conversation did not come 
easily to him, I had no way of knowing that in 1926, at the age of 75, he had 
already copied and edited the notebooks he had compiled daily during his hunting 
days.' It is too bad that he could not have mentioned it to me. 

In the later 1 930s and early 1 940s I began to visit Holden by hitchhiking. 
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Whatever Happened to the Old Buffalo Hunter? 

I did this perhaps four times all together, certainly in 1937 , 1939 and once in the 
early 1 940s, at some time prior to my marriage in 1942. I recall seeing the gun 
still hanging on the inside wall of the barn during those visits. By that time 
grandpa was long gone, having died in 1933, and the barn was getting increasingly 
dusty and full of cobwebs. 

On a still later visit, this time probably accompanied by Gerry and our 
two older boys, the inside of the barn loo,ked quite barren, with many of the tools 
removed. The gun, also, was gone. Aunt Honey (Jennie Lucy Hendricks, b. 25 
Sept. 1886) said that some pleasant young men had offered to clean the inside of 
the barn without charge, which she thought was a most thoughtful and generous 
offer on their part. It was only when a second crew of seemingly helpful young 
men came to her, again offering to "clean the barn without charge," that she 
realized what had been going on. The kind "barn cleaners" had carefully and 
systematically carted away all the very old tools as well as the buffalo gun. Aunt 
Honey was incensed at having been thus taken advantage of, but by then it was too 
late to do anything about it. 

That's how we lost the last remaining memento of grandpa's buffalo 
hunting. Of the buffalo rifle, we might say that it probably enjoyed a kinder fate 
than the revolver. Maddening as it was to have it looted out of the Hendricks barn 
in Holden, one can readily imagine that, having gone through commercial sales 
channels, it must now be mounted somewhere in a private collection or an 
historical museum, having been cleaned, oiled and burnished, and placed shining on 
the wall proudly above a name plate which reads "Buffalo Hunting Gun. " Hearing 
this story, Ross Beales, the historian said :"That's the sad thing about so many 
artifacts: tom out of their context, their history is lost." 

How it Started: the Long Road to Osage City 

Osage City was in its own way the key to our family's securing the first 
foothold in the United States of America. That's the mysterious-sounding Kansas 
town toward which my grandfather, Ludvig Henriksson, was headed when he came 
to this country in 1872. 

He was born to Henrik Larsson and Johanna MAnsdotter in the hamlet of 
Hillarp, Munka-Ljungby Parish (Krist.) 14 Nov. 1850. He was christened Ludvig 
Henriksson but his name underwent a number of changes until he finally ended up 
being known as Charles Louis Hendricks in his adult years. In order to keep this 
story simple, he will be referred to from now on simply as Charles Louis 
Hendricks. 
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Charles was raised on several large farms where his father was a tenant 
farmer in the parish of Hjarnarp, first at SkorstensgArden and later at BjallegA.rden. 
When he was fifteen years old the family moved to a small croft of its own, 
MAsahuset, located up in the hills of HallandsAsen on farm number 6 in Vanstad, 
Hjarnarp Parish. In 1 869, at the age of 18, Charles left home to work as a 
farmhand, an occupation he followed until he emigrated in 1872. There is a note in 
the Hjamarp household examination roll (husforhorsliingd), dated 17 April 1872, in 
which he was given an "attestation" of good character by the Lutheran clergyman 
as he prepared to emigrate to America.2 

He made his journey together with his cousin, Janne Johannesson, who 
was born 24 Feb. 1851, the son of Johannes Andersson (and according to the rule 
of patronymics, resulted in Janne becoming Johannesson, which was Americanized 
to Johnson). Janne's mother was Elna La.rsdotter, the paternal aunt of Charles. 
During his boyhood Janne' s family had always lived within a mile or two of 
Charles' family. 

These two cousins, having bought their tickets in the neighboring city of 
Angelholm, departed from Helsingborg about 25 April 18723 aboard the Dane, a 
Stockholm steamship which took them to Goteborg the next day. The following 
morning was spent in getting police clearance to leave the Swedish kingdom and in 
acquiring their passport "with permission to leave the fatherland" and also what was 
known as the "emigrant contract." The latter was a document showing that they had 
paid their fa.re to the United States as well as their transportation to whatever their 
final destination was in America. Then, according to the official records, they sailed 
from Goteborg 26 April 1872 aboard the Orlando (erroneously named the Rollo in 
Charles' memoirs), bound for Hull, England, arriving there 29 April. 

From there they went overland by train to Liverpool , where finally on 1 
May 1872 they sailed on the large English steamship City of Montreal. After a 
stop the following night to pick up more passengers in Ireland, they sailed for New 
York, arriving there 17 May 1872. 

Next came the train trip to St. Louis, MO with arrival there about 19 
May. There, as Charles says in his memoirs, "We were taken to a hotel, where we 
had supper and lodgings." Since they had no means to pay for this accommodation, 
it seems likely that they were taken to the lodgings by one of the numerous "hotel 
runners" , who were sent out to drum up business among the emigrants in transit. 
The next day they entrained for the day-long trip to Kansas City, MO. 

They were headed for Osage City, a small coal-mining town in Kansas, 
where t):iey intended to get in touch with Anders Persson, a cousin, who had 
preceded them to America and who had a farm only a mile from the rail.road station 
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in Osage City. J anne had written to Persson asking him to send money for the train 
fare to Osage City, but since no reply had been received, the cousins were forced to 
walk the final 100 miles of their emigrant journey. The hike took more than two 
days. They were literally penniless and owned only what they could carry on this 
tortuous trek. We can estimate that they arrived in Osage City about 22 May 
1872.4 

That's the last we know about Janne's activities. This seems curious in 
view of he fact that the two boys were cousins and had been raised in the same 
neighborhood of Hjarnarp Parish. 

Nor have we ever learned anything further concerning "cousin Anders 
Persson," toward whom the Sk1'me cousins were making their way on the journey 
of 4,000 miles.We do know that Charles had no cousin by that name in his family 
and thus we have never been able to ascertain what the relationship might have 
been. Charles says that he worked for three weeks on Anders Persson 's farm and 
that temporary job may have kept him from starving. After that Charles never 
mentioned Anders Persson again, and my father and aunts never referred to any 
Kansas relatives. 

A Job as a Teamster Building a Railroad 

After three weeks working for Anders Persson, Charles moved on, 
probably in June, to labor "for some time" on another farm, a job which paid him 
$ 15.00 a month. Then, about in September, he was ready for the next assignment, 
that of "workin' on the railroad." 

At this time the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad was being built. 
In the summer of 1872 the westward drive of the railhead had extended well west of 
the new town of Dodge City, which had been founded the year before. Five hundred 
men and 50 mule teams had been constructing the railroad's right of way. Then one 
night the Indians stole all of the mules. A contractor named Charles Rath of Osage 
City agreed to recruit teamsters for the continuing work. 

This is how our Charles, a newcomer to Osage City, became a teamster 
on the railroad construction project. Charles' job was to drive a team of old mules, 
named Tom and Dick, hauling railroad ties known as "sleepers" from the working 
car at the railhead and taking them up ahead to the new leading edge of the railroad 
bed. After 2 1/2 months of this, the railroad building project closed down for the 
winter, probably in November, and Charles was out of a job. So he left the railhead 
and turned eastward as far as Dodge City. 
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A Winter of Buffalo Hunting 

I must confess that the only description extant for this part of Charles' 
adventures is what he wrote in his account and which was eventually published in 
the Swedish Pioneer Historical Quarterly.5 I have used the information there 
provided, and have added some additional information and comments. 

At Dodge City Charles hooked up with a team of three men who planned 
to hunt buffalo. The organizer of the group was John, age 32, who had been born 
in Osage City, and whom Charles refers to a number of times as "our leader." Next 
came Bill, age 24, whose father owned a furniture store in Ohio and then Pete, age 
17. Charles at the age of 22 was he fourth member. As was the custom among 
buffalo hunting teams, each member had a primary assignment - John was to do 
the shooting, Bill and Charles were to be the flayers (skinners) and Pete was to the 
cook. As it happened, young Pete was not a member of the party for v ery long. 
Charles " thought that he had a girl back home from whom he could not be 
separated." So it was mostly a three-man effort. 

They hunted south of the Arkansas River, principally south and east of 
Dodge City, but without crossing the border between Kansas and the "Indian 
TeITitory" which was later to become the state of Oklahoma. The distance from 
Dodge City to the Oklahoma border is just about 100 miles. Their hunting 
territory most likely comprised parts of Mead, Clark and Comanche Counties and 
may have  extended over into Kiowa County. 

Altogether, this hunting team sent out to Dodge City 1,200 buffalo hides 
and forty wolf skins. It was quite a profitable venture. They sold some of he hides 
for $3 .00 each. Charles had done some of the shooting. He mentions in one place 
in his memoirs that he had shot twenty buffalo during a time that John was absent 
for two days. On another day he shot six animals. Charles' special job continued to 
be the skinning of the buffalo. He said that he could flay a buffalo in eight 
minutes. With rare exceptions, they kept only the hides of the slaughtered animals, 
leav ing all the meat to be disposed of by scavenging wolves and other animals. 
Sometimes only the tongues were cut out and sent to the market. 

The hunting adventure las ted from about November 1872 until late May 
1873 .  Then, because of trouble with the Indians and the increasing scarcity of 
buffalo in the area, they took the last hides to sell in Dodge City, divided the 
money and bought some new clothes. The new clothes were undoubtedly needed. 
Up to this time Charles must have been quite a sight. As he said in his account, 
his clothing consisted of a pair of heavy boots, socks, overalls, a red outer shirt 
with many holes in it, no undershirt, a castoff soldier's coat and an old soldier's 
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cap. He said that they had not had their clothes off for nearly a year. Furthermore 
"for a whole year our hair was not cut or combed and the ground was out pillow." 
They bought a cake of soap and a towel and had a good scrub in the nearby 
Arkansas River. 

Charles Rath of Osage City6 

Before we leave Kansas, it would be worthwhile to make further mention 
of Charles Rath of Osage City. Rath had become well-known as a freight contractor 
(i.e. a person who could be hired to move freight on the prairie) .  He also had gained 
renown as a buffalo hunter. It was he who recruited Charles as a teamster on the · 
railroad building project. He also played an active part in the Kansas and Texas 
phases of the great buffalo killing industry. 

At the beginning of the 1870s Charles Rath was busy running a freight 
service between Fort Hays and Fort Dodge, which was about 110 miles south of 
Fort Hays. The freight wagons were drawn by six mule teams. Rath obviously was 
working in familiar territory. He was said to have "lived among the Indians and 
spoke both Cheyenne and Arapaho, was a veteran frontiersman and one of the best 
of the hunters. It was said that in addition to his freight service, he often would kill 
some buffalo in the winter time and bring the frozen meat to be sold in Fort Hays. 

About 1871, the entrepreneurial Rath, while apparently still keeping his 
hand in the freight business, started a trading store in the newly founded town of 
Dodge City. Here he sold supplies to buffalo hunters and shipped the hides back to 
Kansas City and St. Louis. Business was booming. According to a report 
appearing in the Wichita Eagle , there were estimated to have been between 1,000 
and 2,000 hunters active in that part of Kansas south of the Arkansas River and 
west of Wichita. During the first three months after the Santa Fe Railroad reached 
that point, it was said that a total of 43,000 buffalo hides and one and a half 
million pounds of buffalo meat had been shipped from there. At one time it was 
said that Charles Rath had 40,000 buffalo hides stacked in his yard in Dodge City. 

The hunting grounds were supposedly limited to land lying north of the 
Arkansas River, but it was not long before that limit was widely violated. The 
Indian Territory to the south was next "invaded" informally and (illegally) by the 
hunters who pushed out across what was to become the Oklahoma Panhandle and 
within a short time they were hunting in the Texas Panhandle 

In  1874 Charles Rath opened a branch store in he Texas Panhandle, 
initially stocking it with merchandise valued at $20,000.00. He was helped in 
building this rough sod-roofed trading house by a young Swede by the name of 
Andy Johnson; who previously had been employed by Rath for hunting and store 
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work. The store flourished for a time and the place where it was located was known 
variously as Rath City, Camp Reynolds or Reynolds City. Its peak year was about 
1877. Rath and his wife would commute periodically between their stores in Dodge 
City and Rath City. The operation of the business was frequently disturbed by the 
warlike behavior on the part of the angry Indians, who were furiously trying to 
defend their hunting lands which they had owned since time immemorial, and 
which also had been allotted to them by a treaty with the U.S. government. 

By 1879, the vast majority of the buffalo in Kansas had already been 
eradicated and the massacre was beginning to make inroads into the buffalo herds in 
Texas. In the summer of that year Rath, sensing an end to the hunting, sold out and 
returned to freight forwarding, this time devoting much of his energy to 
transporting hay to U.S. Army outposts. By 1880 he had moved back to Dodge 
City. 

Charles Packs Hides in Dodge City, then Turns 
Eastward 

Bill and Charles got jobs in Dodge City in June 1873 packing buffalo 
hides for a man who bought them from hunters, then shipping them to Kansas 
City for tanning. In Dodge City Charles stayed at what he called a "hotel" but 
slept on the floor, using his coat as a pillow. Bill soon quit the unpleasant work, 
but Charles stuck with it for several months more. 

Then at Christmas time in 1873 Charles began moving eastward, never 
again to have any contact with Kansas. He took the train to Kansas City and was 
hired as a waiter in a hotel there. The "position" of waiter contrasted strongly with 
all of his prior jobs, which included farmhand, hunter and hide packer. I trust that 
by this time he had a pillow to sleep on. After an unknown length of time in 
Kansas City, but almost certainly before 1 April 1874, Charles was ready to move 
on. 

In Kansas City he had met two Swedes, Hans Trulsson and Sven Persson, 
who were about to leave for Worcester, MA, where they expected to work in a steel 
mill. Charles joined them. Here, far removed from buffalo country, be began a new 
life. He arrived in Worcester in the spring of 1874, only six years after Carl F. 
Hanson, known as Worcester's first permanent Swedish immigrant, had arrived in 
the city. 

A New Life 

Shortly after arriving in Worcester, Ludvig, who by this time had changed 
his name to Charles L. Hendricks,7 entered the employ of Washburn and Moen 
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Wire Company, an association which was to last for the rest of his working career. 
Initially he was assigned to Mr. Moen as his coachman but later went into the wire 
drawing department of the mill. At first he worked at manufacturing window 
screens and then for the final eighteen years of his working life, in the making of 
wire for pianos and other musical instruments. This last occupation, in the years 
before the development of precision and electronically controlled equipment, 
demanded a high degree of skill and finesse. Washburn and Moen were eventually 
bought out by the American Steel and Wire Company, which in turn was merged 
into United States Steel. Through all of these changes Charles Hendricks remained 
in their employ. 

In 1876 Charles attended the Centennial Exposition in Philadelphia, 
which he always recalled with pleasure. In the 1876 and 1877 editions of the 
Worcester City Directory he is listed as a wiredrawer, residing at 159 Main Street. 
He is not listed at all in the editions of 1878-1879 for the reason that he was not in 
town. 

In 1877, apparently with marriage on his mind, he took a leave of absence 
from the wire company and returned to his native parish of Hjarnarp in Skfule in 
order to pursue his romantic interests. 

While there he worked for two years in nearby Margretetorp at a newly 
opened wagon factory, owned by Bengt Forsberg. At the same time he kept in 
touch with his family. On 12 Jan. 1879, his sister, Maria Henriksdotter, gave birth 
to a child named Carl Arcadius. Among the witnesses at the christening was her 
brother - "Ludvig Henriksson, carpenter." During this time Charles had become 
engaged to Thilda Olsdotter and they were now planning to go to America together. 

The household examination roll for Hjarnarp for 1871-1880 carries a 
cryptic entry concerning Ludvig Henriksson - "from America in 1877, to America 
in 1879." The passenger index from Goteborg shows that Ludvig Henriksson and 
Tilda Olsson departed on the same ship 2 May 1879. Their ticket numbers were 
next to each other - No. 1356 and No. 1357. Neither ever returned again to Sweden. 

Settling Down in Massachusetts 

Charles (the former Ludvig Henriksson) and Mathilda (the former Thilda 
Olsdotter, born in Hjarnarp 4 March 1857) were married in Worcester in August 
1879. Then began a busy family life. The Worcester City Directory for 1880 states 
that they resided at 59 Eastern Avenue, and Charles L. Hendricks as a wire worker. 
For 1881 the family is listed as residing at 21 Orchard Street. For 1882 and 1883 
they lived at 11 Belmont Street and for 1884 it was 656 Orchard Street.8 
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In 1881 the first Swedish Lutheran Church in Worcester was organized, 
the name chosen for it being The Swedish Evangelical Lutheran Gethsemane 
Church. (There were already some Swedish churches of other Protestant 
denominations and other Lutheran churches, but this was the first Lutheran church 
in Worcester to conduct its services according to the Swedish Lutheran rites). 
Among the founding members were "Mr. and Mrs. Carl Ludwig Henrickson," and 
among the trustees "Carl L. Henrickson is listed." In September 1883, emergency 
means had to be raised for the building fund and "C.L. Henrickson" was among 
those who each pledged $50.00 to raise the final $1,000.00 needed before the 
construction could proceed. (His wages at this time were said to have been $9.00 
per week). It is interesting to note that Hans Trulsson, the old Kansas City friend, 
was a member of the building committee.9 

On 26 October 1883 Charles L. Hendrickson was naturalized a U.S. 
citizen and Hans Trulsson acted as one of he character witnesses at the ceremony. 

On 4 July 1885 Charles and Mathilda Hendricks and their three children 
moved from Worcester to their new home they had built at 1157 Main Street in 
Holden, MA, about seven miles from the wire ill. It seems that Charles had chosen 
deliberately to settle his family in the middle of the "Yankee" part of the town, 
several miles away from Chaffins, which rapidly was growing into a Swedish 
emigrant village. This was typical for Charles - he wanted his family to "become 
American" just as rapidly as possible and he devoted much of the rest of his life to 
that endeavor. There was one more reason why the Hendricks family would not 
gravitate naturally toward Chaffins - the Swedes in that community were almost all 
Methodists or Baptists, people who in those days were quite antagonistic toward 
members of the classical Swedish Lutheran churches. 

Charles and Mathilda had five children. The youngest, a son, suffered for 
years from epilepsy and died before reaching middle age. The older four, in order of 
age, had the following careers - 1) High school teacher and church soloist in 
Massachusetts; 2) Physician, being a graduate of Harvard Medical School; 3) An 
accomplished and recognized free-lance artist in Holden and 4) A college history 
professor with an M.A. from Columbia University. 

The Hendricks house on Main Street became a garden showplace with 
large vegetable gardens and replete with fruit and ornamental trees, carefully 
arraigned shrubs and flower beds . Over time the family began to fit quietly and 
neatly into the chosen Yankee environment. 

Charles retired from U.S. Steel in 1915 when he became 65 years old. At 
that time he took occasion to write a revealing letter to his younger sister, Anna 
Elina, his only surviving sibling left in Sweden. Excerpts of the letter follow: 
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"Holden,Massachusetts, P.O. Box 45, U.S.A. 
February 24, 1915. 
My Dear Sister: 

I wrote once to you when sister Mari was dead, but got no 
answer. (Marie Henriksdotter Nelson died of tuberculosis in Worcester in 19 13.) 
So I want to break the silence and write to you, because I now have time enough. 

I have left the factory, where I have been working for 41 years. I 
have a pension for the rest of my life, $ 31.25 per month or about 1500 
Kronor a year. I think we have enough so that I do not need to work any 
more. 

I think I have a lot to thank God for that He so strangely guided 
me through the surf of l life. I have during these long years never been injured, 
but have seen many a man who has lost both life and limbs, just at my side. 
But now it is all over and I am very happy about that. I have been longing for 
the day to come for the last two years. Have gone from Holden to Worcester 
and back for 30 years morning and evening, about one Swedish mile 
(A Swedish mile is 10 kilometers or 6.2 English miles). 

Some time ago I talked to Alfred Olsson and got to know that he 
had been home to Sweden last year. He brought me greetings from you, 
thank you. He told me that he had visited you and that you are doing well, 
which is a pleasure to us. 

Now I want to tell you about our financial situation. We have 
more than $3,000 Dollars in Worcester Bank, have 7 shares American Steel 
Trust, (and he cites various other small investments). Our place is worth 
$8,000, so I think it is worth about 50,000 Kronor in Swedish money . . 

Perhaps you remember our oldest son is a Doctor. He went 
westward 8 weeks ago. He has got a situation in the state of Michigan in 
a great hospital where there are 1600 patients .. He is married to an 
American woman from Vermont. 

Kindly your brother, Ludvig." 

On 9 Sept. 1925 Charles petitioned the Worcester County Probate Court 
to permit his name to be shortened to Charles Louis Hendricks, a name he had in 
fact been using for more than a quarter of a century. The petition was granted. 

By that time many changes had occurred or were about to occur in the 
Charles Hendricks family. Daughter Esther, a teacher and a church soloist in nearby 
Hopedale, died in 1922, age 42, from complications of gall bladder surgery. 
Charles, Jr. died in 1925, age 36, after suffering for many years from untreatable 
epilepsy. Grandma Mathilda, a diabetic, died in 1926, age 69. Daughter Edith 
remained at home to help keep it going. She spent all available time.painting and 
studying at the Worcester Art Museum. 

The other two children were long gone from the home. Son Henning wl,lS 
a physician in Michigan. Daughter Jennie was teaching in the history department 
of what was later to become Central Connecticut University in New Britain, CT, 
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where she retired with the rank of associate professor. 

Charles was a hard-driving man of intense pride, initiative and thrift. 
Through half a century of unremitting effort, it seems that he eventually attained 
the great goal he had set for himself in life. That goal was to achieve Americanism 
for himself and his family. 

After his retirement, secure in his American environment and his 
Americanism, Charles worked harder than ever at landscaping his property, raising 
fruit, flowers and vegetables and keeping his buildings and grounds with 
meticulous care. He died of coronary thrombosis 16 May 1933 age 82. At a 
memorial service held for him in the Holden Congregational Church a member of 
the Holden Garden Club read a poem she had written entitled, appropriately enough 
"The Master Gardener Passes On." 

Edith and Jennie continued to live in the house after Jennie reached 
retirement age. Edith died in 1969, age 85, while Jennie, who called herself "The 
last of the clan," died in 1985, only weeks short of her 100th birthday. Jennie had 
made arrangements to sell the Main Street property to the town, at a price of only a 
fraction of i ts market value, in order to provide a living tribute to her parents. 
Henning in Michigan was the only one of the family to have children. He died in 
1960, age 78, of colon cancer, leaving five children, who in  their turn have 
produced twenty living grandchildren and a steadily increasing number of great 
grandchildren, now numbering in the dozens. 

Today the house that Charles built at 1157 Main Street, owned by the 
Town of Holden, has been taken into the Holden Historic District. It serves as 
headquarters for the Holden Historical Commission and for the Holden Historical 
Society, and as a center for many community activities. Perhaps best of all from 
Charles' point of view might be knowing that the official designation of the 
building is "Hendricks House." 1° Charles, the old buffalo hunter, might be proud 
to know that he had a made a contribution to the history of a Yankee town. 

Notes 
1 Carl Ludvig Hendricks' "Recollections of a Swedish Buffalo Hunter, 1871 -1873" i n  The Swedish 
Pioneer Historical Quarterly , 198 1 ,  pp.190-204. Ludvig prepared his report from a diary he kept 
while hunting, writing in Swedish. The translation from the Swedish was done by Henning Vitalis 
Hendricks. The recollections have also appeared in "Memoirs of Jennie L. Hendricks and Henning 
V . Hendricks," privately printed by Burton B. Hendricks in 1971. William Allen Hendricks 
included the material in "Working at Reading and Writing," a Ph. D. thesis at the University of 
Pittsburgh, 1988, citing the material contained in The Swedish Pioneer Historical Quarterly . For 
pmposes of his thesis, he used the pseudonym Carl Holmgren fo� Carl Ludvig Hendricks. 
2 It had not always been easy for a Swedish citizen to change countries. For generations there were 
both civil and religious regulations to be complied with. As an example there was the attestation, 
known in Swedish as Jlyttningsbetyg. The old custom was that if a parishioner wished to move, he 
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applied to his parish clergyman for a certificate which stated among other thmgs, that the person 
was, of good moral character, could read his Catechism and that he had no unpaid debts. When 
emigration to the United States began, these "permits" were continued for some time. Eventually, 
some time in the 1 880s, when the heavy volume of emigration took place more and more 
parishioners neglected to apply for an attestation before departing. There seems not to have any 
penalty assessed and even if there had been the "bird had already flown the coop." 1n such cases the 
clergyman would simply note in his parish records that the person in question "had left without 
taking out an exit pem1it." Often the emigrant, after having settled in the U.S., would write home 
to his local clergyman, asking that the exit permit be forwarded, since it was an official document 
which, among other things, gave the emigrant's birth date and birth place. 
3 Concerning his year of emigration, Carl Ludvig Hendricks claimed right along that he had 
arrived in America in 1 871 .  This statement appears in his written report of his emigration and in 
the memoirs of Henning Vitalis Hendricks. The same claim appears in the early records of the 
Gethsemane Lutheran Church in Worcester, where he was one of the founding members as well as a 
trustee. Despite Carl Ludvig's claims, his true year of emigration was 1872, as proved by several 
pieces of evidence - a) a photostat of the passenger index in Goteborg shows him as a passenger 
aboard the Orlando , which sailed form Goteborg 26 April 1872; b) Dodge City, KS, where he 
worked on the railroad building project, was not founded until 1871 ;  c) His naturalization paper 
states that he arrived in New York on or about 1 May 1872. 
4 

See note 1 above. 
5There are specific official dates as to sailings, naturalization proceedings as well as name change, 
but there also some dates (not all correct) given by Ludvig in his memoirs. For a few of the dates I 
have made the best possible determination, extrapolating as needed from actual dates given, and 
taking into account the approximate times required for travel on various parts of his journey. His 
memoirs state that the travel time between Liverpool and New York was 22 days. This is almost 
certainly not true. It is more likely that he meant to say that 22 days elapsed from the time he left 
Helsingborg until he reached New York. The Atlantic crossing by steamship in the 1870s was not 
ordinarily more than ten to twelve days. Knowing that the Orlando sailed from Goteborg 26 April, 
one day after the Dane left Helsingborg, we can with confidence say that Ludvig must have arrived 
in New York City about 17 May 1872. 
6 Much of the information about Charles Rath I have adapted from W ayne Gard, The Great Buffalo 

Hunt (New York, Knopf 1960). 

7 As was common among Swedish immigrants in America, Ludvig changed his name. Born Ludvig 
Henriksson, he soon adopted "Charles" as his first name. At the time of his marriage in 1 879, he 
indicated that after his marriage he would be known as Charles Lewis Hendrickson. However, on 
his naturalization document he signed in October of that year, he signed it as "Carl Ludvig 
Hendrickson." Within a few years he began calling himself Hendricks rather than Hendrickson, but 
it was not yet official. On 9 Sept. 1925 Charles petitioned the Probate Court of Worcester County 
to permit his name officially to be "Charles Louis Hendricks." But in the same year he wrote the 
account of his buffalo hunting days, he called himself "Carl Ludvig Hendricks!" How did he take 
the first name of Charles? His son Henning wrote in his own memoirs that Ludvig took the name 
"Charles" because his fellow workers at the wire mill, finding it difficult to say "Ludvig", began 
calling him "Charlie." 
8 I wish to thank Prof. Charles W. Estus of Assumption College in Worcester, for supplying 
information concerning dates and places of residence as well as about the religious conditions in 
v.brcester at this time. See Charles W. Estus, "A Swedish W orking-Class Church: The Methodists 
of Quinsigamond Village 1878-1900" in Swedish-American Historical Quarterly , 1989, pp. 5-22. 
9 "Fifty Years of Progress with the F irst Lutheran Church of Worcester, Massachusetts (Worcester 
1 93 1 ) .  
1 0  Jennie L. Hendricks, "The Hendricks House and its People" in Bay State History , 1988, pp. 1 -
10 .  
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First Covenant Church, St. Paul, MN 
Members 1874-1905 (Continued from p. 11 5 )  

Notes 

These notes are designed t o  add fur ther identification to the individuals listed in the 
previous table. Each numbered note corresponds to the same number assigned to individuals in 
the table. Street designations such as St . ,  Av., Rd., etc., have been updated to reflect current 
naming practices. TI1e places of residence listed below are mainly found on the east side of St. 
Paul; thus, on all streets with an east-west orientation, the designation East, although not written, 
may be inferred (e.g. 715 East 7th St. or 951 East Minnehaha Av.). Any exceptions to this are 
clearly indicated. In those instances where a name and address are listed and no reference is cited, 
one may assume that the inforn1ation was taken from the 1894 and/or 1899 church address books 
referred to in an earlier section of this paper. The commonly used abbreviations are listed below. 

arr. = arrived in 
b. = born 
bd. = boarded at 
ch. = children 

Alvs. = Alvsborg 
Blek. = Blekinge 
Giivl. = Giivleborg 
Got. = Gi:iteborg and Bohus 
Hall. = Halland 
Jiimt. = Jiimtland 
Jon. = Ji:inki:iping 
Kah11. = Kah11ar 

CA =California 
CO = Colorado 
IA = lowa 
IL = Illinois 
IN = Indiana 
KS = Kansas 

Ge11eral 
Co. = county or company 
dau. = daughter 
d. = died 
emigr. = emigrated 

Swedish co1111ties (/011) 
Kopp. = Kopparberg 
Krist. = Kristianstad 
Kron. = Kronoberg 
Mahn. = Malmi:ihus 
Norr. = Norrbotten 
Og. = 6stergi:itland 
6re. = 6rebro 

Cities i11 Mi1111esota 
Mpls. = Minneapolis, Hennepin Co. 

St. P. = St. Paul, Ramsey Co. 
N. St. P. = North St. Paul, Ramsey Co. 

States i11 the U11ited States 
MA = Massachusetts 
MI = Michigan 
MN = Minnesot a 
ND = North Dakota 
NE = Nebraska 

References 

m. = married 
res. = resided at 
ret. = returned to 
rm. = roomed at 

Skar. = Skaraborg 
Sod. = Si:idermanland 
Stock. = Stockhohn 
Upps. = Uppsala 
Viirm. = Viirntland 
Vast. = Vastmanland 
Vbn. = Vasterbotten 

NY = New York 
PA = Pennsylvania 
SD = South Dakota 
WA = Washington 
WI = Wisconsin 

FCC = Ethel C. Arvidson, Chairman of Centennial Committee and Editorial Staff, First Covenalll 
Church 1874-1974 (St. Paul 1974) 

FCF = First Covenant Church Family Membership Card (Litt. A., Familjer) 
FCR = First Covenant Church Registration Card (A11mii/11ingskort) 
FCY = First Covenant Church Youth Membership Card (Litt. B., U11gdom) 
Olsson = Karl A. Olsson, By One Spirit (Chicago 1962) 
SPD = St. Paul City Directory 

156 

·. \ 

\ 



First Covenant Church Members, St. Paul 

Strand = Algot E. Strand, A History of the Swedish-Americans of Minnesota , Vol. Ill (Chicago 
19 10) 

1WW = "This Is The Way It Was-April 21s t, 1874." This was the title of an original one-act play 
performed 12 June 1966 at the First Covenant Church, St. Paul. Program notes written for 
the play contain information (based on historical records and personal interviews) about the 
charter members. 

1. Christina Ahl was the unmarried sister of Emil C. Ahl's (see No. 2) father. She helped in her 
brother's home after his first wife died. - JWW. 

2. Emil C. Ahl, helper at J. P. Adamson (1894) and a paperhanger (1 899), res. rear of 714 Desoto 
St. He arr. St. P. in 1879. Franz Otto Ahl, tailor at George Palmes, also res. rear of 714 
Desoto St. His relationship to Christina Ahl (see No. 1) and Emil C. Ahl has yet to be 
determined. Emil was probably a brother of Charlotta (Lottie) 0. Ahl (see No. 763).- FCY, 
No. 1052; SPD 1894, p. 236; SPD 1899, p. 213.  

3. Bet ty Akeson (Akesson) arr. St. P .  from Armstrong, Emmet Co., IA in 1900 and res.  756 
Fairmont Av. She left St. P. on 31 Mar. 1903. - FCR; FCY, No. 855. 

4. Andrew H. Alm, tailor at Sandell & Haslett, res. 865 Yorlc Av. - SPD 1894, p. 242. 
6-7. Gustaf Almen (Alman), cabinetmaker at St. P. Furniture Co., and his wife Maria C. res. 935 

Payne Av. (1894) and 680 Cook Av. (1899). Gustaf arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 189 1 ,  while 
Maria arr. directly from Sweden in 1891 .  They moved to 2430 11th Av. S., Mpls. on 22 Feb. 
1903. - FCF, No. 875-876; FCR; SPD 1894, p. 242; SPD 1899, p. 219. 

8. Hulda Almen res. 680 Cook Av. She was b. at L:\ngsjo, Stora Tuna Parish, Kopp. and arr. St. P. 
in 1900. Her relationship to Gustaf and Maria C. Almen (see No. 6-7) is  uncertain. -FCY, 
No. 967; FCR. 

10. Anna Maria Sandberg Almer, dau. of Hans A. and Brita S. Sandberg (see No. 637-638), arr. S t. 
P. in 1892 and res. 658 Sims St. (1894-99) and California A v. (1 899). She was m. 24 May 
1900 to F. 0. Almer and moved to California in 1901. - FCY, No. 817. 

1 1 .  Herman Almquist (Almqvist) res. 611 Whitall St. He arr. St. P. in 1902. - FCR; FCY, No. 
1 053. 

12-13. Adolph Anderson, shoemaker at L. H. Olson & Co., and his wife Anna Lanz res. 599 Wells 
St. (1 894) and 660 Sims Av. (1 899). Adolph and Anna arr. St . P. in 1883 and 1887, 
respectively. They were m. 12 Dec. 1889 and had two ch. (both b. in St. P.), Richard 
Adolph, b. 27 Sept. 1891 and Ethel Burdina, b. 10 Nov. 1894. - FCF, No. 656-657; SPD 
1894, p. 244; SPD 1899, p. 222. 

14. Amalia (Amelia) Anderson res. 951 Case Av. Amalia was presumably a sister of Bet ty Johnson 
Dahlquist (see No. 177) and Anton Johnson (see No. 319). See note at No. 319 for more 
information on her family. - SPD 1899, p. 223. 

15-16. Andrew (Anders) and Ellen Anderson were m. 17 Apr. 1902. Ellen arr. St. P. in 1898. -
FCF, No. 958-959. 

17-18. Andrew (Anders) G. J. Anderson, stonecutter, and his wife Sophia Carlstrom res. 346 
Magnolia Av. Andrew and Sophia arr. St. P. in 1 882 and 1881, respec tively. Their ch. (all b. 
in St. P .) were Ruben Waldemar, b. 12 May 1890; Ruth Sophia, b. 30 Nov. 1891; and Gustaf 
Adolf, b. 15 Dec. 1893, d. 19 Mar. 1899. The family moved from St. P. in 1 903. - FCF, 
No. 868-869; SPD 1889-90, p. 212; SPD 1894, p. 246; SPD 1 899, p. 223. 

19-20. Andrew (Anders) Ludvig and Maria Anderson, who res. 766 Case Av., arr. St. P. in 1888 and 
1 890, respectively. - FCF, No. 1029-1030; FCR. 

2 1 .  Andrew M. Anderson res. Whitall St. - FCR. 
22. Possibly Andrew M. Anderson, car repairer at the Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops, who 

res. 1 077 Bradley St. - SPD 1894, p. 246. 
24. Andrew P. Anderson res. N. St .  P. He arr. St. P. in 1887 and moved in 1903. - FCR; FCY, No. 

879. 
25-26. Andrew W. Anderson, t ailor at George Palmes (1874-80) and Jacob Mathes (1899), and his 

wife Maria res. 1279 Edgerton St. They arr. St. P. in 1 873 and 1872, respectively, and were 
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m. 1 Sept. 1 875. Their ch. (all b. in St. P.) were Joseph Emanuel, b. 1 1  July 1 876; Caleb 
Edvard, b. 8 Jan. 1 879; Arthur Efraim, b. 10 June 1884; and Ester Mable, b. 23 Sept. 1886. 
- FCF, No. 484-485; SPD 1 874, p. 86; SPD 1 879-80, p. 89; SPD 1 889-90, p. 2 13;  SPD 
1 894, p. 246; SPD 1899, p. 224. 

27. Anna Augusta Anderson res. 744 Fauquier St. She arr. St. P. from Polk Co., MN in 1 897 and 
moved in 1900. - FCR; FCY, No. 809. 

28-29. August Anderson and his wife Betty Larson res. N. St. P. August was b. at Llnsbol(?), Mo 
Parish, Alvs. August and Betty arr. St. P. in 1888 and 1890, respectively. Their son, Gerhard 
\erner, was b. 21 Feb. 1900 in N. St. P. The family moved in 1903. - FCF, No. 880-881 ;  
FCR. 

3 1 .  Benjamin Anderson, coachman, res. 403 Portland Av. He arr. St. P. from Michigan in 1882 
and moved in 1902. - FCY, No. 852; SPD 1 889-90, p. 214; SPD 1 894, p. 247; SPD 1 899,  
p .  225. 

32-33. Charles (Carl) Anderson, actuary for the Union Cemetery Association, and his wife Maria 
M. Larson res. 1508 E. 7th St. Charles and Maria were m. 1 Dec. 1867. They and four ch. 
arr. St. P. in 1 881 .  The ch. (all b. in Viist.) included Carl A., b. 20 June 1 865 in Kumla; Carl 
Oscar, b. 1 Dec. 1 870 in Hubbo; Berta Amanda, b. 26 July 1 873 in Santiljan(?); and Carl 
Axel, b. 25 Jan. 1 878 in KAlback. - FCF, No. 782-783; SPD 1 899, p. 226. 

34-35. Charles (Carl) Emil Anderson, carpenter at Wallblom Furniture & Carpet Co., and his wife 
Christina C. Erickson res. 1023 Jessie St. Charles and Christina arr. St. P. in 1 880 and 
1 882, respectively. - FCF, No. 654-655; SPD 1889-90, p. 215; SPD 1 894, p. 249. 

36-37. Charles F. Anderson and his wife Rebecka res. at 599 Wells St. They both arr. St. P. in 
1 883. He worlced at the Minnesota Shoe Co. (1 889-90) and later as a shoemaker for S. A. 
Carlson (1899). - FCF, No. 948-949; FCR; SPD 1889-90, p. 215;  SPD 1 899, p. 226. 

38-39. Charles (Carl) U. Anderson, laborer/helper at Bohn Mnfg. Co., and his wife Sophia res. 
954 Jenks Av. (1 894) and 951 Case Av. (1 899). Charles and Sophia arr. St. P. in 1 887 and 
1 889, respectively. They were m. 24 Oct. 1891  and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P. ) :  
Philip, b .  7 Jan. 1 893; Harry, b. 1 1  Oct. 1895; Ruth Elvira, b. 22 Dec. 1 897; and Mabel, b. 8 
Oct. 1900. - FCF, No. 780-781;  Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; SPD 1894, p. 249; SPD 1 899,  
p.  226. 

40. Charlotta Anderson res. 433 Case Av. She emigr. from Sweden in 1893 and arr. St. P. from 
Polk Co., MN in 1 895. Charlotta moved to Iowa on 10 Apr. 1899. - FCY, No. 786. 

41. Christina Anderson, housekeeper, res. 240 Summit Av. - SPD 1894, p. 249. 
43-44. Emil Anderson, laborer/coremaker at American Hoist & Derrick Co., and his wife Ellen res. 

745 Minnehaha Av. They arr. St. P. in 1 880 and were m. in 1881 .  Their ch. (all b. in St. P.) 
were Arthur Albert, b. 16 July 1882, d. 3 July 1884; Arthur Albert Walfrid, b. 12 Aug. 1 884 
(see No. 45); Paul Wilhelm, b. 26 Dec. 1887; Philip Emanuel, b .  1 3  July 1889; and Mrs. 
Anderson(?). - FCF, No. 658-659; SPD 1889-90, p. 216; SPD 1894, p. 250; SPD 1 899, p. 
227 .  

45. Arthur Albert Walfrid Anderson, son of  Emil and Ellen Anderson (see No. 43 -44), res. 743 
Minnehaha Av. -FCY, No. 947. 

47. Emma Lovisa Anderson res. 920 Mount Ida St. She arr. St. P. in 1902 and moved to Duluth, St. 
Louis Co., MN on 28 Dec. 1906. - FCR; FCY, No. 1028. 

48-49. Erick G. Anderson, mason, and his wife Hannah (Anna) Johnson res. rear of 659 Wells St. 
(1889-94) and 67 1 Geranium Av. ( 1899). Erick and Anna arr. St. P. in 1 88 1  and 1 882, 
respectively. They were m. 19  Nov. 1 887 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.) : Paul 
Natanael, b. I Apr. 1889; Richard Thofild, b. 6 Feb. 189 1 ;  Myrtle Alvina, b. 7 July 1 893; 
Florence Christina, b. 15 Feb. 1 895; and Agnes, b. 7 Oct. 1898. - FCF, No. 652-653; 
Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; SPD 1889-90, p. 216; SPD 1899, p. 227. 

50. Mina Carlstrom Anderson m. Erick G. Anderson (see No. 48) after the death of his first wife 
Hannah. Mina arr. St. P. in 1881 and was probably the sister of Andrew A. Carlstrom (see 
No. 159) and Otto Carlstrom (see No. 1 61). - FCF, no numbers; FCY, No. 640. 

5 1. Erick J. Anderson, wiper at the St. P. & Duluth Railroad shops, bd. 598 Reaney Av. ( 1889-90) 
and later res. 976 Beech St. (1 894). He emigr. to the U. S. in 1881  and arr. St. P. from 
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First Covenant Church Members, St. Paul 

"Dakota" in 1883. His membership card indicates that he was m. 22 June 1897, but his 
wife's name is not listed. - FCF, No. 779; SPD 1889-90, p. 2 16; SPD 1894, p. 250; SPD 
1899, p. 227. 

52. Fannie (Fanny) Anderson worked as a cook/domestic help at 51 University Av. (1889-94) and 
as domestic help at 490 Summit Av. (1899). - SPD 1889-90, p. 2 16; SPD 1894, p. 250; 
SPD 1899, p. 227. 

55. John Anderson, laster at Foot, Schulze & Co., rm. 215 14th St. He arr. St. P .  from Mpls. in 
1892 and moved in 1901. - FCY, No. 830; SPD 1899, p. 230. 

56-57. John Anderson, carpenter, and his wife Anna G. res. 423 Jessamine Av. - SPD 1894, p. 
252.  

58-59. John A.  Anderson, carpenter for the St. P .  & Duluth Railroad, and his wife Emma res. 714 
Payne Av. They both arr. St. P.  in 1869. - FCF, No. 1032-1033; FCR; SPD 1884-85, p.  
167; SPD 1889-90, p. 218 ;  SPD 1899, p.  230. 

60-61 .  John Adolph Anderson, laborer/chipper at the St. P. Foundry Co., and his wife Hulda M. 
res. 1029 Matilda St. John arr. St. P. in 1883, while Hulda emigr. to the U. S. in 188 1  and 
arr. St. P. from Illinois in 1885. They were m. in 1886 and moved from St. P. in 1903. -
FCF, No. 870-871; SPD 1889-90, p. 219; SPD 1894, p. 253; SPD 1899, p. 230. 

63-64. Lars E. Anderson, foreman, and his wife Christina res. 95 Phalen Creek South (1884-85) 
and 101 Phalen Creek South (1889-94). They were m. in Sweden in 1875 and arr. St. P. in 
1882. Their ch. (the two oldest b. in Liinniis, Ore. and the youngest in St. P.) were Anna 
Sophia, b. 13 Aug. 1876; Hjalmar Erik, b. 1 Jan. 1880; and Eva Charlotta, b. 21 Mar. 1885. 
- FCF, No. 777-778; SPD 1884-85, p. 167; SPD 1889-90, p. 220; SPD 1894, p. 253. 

65-66. Lars G. Anderson, car cleaner for the St. P. & Duluth Railroad, and his wife Maria res. 623 
\\ells St. Lars and Maria arr. St. P. in 1882 and 1883, respectively. Their ch. (all b. in St. P .) 
were Hulda, b. 3 Apr. 1885; Mabel, b. 16 July 1891; and Paul R., b. 27 May 1896. - FCF, 
No. 944-945; SPD 1889-90, p. 220; SPD 1894, p. 253; SPD 1899, p. 231. 

67. Levin Anderson res. Newport, Washington Co., MN. He arr. St. P. in 1890. - FCR; FCY, No. 
978. 

69. Mrs. Maja K. Anderson res. 616 Wells St. (1894). 
70. Mary Anderson, finisher at Lindeke, Warner & Schurmeier, bd. 697 Bradley St. (1894) and 

482 Portland Av. (1899). - SPD 1894, p. 254. 
71 .  Mary Anderson, clomestic help, res. 415 Summit Av. (1894). 
72. Mary C. Anderson res. 697 Bradley St. (1894). 
74. Olof (Ole) Anderson, coachman, res. 487 8th St. - SPD 1894, p. 255. 
75-76. Otto S. Anderson and his wife Maria (Mary) Berggren res. Lake Wilber (N. St. P.). They 

were m. 10 Dec. 1892 and had the following ch.: Ruth Elisabeth, b. 22 May 1894 in 
Wisconsin and Gerhard Reinhold, b. 13 Mar. 1896 in Ramsey Co., MN. The family moved 
to Tacoma, Pierce Co., WA on 9 Nov. 1900. - FCF, No. 796-797; SPD 1899, p. 233. 

77-78 . Peter Anderson, painter, and his wife Jennie res. 68 1 York Av. (1894) and 607 York Av. 
(1899). - SPD 1899, p. 233. 

79-80. Peter and Mathilda Anderson, who res. Newport, Washington Co., MN, arr. St. P. in 1897 
and 1901 ,  respectively. They ret. Sweden in 1909. - FCF, No. 998-999; FCR. 

8 1. Ulrika S. Anderson res. 525 Cook Av. She was m. in Sweden in 1878 but the name and fate of 
her husband is unknown. She arr. St. P. in 1886 with the following ch. (all b. in  
Hiilsingborg, Malm.): Annie Maria, b .  29  Sept. 1879; Olga Victoria, b .  14 Sept. 1883; and 
John Peter, b. 14 Mar. 1886. She moved from St. P. in 1901. - FCF, No. 826. 

82. Carolina (Caroline) Amberg, bookkeeper at S. A. Carlson, res. 393 Eichenwald St. She 
emigr. from Norway in 1896 and arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 1898. Carolina moved from St. P. 
on 26 Oct. 1907. - FCR; FCY, No. 943; SPD 1899, p. 239. 

83-84. Peter Arvidson, painter at G. M. Brack (1889-90) and F. R. Mann & Son (1894-99), and his 
wife Christina res. 8 19  Park Av. (1889-90) and 106 Atwater (1894-99). - SPD 1889-90, p. 
231; SPD 1894, p. 264; SPD 1899, p. 241. 

85-86. Nels Backer (Backer; Becker), tailor at Schaub Bros., and his wife Augusta Langren res. 
757 Rose Av. (1894) and 1252 Edgerton St. (1899). He arr. St. P. in 1887. Augusta emigr. in 
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1888 and later moved to St. P. from Michigan. They were m. 21 Feb. 1890 and had two ch. 
(both b. in St. P.), Gerda Emelia, b. 17 Mar. 1894 and Anna F., b. 2 Aug. 1898. - FCFs , No. 
773-774; SPD 1889-90, p. 258. 

87-88. Andrew Backstrom (Backstrom), carpenter, and his wife Augusta res. 593 John St. - SPD 
1894, p. 270. 

89-90. Frank Gustaf Beckman (Backman), tailor at Sandell & Haslett (1894) and J. T. Schuster 
( 1899), and his wife Charlotta  Bergstrom res. 415 Jessamine Av. (1894) and 593 Cook Av. 
(1899). Frank and Charlotta emigr. to the U. S. in 1887 and 1881, respectively. They were 
m. 19 July 1890 (place unknown) and arr. St. P. from Chicago, IL the same year. One child, 
Ethel Charlotta, was b. 4 Oct. 1897 in Isanti Co., MN and d. 16 Oct. 1898. Frank was the 
brother of John A. Beckman (see No. 91) and Alma Lovisa Backman Johnson (see No. 332). 
- FCF, No. 770-771; SPD 1894, p. 292; SPD 1899, p. 271. 

91-92. John Alfred Beckman (Backman) emigr. to the U. S. in 1889 and arr. St. P. from Chicago, 
IL in 1890. He worked as a tailor at Sandell & Haslett (1 894) and Hagstrom Bros. (1899). 
He bd. at 415 Jessamine Av. (1894) and 593 Cook Av. (1899). John m. Hulda Anderson. 
John was the brother of Frank G. Beckman (see No. 89) and Alma Lovisa Backman Johnson 
(see No. 332). - FCF, no numbers; FCY, No. 772; SPD 1894, p. 292; SPD 1899, p. 271. 

93. Andrew Benee res. 576 Ashland. (1894). 
94. Sara Bengtson res. 768 Goodrich Av. (1894). 
96-97. John Benson and his wife Brita Stina Svenson res. 590 Cook Av. They emigr. from Sweden 

in 1867 and arr. St. P. from Cottage Grove, Washington Co., MN in 1890-1 891. Their ch. 
most likely were Anna C. Benson (see No. 98) and Sarah Benson Erickson (see No. 214). 
Bri t a  Stina was possibly related to Mrs. Amanda Svenson (see No. 678). - FCF, No. 986-
987; FCR. 

98. Anna C. Benson res. 590 Cook Av. She was b. 6 July 1870 on Grey Cloud Island, Washington 
Co., MN. Upper and Lower Grey Cloud islands are in the Mississippi River backwaters on 
the southwest comer of Cottage Grove, approximately 12 miles south of St. P. All available 
evidence suggests that she was the dau. of John and Brita Stina Benson (see No. 96-97) and 
the sister of Sarah Benson Erickson (see No. 214). - FCR; FCY, No. 985. 

99. Lovisa (Louisa) Benson, widow, res. 767 Jessie St. She arr. St. P. in 1892 and m. Nils Benson 
in 1899. - FCR. 

100. Mathilda Benson res. 754 Burr St. She arr. St. P. from Wisconsin in 1883 and moved to 
Hendley, Fresno Co., CA on 22 Jan. 1905. - FCR; FCY, No. 1010. 

101-102. Nels and Hannah Benson res. 34 Phalen Creek North. Nels arr. St. P. in 1887. Hannah 
emigr. from Sweden in 1889 and arr. St. P. from Aldrich, Wadena Co., MN in 1902. - FCR. 

103. Sven Alfred Berg res. 282 3rd St. He arr. St. P. from Stockholm, Sweden in 1903. - FCR; 
FCY, No. 1069. 

104. Kate Berggren res. New Brighton, Ramsey Co., MN and Corrigan Junction(?), MN. She was 
b. 16 Apr. 1873 in Mounds View, Ramsey Co., MN. She m. ---? Anell. - FCR. 

105-106. Olof Pehrsson Berggren, tailor and minis ter, and his wife Anna Christina Neilsen res. 
745 Fauquier St. (from 1884-99). Olsson writes: "Olof Pehrsson Berggren, born Onnestad, 
SkAne, Sweden, October 31, 1838. He remained in the parish at least until 1853. He came to 
America in the 1860s and settled in Minnesota. He seems to have worked together with John 
Anjou in establishing the First Mission society in St. P. about 1870. He joined the 
Covenant ministerium in 1886, and died September 16, 1888." Strand states: "Rev. 0. P. 
Berggren was born near Chris tianstad, Sweden, October 3 1 ,  1840 and died in St. P. , 
Minnesota, September 16, 1889. On June 24, 1867, at Copenhagen, Denmark, he married 
Anna Christina Neilsen, a native of that city, born November 19, 1842, and who is still 
living, now a resident of St. P. In the same year of their marriage they came to America and 
settled in St .  P., and from that time until his death he was a traveling minister. He was one of 
the originators of the 'Lutheran Missions Friends.' Rev. Mr. Berggren and wife were the 
parents of five children, namely: Emma Louise, wife of Frank [Fred] Johnson, a railroad 
contractor; Emil T., who resides with his mother in St. P., and is at this writing the owner of 
the Capitol Electric Company of this city; Dagmar C., who married August Lund, resides in 
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San Francisco, California; l\1iss May A. Berggren, the youngest of the family, resides with 
her mother; and Godfrey N." On the church membership card, the Berggren ch. (all b. in St. 
P.) are listed as follows: Emma Lovisa, b. 31 Oct. 1869 (see No. 339); Teophilus Emil, b. 16 
Apr. 1872; Gottfrid, b. 28 Nov. 1 873; Dagmar Christina, b. 18 Nov. 1876; and Amelia 
Mathilda, b. 18 Mar. 1880. - FCF, No. 481; Olsson, p. 788; SPD 1884-85, p. 195; SPD 
1 889-90, p. 269; SPD 1894, p. 304; SPD 1899, p. 282-283; Strand, p. 903. 

107-108. Andrew Peter Bergquist (Anders P. Bergqvist) and his wife Katarina Sophia emigr. from 
Sweden in 1882 and arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 1891. They res. 626 Jessamine Av. (1 894) and 
6 1 1  Sims Av. (1 899). A�drew worked as a car builder/trimmer at the Northern Pacific 
Railroad Co. shops. - FCF, No. 941-942; FCR; SPD 1889-90, p. 270; SPD 1 894, p. 304; 
SPD 1899, p. 283. 

109. Henry Bergquist (Bergqvist), shoemaker, res. 420 Mount Ida St. ( 1894). He is probably 
identical to No. 1 10 below. - SPD 1894, p. 362. 

1 10-1 1 1. Henry H. Bergquist (Bergqvist), operator at Foot, Schulze & Co., and his wife Mathilda 
Lindqvist res. 1084 Edgerton St. (1 899). Henry arr. St. P. from Chicago in 1887 and is 
probably identical to No. 109 above. Mathilda arr. from Mpls. in 1890. They were m. 12 
July 1 890 and had two ch. (both b. in St. P.), Alvin Henry Vincent, b. 9 July 1891 and Edgar 
Gustaf Walfrid, b. 26 Feb. 1898. - FCF, No. 650-651;  FCY, no number; SPD 1899, p. 284. 

1 12. Probably Mary C. Bergstrom (Maria Bergstrom) who bd. 892 Margaret St. She was the 
widow of Olof Bergstrom, carver at Bjornstad & Omdahl, who d. between 1890 and 1894. -
SPD 1889-90, p. 271; SPD 1894, p. 304; SPD 1899, p. 284. 

1 13. Agnes Bjork (Bjork) arr. St. P. in 1901 and res. 710 Lincoln Av. - FCR; FCY, No. 1035. 
1 14-1 15. Alexander A. Bjorklund (Bjorklund), tailor at Orman & Bjorklund, and his wife Anna res. 

836 Burr St. - SPD 1889-90, p. 280; SPD 1894, p. 314; SPD 1899, p. 294. 
1 16-1 17.  John Bjorklund (Bjorklund), blacksmith at the St. P., Mpls., & Manitoba Railway Co. 

shops (1884-90) and the Great Northern Railroad shops (1894-99), and his wife Martha res. 
912 Woodbridge St. - SPD 1884-85, p. 201;  SPD 1889-90, p. 280; SPD 1 894, p. 314;  
SPD 1899, p.  295. .. 

1 18 .  Sophia Bjorkman (Bjorkman) arr. St. P. from Stockholm, Sweden in 1902 and res. 229 9th 
St. She m. Nels Person. - FCR. 

1 19. Sofia Bjurquist (Bjurqvist), domestic help, res. 680 Cook Av. ( 1894). 
120-121 .  Olof Blom, laborer/driller for the St. P. City Water Works (1884-90) and laborer at the 

Griffen Wheel Co. (1899), and his wife Elise res. 1 1 15 Dawson St. Olof arr. St. P. from 
Lockport, Will Co., IL in 1883, whereas Elise arr. from Chicago, IL in 1882 . They were m. 
l Jan 1885 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Selma Rosalia, b. 9 Aug. 1886; Edgar 
Nathanael, b. 3 1  Oct. 1889; Edith Nathalia, b. 25 Sept. 1 892; Judith Christalia, b. 25 Nov. 
1894; and Ruth Amalia, b. 8 May 1897. - FCF, No. 939-940; FCR; SPD 1 884-85, p. 206; 
SPD 1889-90, p. 285; SPD 1899, p. 300. 

122. Lena (Lina) Boberg, domestic help, res. 821 Osceola Av. (1894) and 403 Bates Av. (1899). 
She arr. St. P. in 1893 and rel. Sweden in 1900. - FCY, No. 810; SPD 1894, p. 322; SPD 
1899, p. 303. 

123. Anna Bodley arr. St. P. in 1880 and res. Wilton St. She is listed as the widow of Ola Person. 
She then remarried ---? Bodley. -FCF,- No. 647. 

124-125. John Bonander, teamster, and his wife Alice res. 695 Euclid St. - SPD 1894, p. 327. 
126-127. August P. Boren (Booren), car cleaner at the Pullman's Palace Car Co. (1889-90) and the 

Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops (1899), and his wife Hilma Nelson res. 604 Cook Av. 
(1 894) and 614 Magnolia Av. (1899). August arr. St. P. from Stillwater, Washington Co., 
MN in 1885, while Hilma came from Mpls. in 1886. They were m. in 1 887 and had the 
following ch. (all b. in St. P.): August Walter, b. 1888; Ruth Charlotta, b. 1892; and Ester 
Ulrika, b. 1 895. - FCF, No. 768-769; SPD 1889-90, p. 293; SPD 1899, p. 3 10. 

128-129. Nels 0. Brandt, tailor at George Palmes, and his wife Anna res. rear of 503 Grove (1884-
85), 661 Case Av. (1889 - 90), and 17 Phalen Creek North (1899). He arr. St. P. from New 
York, NY in 1883, while she arr. from Sweden in 1884. They were m. in Sweden in 1 874 and 
had the following ch. (the three oldest b. in Sk.lne, Sweden and the three youngest in St. P.) :  
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B. Carolina, b. 17 Sept. 1875; Hilma Augusta, b. 13 Aug. 1877; Otto Conrad, b. 12 Nov. 
1879; Emma Charlotta Annette, b. 24 Apr. 1885; Nellie Olga Amanda, b. 1 Nov. 1886, and 
Jennie Olivia Maria, b. 27 Oct. 1888. The family moved from St. P. in 1901 .  - FCF, No. 
824-825; SPD 1884-85, p. 217; SPD 1889-90, p. 305; SPD 1894, p. 339; SPD 1899, p. 
323 .  

130-13 1 .  Oscar F. A .  Brodin (Broden), mason, and his wife Lovisa B .  res. 935 Greenbrier St. 
(1889-90) and 63 Phalen Creek North. They arr. St. P .  in 1887 and 1889, respectivley. 
They were m. in Sweden in 1879 and had the following ch. (the two oldest b. in Goteborg 
and Stockholm, Sweden, respectively, and the two youngest in St. P.): John Oscar Leo, b. 15 
Nov. 1880; Oscarina Bernhardina, b. 23 Sept. 1 887; Nellie, b. 1 9  Mar. 1890; and Oscar 
Bernhard, b. 15 June 1893. - FCF, No. 766-767; SPD 1889-90, p. 3 13; SPD 1894, p. 347; 
SPD 1899, p. 331. 

132-133. Charles (Carl) G. Burman, painter at E. G. Krahmer & Co. (1889-90) and paperhanger at 
Bazille & Partridge (1899), and his wife Julia Dahl res. 433 Mount Ida St. (1889-94) and 661 
Case Av. (1899). He arr. St. P. in 1880, while she came one year later. They were m .  3 Apr. 
1888 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Arthur George Joseph, b. 19 Mar. 1889; 
Carl David, b. 18 Feb. 1 890, d. 1890; Carl Natanael, b. 15 Mar. 1891, d. 1 891; Ruth 
Elisabeth, b. 9 July 1893; and Ester Julia, b. 25 June 1895. The family moved from St. P. in 
1903. - FCF, No. 866-867; SPD 1889-90, p. 313; SPD 1 894, p. 364; SPD 1899, p. 350. 

134. Anna Ulrika Carlson res. 387 Jenks Av. (1903). She arr. St. P. from Winthrop, Sibley Co., 
MN in 1888 and moved on 13 Nov. 1912. Anna was probably the dau. of Eva Christina 
Carlson (see No. 150), who also res. 387 Jenks Av. and ·arr. St. P. from Winthrop, MN in 
1888. - FCR; FCY, No. 1044. 

135-136. Carl (Charles) A. Carlson, laborer, and his wife Emma S. Johnson res. 30 Phalen Creek 
north of 7th (1884-85), 719 Fauquier St. (1889-94) and N. St. P. (1899). Carl arr. St. P. from 
Rush City, Chisago Co., MN in 1881, while Emma arr. from Sweden in 1 887. Their six ch. 
(the four oldest b. in St. P. ,  the two youngest in N. St. P.) included Gust Emil, b. 19 Sept. 
1887; Richard Charles, b. 27 Aug. 1890; Ellen, b. 19 Nov. 1891, d. 19 Jan. 1900; Carl 
Oscar, b. 5 May 1894, d. 1905; Arthur Gottfrid, b. 5 June 1896; and Richard Wilhelm, b. 19 
May 1898. - FCF, No. 846-847; SPD 1884-85, p. 242; SPD 1889-90, p. 347; SPD 1 894, 
p. 379. 

137-138. Carl (Charles) F. Carlson, carpenter for R. Brownson & Co., and his wife Amanda 
Anderson res. 1155 Reaney Av. Carl arr. St. P. from Sweden in 1880, whereas Amanda arr. 
from Galesburg, Knox Co., IL in 1888. They were m. 29 June 1889. Their foster dau., Ida, 
was b. 17 July 1890 in St. P. - FCF, No. 764-765; SPD 1894, p. 379; SPD 1899, p. 368. 

139-140. Carl Gustaf and Justina Wilhelmina Carlson res. N. St. P. They both arr. St. P. from 
Mpls. in 1889. They moved to Chicago, IL on 14 Nov. 1900. - FCF, No. 798-799. 

141. Carl Johan Carlson arr. St. P. from Omaha, Douglas Co., NE in 1905 and res. 1452 Payne Av. 
- FCR. 

142-143. Carl Severin and Anna Augusta Carlson res. N. St. P. Carl arr. St. P. from Sweden in 
1888. They were m. 30 April 1891 and had the following ch. (all b. in N. St. P .): Verner, b. 
26 Mar. 1894; Jennie, b. 9 Apr. 1896; and Edith, b. 9 Feb. 1898. - FCF, No. 714. 

146. Edla Badula Carlson res. N. St. P. (1899). 
147. Edwin Carlson, chipper for the St. P. Foundry Co., bd. 956 Forest St. (1894) and 1029 

Matilda St. (1899). - SPD 1899, p. 369. 
148. Emma Carlson res. 853 Burr St. (1894-99). 
149. Emma C. Carlson, domestic help, res. 635 Bates Av. - SPD 1894, p. 380. 
150. Eva Christina Carlson, widow of Lars P. Carlson, res. 387 Jenks Av. She arr. St. P. from 

Winthrop, Sibley Co., MN in 1888. She was probably the mother of Anna Ulrika Carlson 
(see No. 134) who also res. 387 Jenks Av. and arr. St. P. from Winthrop, MN in 1888. -
FCR; SPD 1899, p. 369. 

151-152. John and Johanna Carlson res. 688 Cook Av. They emigr. from Sweden in 1 876 and arr. 
St. P. from South Dakota in 1901. - FCR . 

153. Jon Lottie Carlson arr. St. P. from Manistee, Manistee Co., Ml in 1898. She (?) is also 
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referred to as Mrs. Alrick Erickson. -FCY, No._ 938. 
154. Lavina (Lavinia) Carlson, operator at Lindeke, Warner & Schurmeier, bd. 792 Portland Av. 

(1894) and 920 Walsh St. (1899). She arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1890. 
- FCY, No. 763; SPD 1899, p. 371.  

155. Mrs. Lovisa (Louisa) E. Carlson res. 40 Front Av. She arr. St. P .  from Seattle, King Co., WA 
in 1892. - FCR. 

156. Nellie Carlson, seamstress/dressmaker, bd. 217 Bates Av. She emigr. from Sweden in 1868 
and arr. St. P. from Afton, Washington Co., MN in 1882. Although she is listed as "Mrs." 
and as having m. in 1869, no husband or ch. are listed on the family membership card. -
FCF, No. 646; SPD 1889-90, p. 349; SPD 1894, p. 382. 

157. Sven (Swan) A. Carlson was a carpenter and furniture maker (business at 913/919 Payne Av.) .  
He arr. St. P .  from Wisconsin in  188 1 .  He m. 31  Oct. 1889  (his wife's name is  not listed). 
The following four ch. (all b. in St. P.) are listed: Paul Constant, b. 1 1  Sept. 1890; Sven 
David, b. 4 Dec. 1891; Lalie Genoveva, b. 20 Mar. 1894; and Ethel Christina, b. 24 Oct. 
1895. - FCF, No. 645; SPD 1884-85, p. 243; SPD 1894, p. 382; SPD 1899, p. 372. 

159-160. Andrew August Carlstrom (Anders A. Carlstrom), carpenter and businessman (fuel 
business, A. A. Carlstrom, on 692 Payne Av. [1894] and 640 E. Minnehaha Av. [1899]), and 
his wife Christina Hedlund res. 1075 Bradley St. They both arr. St. P. in 1880 and were m. 21  
June 1884. They had the following ch. (all b .  in  St. P.): Jennie, b .  20  Apr. 1885; David 
Gottfrid, b. 20 Dec. 1886; Beda Elisabeth, b. 7 Oct. 1888; Adolph Emanuel, b. 27 June 
1890; Arthur Alexius, b. 5 Feb. 1892; Florence Christina, b. 4 July 1894; Ruben Natanael, 
b. 18 Sept. 1896; Harold, b. 30 Oct. 1898; and Eleanor, b. 12 July 1902. Andrew was the 
brother of Otto Carlstrom (see No. 161) and possibly Mina Carlstrom Anderson (see No. 50). 
- FCF, No. 643-644; Nelson, Eleanor, pers. comm.; SPD 1889-90, p. 350; SPD 1 894, p. 
383; SPD 1899, p. 372. 

161-162. Otto Carlstrom (Carlstrom), laborer at Bohn Mnfg. Co. (1889-90) and later a driver and 
clerk at A. A. Carlstrom (1894-99), and his wife Cajsa Olson res. 1076 Bradley St. Otto arr. 
St. P. in 1882, while Cajsa arr. in 1883. They were m. 22 June 1890 and had one child, 
Alfred Bernhard, b. 28 Aug. 1883 in St. P. Otto was the brother of Andrew A. Carlstrom (see 
No. 159) and possibly Mina Carlstrom Anderson (see No. 50). - FCF, No. 641-642 ; 
Nelson, Eleanor, pers. comm.; SPD 1889-90, p. 350; SPD 1894, p. 383; SPD 1899, p. 372. 

163-164. J. Isaac Cederblom (Isak Cedarblom) and his wife Ida F. Forsman res. 709 Minnehaha Av. 
Isaac arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1867 and Ida arr. from Sweden that same 
year. They were m. 7 Dec. 1867 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Theodor Vitales, 
b. 14 Sept. 1868; Anna Laura, b. 26 Nov . 1870; Isak Levi, b. 9 Apr. 1873; Ester Ida, b. 27 
May 1875; and Alice Rachel, b. 4 Feb. 1886. Isaac worked variously as a wagon maker 
(1867); carpenter (1869-74); wood machinist at Ingham & Corlies [Corlies, Chapman & 
Drake](l879-85); shoe business, Cederblom & Anderson (1889-90); and clerk at Adolph 
Anderson (1894). Isaac was also a furniture maker and part owner, with his brother Charles 
\\allblom (see No. 730), of a large furniture store in St. P. (The Wallblom Furniture & Carpet 
Co.). J. Isaac was also the brother of Charlotta Peterson Winholtz (see No. 754). - FCF, 
No. 482-483; SPD 1867, p. 57; SPD 1871,  p. 78 ; SPD 1874, p. 131; SPD 1879-80, p. 138;  
SPD 1884-85, p. 248; SPD 1889-90, p.  358; SPD 1894, p.  390; 1WW. 

165-166. Gustaf F. Chellgren (Kjellgren; Kiillgren), blacksmith at  the Northern Pacific Railroad 
Co. shops, and his wife Hedvig Lovisa res. 6 1 1  Wells St. (1894) and 1068 Desoto St. 
(1899). Gustaf arr. St. P .  in 1887, while his wife and dau., Anna Elisabeth (see No. 309), arr. 
in 1889. - FCF, No. 1037-1038; FCR; FCY, No. 1036; SPD 1899, p. 386. 

167. Alma Elisabeth Dahlin arr. St. P. in 1900 and res. 592 Case Av. Alma is listed as "Mrs." on 
her registration card but no name is given for her husband. - FCR. 

168- 169. Andrew Dahlin, elevator operator at the St. P., Mpls. & Manitoba Railway Co. (1889-
90) and the Great Northern Railroad Building (1894-99), and his wife Mathilda Oberg res. 
78 1 Wells St. Andrew as b. at Gerstad, Grava Parish, Viirm. They arr. St. P. in 1882, were m. 
7 Apr. 1883, and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Carl Edvin, b. 3 May 1884; David 
Victor, b. 18 Feb. 1888; Edith Myrtle, b. 17 Dec. 1889; Agda Victoria, b. 15 Jan. 1892; 
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Agnes Elvira, b. 15 Jan. 1892; Richard Jonathan , b. 24 Oct. 1893; Ellen Maria, b. 23 July 
1895; and Arthur Bernhard, b. 8 Dec. 1897. - FCF, No. 638-639; SPD 1889-90, p. 412; 
SPD 1894, p. 443; SPD 1 899, p. 437. 

170. Christina Josephina Olson Dahlin, the second wife of Andrew Dahlin (see No. 168), arr. St. 
P. in 1881. On one family membership card, she is listed as Christina J. Dahlin , born (!odd) 
Olson , and on another she is listed as Mrs. Christine J. Olson , widow (enka). Thus it is not 
clear whether Olson was her maiden name or the surname of her first husband. Regardless, 
this appears to be the second marriage for both Andrew and Christina. - FCF, No. 991; 
FCF, no number; FCR. 

171. August Dahlin, car repairer at the Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops , arr. S t .  P. from St. 
Cloud, Steams Co. , MN in 1897 and res. 614 Wells St. He was probably the older brother of 
John Dahlin (see No. 172). - FCR; FCY, No. 937. 

172. John Dahlin arr. St. P. in 1903 and res. 614 Wells St. He was probably the younger brother of 
August Dahlin (see. No. 171). -FCR. 

173-174. John Adolph Dahlin and his wife Mary Dahlberg res. N. St. P. John and Mary arr. St. P. 
in 1886 and 1893, respectively. They were m. 18 Sept. 1897 and moved from St .  P. on 20 
June 1900. - FCF, No. 794-795; FCR. 

175-176. Magnus Dahlin, shoemaker ,  and his wife Karin Eliasson res. 904 Simco St .  They were 
m. in Sweden in 1862 and arr. St. P. in 1888 with their son Magnus, b. 16 Dec. 1866 in 
Gunnarskog, Viim1. -FCF, No. 762-763; SPD 1889-90, p. 413;  SPD 1894, p. 442; SPD 
1899, p. 436. 

177. Mrs. Betty Johnson Dahlquist (Dahlqvis t) arr. St. P. in 1891 and res. 889 Sims Av. Betty was 
presumably a sister of Amalia Anderson (see No. 14) and Anton Johnson (see No. 319). See 
note at No. 319 for more information on her family. - FCR. 

178-179. Erick S. Dahlstrom (Dahlstrom), shoemaker at Lineer Bros. (1894) and P. A. Johanson 
(1899), and his wife Hannah Pearson res. 792 Cook Av. (1899). Erick arr. St. P. in 1891 and 
res. 686 Sims Av. (1894). Hannah arr. St. P. from Allegheny Co. , PA in 1887. They were m. 
3 Sept. 1892 and had two ch. (both b .  in St. P.), Dorothea Elvira, b. 24 July 1893 and Tade 
Benjamin , b. 3 Jan. 1895. - FCF, No. 935-936; SPD 1894, p. 443; SPD 1899, p. 437. 

180. Mary Dalberg res. 128 Western Av. (1894). 
181. Lina Didon res. 322 Summit Av. (1 894). 
182-183. Knut Oscar Dufva and his wife Mathilda F. res. 361 Jenks Av. They both arr. St. P. from 

Mpls. in 1895. - FCF, No. 933-934; FCR. 
184. Hem1an C. Edgren , clerk at J. P. Carlson, bd. 975 Bradley St .  (1894) and 1012 Desoto St. 

( 1899). He arr. St. P. in 1882. In 1896, he m. Christine --? (b. 28 Jan. 1875 in Tune, 
Sarpsborg, 0stfold Fylke, Norway; emigr. in 1893; and arr. St .  P. in 1895). They moved to 
Chicago, IL on 22 Feb. 1899 but later ret. St. P. Christine joined the church in 1908 and d. 
25 Apr. 1958. - FCF, No. 761; SPD 1894, p. 499; SPD 1899, p. 496. 

185. Charles (Karl) J. T. Edholm, shoemaker at Sharood & Crooks, res. 581 Decatur. - SPD 1 894, 
p. 499. 

186. Emma Edling arr. St .  P. in 1889 and res. 405 Portland Av. (1894-99). She is possibly 
identical with Christina Edling, domestic, who res. at 405 Portland Av. in 1899. - FCY, No. 
760; SPD 1899, p. 496. 

187-188. Peter A. Ekstrom (Ekstrom), carpenter/carver at Bohn Mnfg. Co., and his wife Anna 
Tomblom res. 594 Geranium Av. They arr. St. P. with two ch. in 1887. They had the 
following ch. (the two oldest b. in By, Kopp. , the next two in St. P., and the three youngest 
in St. Cloud, Steams Co., MN): Anna Katrina, b. 3 Aug. 1883; Carl Natanael, b. l Nov. 
1886; Hulda Maria, b. 20 May 1889; Ester, b. 14 June 1891; Ruth, b. 20 Apr. 1893; Sarah 
Naemi Johanna, b. 9 May 1895; and Gustaf Adolph, b. 22 June 1897. - FCF, No. 931-932; 
FCR; SPD 1889-90, p. 471; SPD 1894, p. 505. 

189. Elmer William Elmquist (Ehnqvist) res. 415 Mount Ida St .  - FCY, No. 1056; FCR. 
190-191. Frederick N. Engberg, hamessmaker at C. G. Albrecht, and his wife Maria res. 989 

Payne Av. He arr. St. P. in 1893 and bd. 1155 Reaney Av. She arr. St. P. from Wisconsin in 
1901. - FCF, No. 1008-1009; FCR; SPD 1894, p. 510. 
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1 92-193 .  Olof A. Engholm, carpenter at T. Fitzpatrick & Son (1894) and John Calander ( 1 899), 
and his wife Lina res. 289 Stinson St. - SPD 1894, p. 511; SPD 1899, p. 509. 

194. Probably Emil Englund, hamessmaker, who bd. 569 Canada. - SPD 1894, p. 511. 
195. Cathrina Engquist (Engqvist) arr . St. P. from Bemidji, Beltrami Co., MN in 1901 and res. 215 

14th St. She moved from St. P. in 1902. - FCR; FCY, No. 856. 
196-197. Charles A. Engstrom (Engstrom), carpenter/helper at Bohn Mnfg. Co. (1894) and Oase 

& Engstrom (1899), and his wife Christina E. res. 600 York Av. They both arr. St. P. in 1884 
and were m. in 1885. - FCF, No. 929-930; SPD 1889-90, p. 478; SPD 1 894, p. 511; SPD 
1 899, p. 510. 

198-199.  Christian August Engstrom (Engstrom) was a tailor at Olof Olsson (1884-85), D. L. 
Jamison & Co. (1889-94) and Browning, King & Co. (1899). He arr. St. P. in 1881 and res. 
889 Desoto St. (1894). Anna Brink arr. St. P. in 1888 and res. 697 Bradley St. (1894). They 
were m. 26 Sept. 1896 and res. 800 Sims Av. (1 899). - FCF, No. 636-637; SPD 1 884-85, 
p. 321; SPD 1 889-90, p. 478; SPD 1894, p. 511; SPD 1899, p. 5 10. 

200. Hannah Engstrom (Johanna Engstrom), teacher at the Swedish Mission School on the comer 
of Bradley and Patridge, bd. 520 Bradley St. (1889-90), 516 Bradley St. (1 894), and 8th St. 
(1899). - SPD 1884-85, p. 765; SPD 1889-90, p. 478; SPD 1 894, p. 5 12. 

201. Andrew Erickson, carpenter at A. and W. McGuigan, res. 612 Sims Av. - SPD 1 894, p. 513; 
SPD 1899, p. 512. 

202-203. Andrew (Anders) P. Erickson, scaler/laborer at Bohn Mnfg. Co., and his wife Anna 
Person res. 923 Arcade St. (1894) and 916 Arcade St. (1899). Andrew and Anna arr. St. P. in 
1881 and 1884, respectively. They were m. 11 Oct. 1884 and had the following ch. (all b. in 
St. P.): Philip, b. 24 Nov. 1885; Harald, b. 12 Mar. 1888; and Signe, b. 2 Jan 1 890. - FCF, 
No. 634-635; SPD 1894, p. 513; SPD 1899, p. 512. 

204. Anna Sophia (Sophie) Erickson, finisher/seamstress at Lindeke, Warner & Schurmeier, bd. 
677 Wells St. (1 894) and res. 687 Wells St. (1899). She emigr. to the U. S. in 1880 and arr. 
St. P. from Rockford, Winnebago Co., IL in 188 1 .  - FCY, No. 758; SPD 1 894, p. 516; 
SPD 1899, p. 515. 

205. Possibly Augusta Erickson, who worked as domestic help at 1 10 W. 4th St. - SPD 1894, p. 
513; SPD 1899, p. 513. 

206. Brita M. (Mary) Erickson, the widow of Andrew Erickson, res. 777 Whitall St. (1889-90), 
674 Lawson Av. (1894) and 1024 Jessie St. (1899). Brita and Andrew were m. 13 Mar. 1874. 
The family emigr. in 1881 and arr. St. P. in 1883. Their ch. (the two oldest b. in Borstil, 
Stock. and the two youngest in St. P.) included Per Alfred, b. 10 Jan. 1877 (see No. 208); 
Andrew Algoth, b. 25 Dec. 1878 (see No. 207); H. Lydia, b. 2 Aug. 1883 (see No. 279, i.e. 
Mrs. J. Robert Hill); and Enoch Arthur, b. 19 Sept. 1885. Brita moved from St. P. in Jan. 
1908. - FCF, No. 633; SPD 1889-90, p. 482; SPD 1894, p. 515; SPD 1899, p. 514. 

207. Andrew Algoth Erickson, cashier at Security Trust Co., res. 1024 Jessie St. He arr. St. P. 
with his family in 1 883. He was the son of Brita M. Erickson (see No. 206). - FCY, No. 
759; SPD 1899, p. 512. 

208. Per Alfred Erickson, clerk at Nels Lindahl, res. 1024 Jessie St. He arr. St. P. with his family 
in 1883. He was the son of Brita M. Erickson (see No. 206). - FCY, No. 757; SPD 1 899, p. 
512.  

209. Probably Cbarles E.  Erickson, machine operator at Bohn Mnfg. Co. (1889-90) and carpenter 
at F. J. Romer (1899), who res. 1035 Minnehaha Av. - SPD 1889-90, p. 48 1 ;  SPD 1 894, p. 
514; SPD 1 899, p. 513. 

212. Fredrika Erickson res. corner of York Av. and Edgerton St. (1894). She is possibly identical 
to Minnie Fredrika Erickson (see No. 219). 

213-214. Gustaf Erickson, coremaker at American Hoist & Derrick Co., and his wife Sarah Benson 
res. 745 Fauquier St. Gustaf arr. St. P. from Dassel, Meeker Co., MN in 1888, whereas Sarah 
came to St. P. from Grey Ooud Island, Washington Co., MN in 1 891 .  Sarah was undoubtedly 
the dau. of John and Brita Stina Benson (see No. 96-97). One ch., Evelyn Elizabeth, was b. 
1 9  Nov. 1899 in St. P. The family moved to Dassel, MN on 15 Mar. 1 904. - FCF, No. 888-
889; SPD 1899, p. 514. 

165 



Swedish American Genealogist 

2 15. Gustaf (Gustav) A. Erickson , car builder/trimmer at the Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops, 
res. 609 Jenks Av. ( 1889-90), 1024 Jessie St. ( 1894) and 61 1 Cook Av. ( 1 899). - SPD 

1 889-90, p. 482; SPD 1894, p. 5 14; SPD 1899, p. 5 14. 
2 16. Henry (Henning) Erickson , lather, arr. St. P. in 1889 and rm. at 412 1/2 Jay St. ( 1899). -

FCR; SPD 1 899, p. 5 14. 
2 17-218. Louis M. Erickson and his wife Augusta res. 792 Duluth St. Louis was a laborer at W. A. 

\\bod Harvester Co. - SPD 1 894, p. 5 15. 
2 19. Minnie Fredrika Erickson res. 594 York Av. (1 899). She arr. St. P. in 1887 and is possibly 

identical with Fredrika Erickson (see. No. 212). - FCY, No. 756. 
220-221. Theodore Erickson and his wife Charlotta Johnson res: N. St .  P. They were m. 14 June 

1 879 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.) : Efraim, b. 12 Aug. 1880; Anna Ragnhild, b. 
13  May 1 882; Arthur, b. 25 June 1 884; Theodore Sydury, b. 13  Jan. 1 886; Lawrence, b. 22 
Nov. 1 888; and Ruth, b. 5 Sept. 1896. - FCF, No. 63 1 -632. 

222-223. Johannes and Eva Sophia Fager (Fager) arr. St. P. in 1900 and res. 6 1 1  Whitall St. -
FCF, No. 996. 

224-225. John Fahlquist (Fahlqvist), carpenter at the S t. P. Plow Works, and his wife Sophia 
Johanson res. east side of Phalen Creek south of 7th (1 884-85), 656 Wells S t .  ( 1 889-90), 
and Gladstone (now part of Maplewood, Ramsey Co. , MN) (1 899). John and Sophia arr. St. 
P. in 1 882 and 1880, respectively. Their ch. (the two oldest b. in Sweden and the rest in St. 
P.) included Olof Anton, b. 1 879; Maria, b. 29 Dec. 1 879; Frank Henry , b. 8 Oct. 1 886; Carl 
Edvin, b. 10 Oct. 1 888; Johan David, b. 1 89 1 ;  George Emil, b. 1 893; and Eva Frances, b. 
1 896. The family moved from St. P. in 1900. - FCF, No. 8 1 1 -812; SPD 1 884-85 , p. 327; 
SPD 1 889-90, p. 489. 

226. Casper Finlof (Kasper Finlof), carpenter, arr. St. P. in 1888 and res. 653 York Av. (1 894) and 
924 Payne Av. ( 1899). Although no wife is listed on the family membership card, one child 
is. His dau., Hilda Seraphia, was b. in 1876 in Nl'lrunga, Alvs. The family rel. Sweden ca. 
1904. - FCF, No. 630; Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; SPD 1899, p. 536. 

227. Hannah Flum, seamstress, res. 75 Phalen Creek North (1889-94) and bd. 446 5th St. (1 899). 
She is listed as the widow of Alexander Flum. - SPD 1889-90, p. 5 12; SPD 1 894, p. 547; 
SPD 1899, p. 548. 

228. Erik Forsberg arr. St. P. in 1901 and res. 275 8th St. - FCY, No. 1047. 
231 -232. Alfred Fredell, janitor at the Northern Exchange Bank, and his wife Kerstin res. 1 163 

Beech St. Alfred was b. at Bit terna(?), Skar. Alfred arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 1 884, whereas 
Kerstin arr. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1883. - FCF, No. 1066-1067; SPD 1 894,  
p. 559; SPD 1 899, p.  560. 

233-234. Olof J. Fridberg (Fredberg; Freedburg), laborer, and his wife Ellen Olson res. 600 York 
Av. Olof and Ellen arr. St. P. in 1 883 and 1887, respectively. They had a foster son, Oscar 
Birger, b . .  16 Jan. 1889 in St. P. -FCF, No. 754-755; SPD 1 899, p. 560. 

235-236. Carl Magnus Friedlund (Fridlund; Freedlund) and his wife Emma arr. St. P. from Batavia, 
Kane Co., IL in 1880 and res. 72 Bradley St. (1 880-8 1), 766 Case Av. (1889-90), 702 Prible 
St. (1 894) and 1 1 04 Edgerton St. ( 1899). Charles worked as a laborer at the St. P. Harvester 
\\brks (1 880-8 1) and a porter/packer at Farwell, Osmun , Kirk & Co. (1 889-99). - FCF, No. 
1054-1055; SPD 1880-8 1 ,  p. 23 1 ;  SPD 1889-90, p. 527; SPD 1 899, p. 562. 

237. Carrie Levin Frisk res. 764 Cook Av. She arr. St. P. in 1885 and m. ca. 1896 Andrew August 
Frisk, b. 5 Nov. 1863 in Dalsland, Sweden . One child (no name given) was b. 30 Aug. 1898 
in St. P. Andrew worked as a clerk at the Northern Pacific Railroad Co. Freight Depot. He 
joined the church 12 Apr. 1939. - FCF, No. 829; FCR. 

238. Christina (Christine, Stina) C. Fryckberg res. 726 Desoto St. (1 894) and 148 Ramsey St. 
( 1 899). She was the widow of Ot to Fryckberg, a carpenter/cabinetmaker at Corlies, 
Chapman & Drake. - SPD 1884-85, p. 351;  SPD 1889-90, p. 530; SPD 1 894, p. 565; SPD 
1 899, p. 567. 

239-240. August Fryckholm (Frykholm), tailor at George Palmes (1 884-90) and Jacob Mathes 
(1 899), and his wife Charlot ta  res. 698 Bedford St. They arr. St. P. from Chicago, IL in 
1883. Their ch. (the two oldest b. in Sunne, Viirm. ,  and the rest in St. P.) were Mary, b. 1 8  

166 



First Covenant Church Members, St. Paul 

July 1873; Evan, b. 17 Mar. 1877; Ruth, b. 25 Nov. 1883; Paul, b. l Nov. 1 887; male (no 
name), b. 9 Aug. 1891; and Hesel, b. 14 Jan. 1894. - FCF, No. 752-753; SPD 1884-85, p. 
351; SPD 1889-90, p.  530; SPD 1894, p. 565; SPD 1899, p. 567. 

241. Oscar S. Gardeen, machinist at Roberts Mnfg. Co. (1894) and American Hoist & Derrick Co. 
(1899), res. 1002 Jessie St. (1894) and 716 Case Av. (1899). He arr. St. P. in 1888 and 
moved in 1901. - FCF, No. 828; SPD 1894, p. 573; SPD 1899, p. 577. 

242. Ellen C. Gillberg (Gilberg), domestic help, res. 753 7th St. (1894) and 419 Jenks Av. (1899). 
- SPD 1894, p. 588. 

243-244. Swan Pearson Glemaker, cutter at Lanpher, Finch & Skinner, and his wife Anna Deodata 
Winholtz res. 957 Minnehaha Av. Swan arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 1894. Anna D. was the dau. 
of Peter A. and Charlotta Winholtz (see No. 753-754). - FCF, No. 1062-1063; SPD 1899,  
p .  598. 

245 -246. Leonard Goranson (Goranson), yardman, and his wife Anna Elisabeth res. 249 9th St. 
(1894) and 361 Jenks Av. (1899). Leonard arr. St. P. from Lund, Pierce Co., WI in 1889, 
whereas Anna E. arr. 1890. - FCR ; SPD 1894, p. 600. 

247-248. Gustaf Granbeck (Granback), tailor and proprietor of Sterling Tailoring Co., and his wife 
Josephina res. 792 Fauquier St. (1889-90) and 1073 Bradley St .  They both arr. St. P. from 
Chicago, IL in 1886. - FCF, No. 926-927; SPD 1889-90, p. 568; SPD 1894, p. 604; SPD 
1899, p. 611. 

249. Mrs. Carolina (Carrie) Thomasson Granberg, domestic help, res. 743 Minnehaha Av. (1894) 
and 646 Portland Av. (1899). She arr. St. P. from Kulla (Blek.) in 1896 and moved to Mpls. 
in 1901. No mention is made of a husband. - FCR; FCY, No. 823; SPD 1899, p. 611. 

250. Alfred A. Gustafson, laborer/janitor, res. rear 647 Burr St. (1894), 824 Jenks Av. (1899), and 
607 Whitall St. (1905). He arr. St. P. from Rockford, Winnebago Co., IL in 1901. - FCR; 
SPD 1889-90, p. 585; SPD 1894, p. 622; SPD 1899, p. 629. 

251. Andrew Gustafson, laborer, res. 806 Lawson Av. He arr. St. P .  in 1871. - FCY, No. 629; 
SPD 1889-90, p. 585; SPD 1894, p. 621; SPD 1899, p. 629. 

252. Carl Gustaf Gustafson arr. St. P. from Vasteras (the liin is not specified), Sweden in 1903 and 
res. 624 Sims Av. - FCF, No. 1068. 

253-254. Charles Gustafson, laborer for C. N. Nelson Lumber Co. (1884-85) and car cleaner for 
the "Soo Line" (1894-99), and his wife Johanna Johnson res. 1014 Minnehaha Av. They arr. 
St. P. from South Bend, St. Joseph Co., IN in 1881. One child, Carl Emil, was b. 27 Feb. 
1889 in St. P. -FCF, No. 750-751; SPD 1889-90, p. 585; SPD 1894, p. 622; SPD 1899, p. 
629. 

255. Mrs. Christina Gustafson res. 760 Fauquier St. and was probably the wife of Lars (Louis) P. 
Gustafson, carpenter, living at the same address 1884-99. - SPD 1884-85, p. 384; SPD 

1889-90; p. 586; SPD 1894, p. 621; SPD 1899, p. 629. 
256. Olivia A. Gustafson res. 651 John St. (1894) and 847 Burr St. (1899). She is probably 

identical with the Olivia Gustafson listed as a dressmaker at M. Nelson (1889-90), a finisher 
at Lindeke, Warner & Schurmeier (1894), and domestic help at 599 John St. (1899). She 
moved from St. P .  in 1903. - FCY, No. 845; SPD 1889-90, p.  586; SPD 1894, p. 621; SPD 
1899, p. 629. 

257-258. Olof Haglund, carpenter at the St. P. Building Co., and his wife Maria res. 1163 Edgerton 
St .  Olof and Maria arr. St. P. in 1887 and 1892, respectively. - FCF, No. 1073-1074; FCR; 

SPD 1899, p. 637. 
259. Albert E. Hagman (Hegman), molder at American Hoist & Derrick Co., bd. 196 Water St. 

(1894) and res. 254 Tennessee St. (1899). The relationship be tween Albert and the 
following four individuals (all named Hagman) living at the same address has yet to be 
determined: John E., apprentice at Am. H. & D. Co.; Louis J., machinist at Am. H. & D. Co.; 
Oscar C., machinist at Am. H. & D. Co.; and Ella, seamstress. The relationship between 
Albert and Carl Hagman (see No. 260) and John L. Hagman (see No. 262) has also not been 
detem1ined. Albert m. Ella -- - ?, b. 27 Oct. 1876 in Skar., Sweden. She emigr. in 1896 
and joined the church in 1908. - SPD 1894, p. 628; SPD 1899, p. 673. 

260-261. Carl and Alma Maria Hagman (Hegman) res. 923 Desoto St. They both arr. St. P. in 
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1887. The relationship between Carl and Albert E. Hagman (see No. 259) and John L. 
Hagman (see No. 262) has yet to be dete1TI1ined. - FCF, No. 924-925. 

262-263. John L. Hagman (Johannes Hegman), machinist at American Hoist & Derrick Co., and 
his wife Johanna Maria(?) res. 196 Water St. (1 894) and 1008 Beech St .  (1 899). They arr. St. 
P. in 1886. The relationship between John and Albert E. Hagman (see No. 259) and Carl 
Hagman (see No. 260) has yet to be dete1TI1ined. - FCF, No. 952-953; SPD 1894, p. 628; 
SPD 1899, p. 636. 

264. Mrs. Hilma A. Hall (possibly identical with Selma A. Hall, operator at Finch, Van Slyck, 
Young & Co.) res. 696 Sims Av. She arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1887 . 
Her husband's name is not listed. - FCF, No. 923; FCR; SPD 1899, p. 639. 

265-266. Charles Aron Hartquist (Carl A. Hartqvist), car cleaner at the Pullman's Palace Car. Co. 
(1889-90) and the "Soo Line" (1894-99), and his wife Ida Maria res. 947 Payne Av. (1 889-
90) and 1113 Dawson St. (1894-99). Charles and Ida arr. St. P. in 1882 and 1883, 
respectively. Two ch., Arnold G. and Alvin, are listed. - FCF, No. 954-955; FCR; SPD 
1889-90, p. 614; SPD 1894, p. 651; SPD 1899, p. 661. 

267-268. Bernhard Hedberg, tailor at George Palmes, and his wife Hilma Person res. 660 Case Av. 
(1889-90) and 407 Jessamine Av. (1894-99). They both arr. St . P. in 1888. They were m. 26 
Feb. 1888 (place unknown) and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): George Anton, b. 28 
July 1888; Sigfrid Carl, b. 12 June 1890; Aron Gotthard, b. 2 Feb. 1893; and Joel Bernhard, 
b. 7 Oct. 1894. The family moved from St. P. in 1903. - FCF, No. 864-865; SPD 1 889-90, 
p. 624; SPD 1894, p. 660; SPD 1899, p. 671. 

269-270. Gustaf Hedberg, partner with P. Edwin Sjoberg (see No. 645) in the filTI1 of Sjoberg & 
Hedberg, and his wife Anna (Annie) Wistrom res. 984 Beech St. Gustaf and Annie arr. St. P. 
in 1887 and 1884, respectively. Anna was probably the sister of Alfred Wistrom (see No. 
755). They were m. 11 May 1889 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Clara Lillie, b. 
27 Dec. 1889; Gustaf Henry, b. 21 Jan. 1892, d. 5 Mar. 1 893; Violette Eldora, b. 13 Jan. 
1894; Edvin Herbert, b. 19 Sept. 1896; and Edna, b. 6 Apr. 1898, d. 18 Apr. 1898. The 
family moved from St .  P. in June 1904. Strand states: "Among the prosperous business men 
of St. P ., Ramsey county, Gustaf Hedberg holds an assured position, being junior member of 
the fim1 of Sjoberg & Hedberg, fire insurance agents, and dealers in real estate, loans and 
fam1 lands, with office at No. 313 Jackson street. A native of Sweden, he was born January 
15, 1865 in Grafva parish, Ve1TI1land [sic ], a son of Peter and Maria Brita (Nelson) Johanson, 
who are now living in Karlstad, Sweden, the father being a builder of window glass factories. 
Of the ten children born to his parents eight are now living as follows: Nils, a glass 
manufacturer in Sweden; John, a railroad contractor in this country; Andrew, a contractor and 
builder, resides in Denver, Colorado; Gustaf, the subject of this sketch; Maria, Sophia and 
Christina, are married and Jive in Sweden; and Clara, who is also married, lives in 
Massachusetts . . .  [H]e served for one year in the Swedish a1TI1y . The ensuing year, in 1887, 
he emigrated to Minnesota, coming direct to St. P., and working for a few months for a stone 
mason. He subsequently worked as a carpenter on the Great Northern Building, then in 
process of construction, until the spring of 1 888. Mr. Hedberg was employed in the 
shipping department of Noyes Brothers, wholesale druggists, after which he was for a few 
months surveyor for the Twin City Railroad Company. He then accepted a position as 
manager of the Macalester block, on Fourth street, now known as the Kendall Hotel, and 
remained there until 1892. In the spring of that year, Mr. Hedberg fonned a copartnership 
with Mr. Edwin Sjoberg, opened their present office, and have here built up a thriving 
business . . .  Mr. Hedberg married, in 1889, Annie Wistrom, who was born August 19, 1864, 
in Gammalkil parish, Ostergotland, Sweden. After the death of her father she came to 
America, arriving in 1884, and has since lived in Minnesota. Her mother died in Sweden in 
1896. Mr. and Mrs. Hedberg have been sadly bereaved in the death of three of their children, 
all of whom died in early life. They have two children living, namely: Lillie, a dressmaker 
and milliner; and Violet, born January 13, 1893, is studying to become a trained nurse. The 
family reside at 1051 Jenks street and at tend the Church of the Covenan t, or Mission 
Friends. Fraternally Mr. Hedberg is a member of the Woodmen of the World; of the Modem 
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Samaritans, and belongs to the Dayton's Bluff Commercial Club." - FCF , No. 625-626; 
SPD 1894, p. 660; SPD 1899, p. 671; Strand, p. 896. 

271-272. John J. Hedin, tailor at Croonquist & Peterson (1889-94) and John Sandell (1899), and 
his wife Charlotta Halvarson res. 686 Yorlc Av. (1889-90) and 646 Sims Av (1894-99). They 
were m. 15 Oct. 1886 in Sweden and arr. St. P. in 1888. Their ch. (all b. in St. P.) were Elsa 
Maria, b. 23 Aug. 1889; Anna Charlotta, b. l May 1891; and Ruth Hilma, b. 22 Dec. 1895. 
- FCF, No. 748-749; SPD 1889-90, p. 624; SPD 1894, p. 661; SPD 1899, p. 671 .  

273. Mathias Hedman res. 520 Bradley St. (1894). He was possibly the b rother o f  Nels Hedman 
(see No. 274) living at the same address. 

274. Nels Hedman, carpenter, and his wife Maria Anderson res. 717 Fauquier St. (1884-85), 615 
Maryland Av. (1889-90) and 520 Bradley St. (1894-99). They were m. 17 July 1881 and arr. 
St. P. from Kandiyohi Co., MN in 1883. Their ch. (all b. in St. P.) included Richard Emanuel, 
b. 8 Aug. 1883; Ester Christina, b. 13 Nov. 1884; Harald Paul, b. 5 Aug. 1886; Lawrence 
Mathias, b. 1 Aug. 1893; and Ruth Naemi, b. 8 May 1896. Nels was possibly the brother of 
Mathias Hedman (see No. 273) living at the same address. - FCF, No. 623-624; SPD 1884-
85, p. 405; SPD 1889-90, p. 625; SPD 1894, p. 661; SPD 1899, p. 671. 

276-277. Charles (Carl) G. Helgeson, mason, and his wife Jenny Kristina res. 713 Magnolia Av. 
She arr. St. P. in 1900. Charles had arr. at least a decade earlier and had res. at 564 Decatur St. 
(1889-90) and 756 Cook Av. (1894). - FCF, No. 1039-1040; SPD 1889-90, p. 630; SPD 
1894, p. 666; SPD 1899, p. 677. 

278-279. J. Robert Hill, contractor, and his wife H. Lydia Erickson (dau. of Brita M. Erickson, see 
No. 206) res. 1024 Jessie St. Lydia moved to Denver, Denver Co., CO on 31 Jan. 1908 and 
rel. St. P. on 19 Dec. 1909. She later moved to Mpls. - FCR; FCY, No. 928; SPD 1 889-90, 
p. 646. 

280-281. Joseph Hillstrom (Hellstrom), tailor at Schaub Bros., and his wife Sophia Carlson res. 
409 Jessamine Av. (1889-90) and 1252 Edgerton St. (1894-99). Joseph and Sophia arr. St. 
P. in 1885 and 1888, respectively. They were m. 29 Nov. 1888 and had the following ch. (all 
b. in St. P.): Robert, b. 27 Oct. 1889; Sigrid, b. 10 June 1893; and Carl, b. 10 Oct. 1895. -
FCF, No. 746-747; SPD 1889-90, p. 647; SPD 1894, p. 681; SPD 1899, p. 692. 

282-283. Andrew Holm and his wife Mathilda Zetterstrom res. 596 Geranium Av. (1894) and 754 
Yorlc Av. (1899). They both arr. St. P. in 1883 and were m. 3 June 1885. Andrew worlced as a 
car repairer at the Wisconsin Central Line (1889-90) and the Chicago, Burlington & 
Northern Railroad (1894), and as a car inspector at the Chicago, Burlington & Quincy 
Railway Co. (1899). They had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Elin Cecelia, b. 11 May 
1886; Ivar Gottfrid, b. 29 Jan. 1888; and Eugene Theodor, b. 31 Mar. 1895. - FCF, No. 
744-745; SPD 1889-90, p. 658; SPD 1894, p. 693; SPD 1899, p. 705. 

284-285. John A. Holmberg, tailor at George Palmes (i884-85) and Jacob Mathes (1899), and his 
wife Hilma M. Anderson res. 1247 Edgerton St. John arr. St. P. from Chicago, IL in 1882. 
Hilma arr. St. P. in 1881. They were m. 30 May 1886 and had two ch. (both b. in St. P .) :  
Henry Alexius, b. 20 Nov. 1887 and Edvard Benjamin, b. 13 Nov. 1891. - FCF, No. 742-
743; SPD 1884-85, p. 425; SPD 1889-90, p. 659; SPD 1894, p. 694; SPD 1899, p. 706. 

286-287. Frank Holmen, laborer, and his wife Augusta res. 90 Phalen Creek North. - SPD 1889-
90, p. 659; SPD 1894, p. 694. 

288. Hulda Holmen (Holman), domestic help, res. 646 Portland Av. - SPD 1894, p. 693. 
289-290. Olof A. Holmer, carpenter, and his wife Christina res. 388 Banfill (1889-90) and 660 

Sims Av. (1894). They are also listed as living in Mpls. in 1894. - SPD 1889-90, p. 659; 
SPD 1894, p. 694. 

291-292. Andrew P. Huldin (Hulden; Huldeen), mason, and his wife Nellie Nelson res. 938 Galtier 
St. Andrew and Nellie arr. St. P. in 1882 and 1881, respectively. They were m. 18 Dec. 1882 
and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Burnet, b. 17 Sept. 1883; Nathalia, b. 16 Mar. 
1885; Amanda, b. 16 Mar. 1888; Julia Ester, b. 19 Sept. 1889; Selma Elvira, b .  3 Sept. 
1891; and Ruth Hilda, b. 7 Feb. 1894. - FCF, No. 723-724; FCR; SPD 1889-90, p. 673; 
SPD 1894, p. 708; SPD 1899, p. 722. 

293-294. John 0. Hult, driver for the Oriental Laundry, and his wife Emma Carolina res. 682 York 
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Av. ( 1899) and 435 Mount Ida St. (1901). John arr. St. P. from New York, NY in 1893. 
Emma had come the previous year from Grand Forks, Grand Forks Co., ND. One son, John 
Stanley, was b. 26 Nov. 1905 in St. P. - FCF, No. 976-977; FCR ; SPD 1 899, p. 722. 

295-296. Andrew G. Hultgren, clerk/bookkeeper at the Scandinavian American Bank, and his wife 
(no name listed) res. 647 Burr St. (1 894) and 741 Sims Av. (1 899). Andrew's relationship to 
two other Hultgrens, Charles A. (see. No. 297) and John A. (see No. 298), boarding at 647 
Burr St. has yet to be determined. - FCR; SPD 1899, p. 722. 

297. Charles A. Hultgren, clerk at J. G. Elmquist, bd. 647 Burr St. (1 894) and res. 882 Courtland 
Pl. (1903). He arr. St. P. from St. Peter, Nicollet Co., MN in 1881 .  Charles' relationship to 
two other Hultgrens, Andrew G. (see. No. 295) and John A. (see No. 298), at 647 Burr St. has 
yet to be detennined.- FCF, No. 1060; SPD 1889-90, p. 673; SPD 1894, p. 709. 

298. John A. Hultgren, clerk, bd. 647 Burr St. (1 894) and res. 741 Sims Av. (1900). He arr. St. P. 
from St. Peter, Nicollet Co., MN in 1889. Charles' relationship to two other Hultgrens, 
Andrew G. (see. No. 295) and Charles A. (see No. 297), at 647 Burr St. has yet to be 
determined.- FCY, No. 816; SPD 1 894, p. 709. 

299. Andrew M. Hultquist (Anders Hultqvist), expressman, res. l Upper Levee. He arr. St. P. in 
1 884. Andrew was m. 24 June 1875 in Sweden, but his wife's name is not listed. His ch. 
were Hilma, Fridolf and Elenora. - FCF, No. 622; SPD 1894, p. 709; SPD 1 899, p. 723. 

300. Jennie N. Isaacson res. 437 Mount Ida St. (1 889-90), 348 Woodward St. (1894) and 654 Fred 
St. (1899). She was the wife of Erick Isaacson, a mason. - SPD 1 889-90, p. 682; SPD 
1 894, p. 7 19; SPD 1899, p. 733. 

301 -302. Jacob Jacobson, foreman, and his wife Carolina Svenson res. 900 Simco St. Jacob arr. 
St. P. in 1 887. Carolina arr. St. P. from New York, NY in 1888. Their ch. (all b. in St. P .) 
included Jennie Cecelia, b. 23 Nov. 1 892; Joseph Mauritz, b. l Sept. 1 895; and Arthur 
Clarence, b. 23 Oct. 1 897. The family moved in 1906. - FCF, No. 733-734; SPD 1 899, p. 
737 .  

303. Anna Lisa Johanson, widow, res. N .  St. P .  She moved i n  1901 .  - FCF, No. 836. 
304. Gerda Sophia Johanson arr. St. P. in 1901 and res. 736 Sims Av. - FCR; FCY, No. 102 1 .  
305. Mathilda Johanson res. 1051 Geranium Av. (1904). - FCR; FCY, No. 1079. 
306-307. Per A .  Johanson, shoemaker at 943 Payne Av., and his wife Ada C. res. 627 Jessamine 

/'w. Per arr. St. P. in 1 882. Ada C. was probably b. at Sjogared, Gullered (or possibly 
Striingsered) Parish, A.lvs. Their ch. (all b. in St. P.) included Signe, b. 13 May 1891 ;  
Raymond, b. 27 Aug. 1 899; and Waldemar, b. 12 Jan. 1906. Waldemar became a prominent 
St. P. physician. - FCF, No. 1004-1005; Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; SPD 1 899, p. 748. 

308-309. Albin Johnson, shoemaker, bd. rear of 522 Bradley St. (1901). He and his parents, 
August and Mary Johnson (see No. 321 -322), arr. St. P. in 1880. On 28 June 1906 he m .  
Anna Elisabeth Chellgren , the dau. of  Gustaf F .  and Hedvig L .  Chellgren (see No. 1 65-1 66) 
who had arr. St. P. in 1 889 with her mother. Albin and Anna lived at 653 York Av. - FCF, no 
numbers; FCY, No. 973; FCY, No. 1036; SPD 1 899, p. 694. 

310. Anders Johnson res. 901 Rice St. (1 894). 
3 1 1 -312. Andrew H. Johnson, car operator at the Twin City Rapid Transit Co., and his wife Emma 

Bjurqvist res. 821 Hardenburg PL Andrew and Emma arr. St. P. in 1 883 and 1 886, 
respectively. They were m. in 1895 and had a son (no name given) b. in St. P. in 1 898. The 
family moved to Eagle Bend, Todd Co., MN on 22 Feb. 1904. - FCF, No. 886-887; SPD 
1899, p. 750. 

3 13-3 14. Andrew N. Johnson, laborer at W. A. Wood Co. (1894) and car repairer (1 899), and his 
wife Christina Gustafson res. 951 Greenbrier St. She arr. St. P. in 1 883. They were m. 1 1  
July 1 889 and had one dau. , Helen Lovisa, b. 25 May 1 894 in St. P. - FCF, No. 619-620; 
SPD 1 894, p. 733; SPD 1899, p. 750. 

3 16. Possibly Annie Johnson, charwoman, who bd. 190 W. 4th St. - SPD 1894, p. 734. 
317. Anna Johnson, domestic help, bd. 485 Hopkins St. - SPD 1894, p. 734. 
3 18. Anna Johnson, domestic help, bd. 290 Laurel Av. She arr. St. P. in 1888. - FCY, No. 62 1 ;  

SPD 1 899, p .  750. 
3 19-320. Anton Johnson, scaler at Gribben Lumber Co., and his wife Betsy res. 993 Margaret St. 
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Anton and Betsy arr. St. P. in 1880 and 1882, respectively. They were m. 18 Nov. 1882 and 
had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.).: David, b. 18 Dec. 1883; Hilda, b. 24 Apr. 1885; 
Annie, b. 7 June 1887; Alice, b. 27 Jan. 1889; Elmer, b. 26 Mar. 1891; and Mable, b. 2 
Sept. 1893. Anton was presumably a brother of Amalia Anderson (see No. 14) and Betty 
Johnson Dahlquist (see No. 177). Strand mentions all three of them in the following sketch 
of their brother: "Andrew G. Johnson, superintendent of the Gribben Lumber Company, St. 
P., Minnesota was born in Gunrabol, near Amfil, Sweden, August 21 ,  1864, son of John Peter 
and Martha Lisa Anderson . . .  Their family comprised eleven children, of whom seven are now 
living, all in America, namely: Anna, widow of Gustaf Anderson; Anton , with the Gribben 
Lumber Company, St. P., Minnesota; Augusta, wife of C. E. Holmstrom, a blacksmith of St. 
P. Amalia, wife of Andrew Anderson, a farmer of Chisago County , Minnesota; Andrew G. 
whose name introduces this sketch; Elizabeth, wife of August Dahlquist, a carpenter in the 
employ of the Gribben Lumber Company, and Sophia, wife of Herman Hedman, a machinist 
with the American Hoist & Derrick Company." - FCF, No. 617-618;  SPD 1889-90, p. 697; 
SPD 1894, p. 734; SPD 1899, p. 750; Strand, p. 902. 

321 -322. August Johnson, janitor at First Covenant Church, and his wife Mary res. rear of 522 
Bradley St. (1889-90) and 653 York Av. (1894-99). They both arr. St. P. in 1880. They were 
the parents of Albin Johnson (see No. 308). - FCF, No. 974-975; FCR; SPD 1889-90, p. 
697 .  

323-324. Axel Johnson, laborer at  the Griffin Wheel Co., and his wife Tilma Hagelin res. 1 126 
Dawson St. Axel arr. St. P. in 1880, whereas T ilma arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 188 1 .  They were 
m. 30 Dec. 1881  and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Arthur Vendel, b. 1 1  Dec. 1882; 
Julia Christina, b. 8 July 1887; Vendla Alfrida, b. 11 Dec. 1889; and Axelina Victoria, b. 6 
Nov. 1893. - FCF, No. 737-738; FCF, No. 790; FCR; SPD 1884-85, p. 447; SPD 188 9-90, 
p. 698; SPD 1899, p. 75 1.  

325. Betsy Johnson, charwoman (1894) and laundress (1899), res. 1801 Lafond Av. - SPD 1894, 
p. 736; SPD 1899,  p. 75 1.  

326. Brodin Johnson res. with the Karlsons on Payne Av. (1894). 
327-328 . Charles A. Johnson, janitor at the Pioneer Press Co. (1894) and shademaker at 

\\allblom Furniture & Carpet Co. (1899), and his wife Nellie Pearson res. 600 York A v. 
(1894) and 1088 Edgerton St. (1899). Charles arr. St. P. from Iron Mountain ,  Dickinson 
Co., MI in 1887. Nellie arr. St. P. from Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co., PA in 1886. - FCF, No. 
612-613;  SPD 1894, p. 737; SPD 1899,  p. 753. 

329-330. Charles (Carl) Erick Johnson, car repairer at the St. P. & Duluth Railroad shops, and his 
wife Karin res. 791 Fauquier St. Charles and Karin arr. St. P. in 1868 and 1871 ,  respectively. 
They were m. 28 Mar. 1865 in Sweden and had the following ch. (the two oldest b. in 
Ryssby, Kron., and the four youngest in St. P.): Hanna Pemilla, b. 1 1  Dec. 1866; Minna 
Christina, b. 26 Dec. 1868; Robert, b. 24 June 1874; Gustaf Fritiof, b. 10 Jan. 1877; Nellie 
Sophia, b. 21 Oct. 1879; and Hilma Maria, b. 21 Apr. 1882. - FCF, No. 614-615; SPD 
1894, p. 737; SPD 1899, p. 753. 

331 332. Charles William Johnson and his wife Alma Lovisa Backman res. 5 Reid Court (1901). 
Alma L. arr. St. P. in 1900. She was the sister of Frank G. Beckman (see No. 89) and John A. 
Beckman (see No. 91). - FCR; FCF, no numbers; FCY, No. 972. 

333. Christina Johnson res. 335 Summit Av. (1894) and 530 Grand Av. (1899). - FCY, No. 1077. 
334. Oara Wilhelmina Johnson arr. St. P. in 1902 and res. 646 Portland Av. - FCR. 
335. Ellen Johnson res. 671 Wells St. (1894). 
337. Emma Johnson, laundress, res. 324 Summit Av. (1899). She arr. St. P. in 1887. - FCY, No. 

736; SPD 1899, p. 756. 
338. Emma Johnson arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1895. By 1899, she had 

moved to Goodhue, Goodhue Co., MN. - FCY, No. 735. 
339. Mrs. Emma Lovisa Berggren Johnson, the dau. of Olof P. and Anna C. Berggren (see No. 

105-106), res. 745 Fauquier St. (1903). She was m. 7 Sept. 1905 to Fred (Frank) Johnson. 
- FCR. 

340. Erik Johnson arr. St. P. from Rush City, Chisago Co., MN in 1883 and res. 4 Reid Court 
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(1899). He was m. 10 Apr. 1 894 (his wife's name is not listed) and had a dau. Elsie. He 
moved from St. P. in 1902. - FCF, No 851. 

341. Mrs. Eva Mathilda Johnson arr. St. P. from Stockholm, Sweden in 1 886 and res. 1143 
Edgerton St. (1904). - FCF, No. 1078; FCR. 

342-343. Frank J. Johnson, who arr. St. P. in 1882, was employed by the American Mnfg. Co. 
(1884-90) and worked as a machine operator at Bohn Mnfg. Co. (1894-99). During this time 
he res. 686 Burr St. Frank m. Anna Nelson on 22 June 1895 and they res. 920 Walsh St. 
Anna had arr. St. P. in 1887. They moved to Selah, Yakima Co., WA on 18 March 1910. -
FCF, No. 831-832; SPD 1884-85, p. 451; SPD 1889-90, p. 703; SPD 1894, p. 740; SPD 
1899, p. 757. 

344. Gustaf Johnson res. 1935 University Av. (1894) and 806 Eustis St. (1 899). He arr. St. P. in 
1884 and was m. 1890 (his wife's name is not listed). He moved from St. P. in 1903. - FCF, 
No. 872. 

345-346. Gustaf W. Johnson and his wife Christina res. 1154 Bradley St. He worked as a 
m achinist at Corlies, Chapman & Drake (1884-90), a machine operator at the Northern 
Pacific Railroad Co. shops (1894) and a janitor at the Court House (1899). - SPD 1 884-85, 
p. 451; SPD 1889-90, p. 704; SPD 1 894, p. 741; SPD 1899, p. 758. 

347. Hattie L. Johnson worked as domestic help at 1 1 3 Virginia Av. (1894) and as a cook at 324 
Summit Av. (1899). - FCY, No. 6 1 1 ;  SPD 1894, p. 742; SPD 1899, p. 758. 

348. Mrs. Johanna Johnson res. 611 Whitall St. (1 894) and 76 Phalen Creek North (1899). She 
was m. in Sweden in 1876 (her husband's name is not listed) and arr. St. P. in 1883. She had 
the following ch. (the three oldest b. in Kil, Ore., and the two youngest in St. P.): Anna 
Maria, b. 23 Mar. 1878; Carl Johan, b. 14 Feb. 1880; Mina Johanna, b. 13  Apr. 1882; 
Anders Gustaf, b. 9 Sept. 1884; and Herbert William, b. 9 Mar. 1889. - FCF, No. 739. 

349-350. John Alfred Johnson, "colr" at Wallblom Furniture & Carpet Co., and his wife Hannah 
Mathilda Nelson, res. 749 Case. Av. John arr. St. P. from Illinois in 1 893, while Hanna arr. 
from Sweden in 1888. - FCF, No. 950-951; FCR; SPD 1899, p. 760. 

351-352. John P. and Mathilda Johnson res. 769 Case. Av. They both arr. St. P. from Randall, 
Burnett Co., WI in 1890. - FCF, No. 1049-1050. 

353. Alma Mathilda Johnson, the dau. of John P. and Mathilda Johnson (see No. 351-352), res. 
769 Case Av. She also arr. St. P. from Randall, Burnett Co., WI in 1890. - FCY, No. 1048. 

354-355. Joshua Johnson, machinist at the Northwestern Wheel & Foundry Co. (1894) and the 
Great Northern Railroad shops (1899), and his wife Mathilda Anderson res. 1023 Jessie St. 
Joshua arr. St. P. from Mpls. in 1888. Mathilda arr. from Sweden the same year. They were 
m. 29 May 1891 and had two ch. (both b. in St. P.), Emil Caleb, b. 20 Mar. 1892 and May 
Florentina, b. 30 Aug. 1894. The family moved to Spokane, Spokane Co., WA on 15 Mar. 
1910. -'- FCF, No. 609-610; SPD 1894, p. 745; SPD 1899, p. 761. 

356. Karl M. Johnson res. 647 Hyacinth Av. (1894). 
357-358. Martin Johnson and his wife Anna Larson res. N. St. P. They both arr. St. P. in 1887 and 

were m. 23 Dec. 1889. They had two ch. (both b. in N. St. P.), David Hjalmar, b. 14 Dec. 
1892 and Annie Cecelia, b. 26 May 1896. The family moved to 2020 South J St., Tacoma, 
Pierce Co., WA on 7 Oct. 1901. - FCF, No. 833-834; FCR. 

360-361. Nels Gustaf Johnson, machinist at H. J. McAfee (1884-85) and Helwig Mnfg. Co. 
(1899), and his wife Johanna res. 999 Burr St. Nels Gustaf arr. St. P. from Wisconsin in 
1882, whereas Johanna arr. from Mpls. in 1896. - FCR; SPD 1884-85, p. 45 1 ;  SPD 1 894, 
p. 741; SPD 1899, p. 758. 

362-363. Olof and Anna Johnson were m. I Jan. 1853 in Sweden. One child, Lovisa, was b. 1 
Mar. 1863 in Mo, Alvs. The family arr. St. P. in 1 892 and res. 842 Jessamine Av. (1894) and 
827 Magnolia Av. (1 899). - FCF, No. 740-741; FCY, No. 882; SPD 1894, p. 747; SPD 
1899, p. 764. 

3 64. Olof Johnson, janitor at Newspaper Row, res. 1002 Jessie St. He arr. St. P. in 1880. 
Although no wife is listed on his membership card, one son, Arthur Leonard, b. 11 Apr 1895 
in St. P., is. Olof moved from St. P. in 1901. - FCF, No. 827; SPD 1899, p. 764. 

365. Peter D. Johnson res. 618 York Av. (1894). 
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366. Samuel August Johnson res. 371 Broadway. He emigr. from Sweden in 1 869, but didn't arr. 
St. P. (from Montreal, Canada) until 1 896. He moved from St. P. in 1 900. - FCR; FCY, No. 
802. 

367. Selma Johnson, clerk at Schuneman & Evans (1 894) and seamstress at Ranson & Horton 
( 1899), bd. 485 Hopkins St. ( 1894) and 501 Petit St. ( 1899). She arr. St. P. in 1 8 89. -
FCY, No. 732; SPD 1 894, p. 749; SPD 1 899, p. 766. 

368-369. Sven and Anna C. Johnson res. Snail Lake, Shoreview, Ramsey Co., MN. 
370. Kerstin Charlotta Karlson, domestic help, res. 75 1 Goodrich Av. She arr. St. P. in 1 893. -

FCY, No. 902; SPD 1 899, p. 37 1 .  
37 1 .  Mrs. Mathilda Henrietta Lovisa Nydell Karlson res. 610 Jessamine Av. with her husband 

William Karlson. She arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1 886. She was the 
dau. of Peter J. and Lovisa Nydell (see No. 501-502). - FCR; Nelson, Dean, pers. comm. 

372. Ruth Ada Karlson arr. St. P. from Stockholm, Sweden in 1903 and res. 767 Iglehart St. Ruth 
rn. Joseph Lindgren. - FCR. 

374-375. Charles (Karl) J. Kindgren and his wife Clara Gustafson res. 694 Cook Av. ( 1894) and 
596 Geranium Av. ( 1899). Charles was a shoemaker at Cederblom & Anderson ( 1889-90), a 
boot fitter at P. R. L. Hardenbergh & Co. (1894), and a laster (1899). Charles and Clara arr. 
St. P. in 1 888 and 1 889, respectively. They were m. in 1 890 and had the following ch. (all b. 
in St. P.): Alice Christina, b. 1 891 ;  Lydia Oarissa, b. 1 894; Carl Rubin, b. 1 896; and Tyra 
Elisabeth, b. 1 898. -FCF, No. 730-73 1 ;  SPD 1889-90, p. 747; SPD 1 894, p. 783; SPD 
1 899, p. 805. 

376. Helena Christina (Christine) Kindlund, midwife, res. 876 Payne Av. (1894) and 889 Payne Av. 
( 1 899). She arr. St. P. from Sioux Falls, Minnehaha Co., SD in 1 888. - FCY, No. 608; 
SPD 1 889-90, p. 747; SPD 1 894, p. 784; SPD 1 899, p. 803. 

377. Mary (Maria) Korsell, domestic help, res. 383 Dayton Av. She emigr. from Sweden on 1 July 
1 89 1  and arr. St. P. from Mankato, Blue Earth Co., MN on 3 Aug. 1891 .  Mary rel. Sweden in 
1900. In 1939, Mary (now res. 434 Laurel A v., St. P.) was once again received into church 
membership. She was presumably the mother of Julia Korsell (see No. 378). - FCR; FCY, 
No. 808; SPD 1 894, p. 802. 

378. Julia Korsell res. 766 Sims St. (1 899). She arr. St. P. in 1 893 and rel. Sweden with (her 
mother?) Mary Korsell (see. No. 377) in 1900. - FCY, No. 807. 

379. August Lagergren arr. St. P. from Galesburg, Knox Co., IL in 1901 and res. 244 9th St. -
FCR. 

380. Augusta Larson res. 526 Laurel Av. ( 1894). 
382. Fred Larson, employed at Larson Bros., res. 691 Hyacinth Av. He arr. St. P. from Mankato, 

Blue Earth Co., MN in 1 886. Fred was m. 29 May 1887 (his wife's name is not listed) and 
had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Harry, b. 1 June 1 888; Frida Elisabeth, b. 7 Feb. 
1 891 ;  Arthur, b. 8 June 1 893; Alma, b. 8 Jan. 1 896; and Edward, b. 26 Mar. 1 898. - FCF, 
No. 863; SPD 1 899, p. 85 1 .  

383-384. Gustaf Larson, carpenter at F. H .  Brandhorst (1 889-90) and F .  J .  Romes ( 1899), and his 
wife Christina res. 659 Hawthorne Av. Gustaf and Christina arr. St. P. in 1 883 and 1 884, 
respectively. - FCF, No. 921 -922; SPD 1889-90, p. 788; SPD 1 899, p. 851 .  

385. John Amandus Larson arr. St. P. in 1901 and res. Newport, Washington Co., MN. - FCF, 
No. 995. 

386. Ulrika Larson arr. St. P. in 1902 and res. 800 Sims Av. Ulrika was b. at Hardlund(?), Kall 
Parish, Jiimt. - FCY, No. 105 1 .  

387. John Leonhart (Lejonhjort), co-owner with his brother, Louis Leonhart, i n  a grocery store 
(Leonhart Bros.) located at 97 1 1/2 7th St., bd. 845 Lawson ( 1894) and 988 Fauquier St. 
( 1899). John arr. St. P. in 1 892 and m. Alma Sofia Warn in 1901. They res. 660 York Av. -
FCR; SPD 1 894, p. 843; SPD 1 899, p. 870. 

388. Carrie Levin, domestic help, res. 1 83 Nelson Av. -SPD 1 894, p. 845. 
389. Rev. Adam Persson Lidman was pastor of the First Covenant Church of St. P. from 1 877-

1 879. Olsson writes: "[He] was born in Borgunda Parish, Skaraborg liin, in 1 849. He had 
ambitions to be a missionary to the Lapps and took preparatory studies at Ahlberg's school, 
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1 872-75. For a time, with the Bishop's permission (venia conciona11di ), he seived as 
assistant to a state church pastor in the Parish of Haggum in Skaraborg liin. In 1 878, he 
emigrated to America and seived as a pastor in the Mission Synod and later the Covenant. He 
died in 1931 ."  Aividson et al. state: "Later in 1 879, Lidman seived the Bethesda Mission 
Church in New York City and remained until 1881 .  At the first annual meeting of the 
Mission Covenant in Princeton, Illinois, in September 1885, Lidman was extended a call to 
become a Covenant home missionary with the provision that he would devote at least eight 
months of the year to field work. This call was accepted and Lidman traveled extensively in 
the states of Minnesota, Wisconsin, Iowa, Nebraska, and Colorado . . .  Lidman also seived the 
churches at Princeton, lllinois, 1 886-1 894; Spokane, Washington, 1 895; Buffalo, 
Minnesota, 1 896- 1 898; First Covenant Church, Chicago, 1 899- 1900; M inneapolis 
(Broadway Temple), 1901-1903; and Brockton, Massachusetts, 1905 . . .  [He] was called to 
his reward at his home in Champlin, Minnesota, on April 8, 1934 when he was almost 85 
years of age." - FCC; Olsson , p. 792. 

390-391 .  Carl Johan Liljedahl, laborer/car repairer at the St. P. & Northern Pacific Railway Co., 
and his wife Anna Betty Erickson res. 101 1  Jessie St. Carl and Anna arr. St. P. in 1 882 and 
1 888, respectively. They were m. 17 Aug. 1889 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P. ) :  
Robert, b .  17 Aug. 1 890; Ruth Annie, b. 20 Aug. 1 893; and Edith Margreta, b. 30 June 
1 895. - FCF, No. 728-729; SPD 1889-90, p. 8 1 1 ;  SPD 1899, p. 877. 

392-393. Charles F. Lind, foreman at J. Nivens & Son, and his wife Mathilda Johnson res. 665 
Case Av. They both arr. St. P. in 1881 and were m. 29 Oct. 1884. They had the following ch. 
(all b. in St. P.): John Albin, b. 12 July 1 886; Gustaf Edvard, b. 29 Nov. 1 887; Oscar 
Ludvig, b. I Oct. 1890; Arthur Lawrence, b. 9 Apr. 1893; Florence Emelia, b. 12 June 1 895; 
and Ernst Edvin, b. 16 Sept. 1 897. - FCF, No. 791 -792; SPD 1884-85, p. 5 12; SPD 1 889-
90, p. 812; SPD 1894, p.  85 1 .  

394. Sofia Lind res. 734 Jessamine Av. (1 894). 
395-396. Andrew (Anders) S. Lindberg, carpenter at A. Lindholm, and his wife Carolina Johnson, 

res. 416 Jenks Av. Andrew and Carolina arr. St. P. in 1880 and 1884, respectively. They were 
rn. in 1 886 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Bengta Elvira, b. 28 Nov. 1 886; 
Salomon Wilhelm, b. 9 Mar. 1888; Anders Edvard, b. 2 Feb. 1892; Ruben Harold, b. 5 Feb. 
1 897; and Marie, b. Mar. 1899. - FCF, No. 726-727; FCF, No. 785; SPD 1 884-85, p. 5 12; 
SPD 1 889-90, p. 873; SPD 1894, p. 85 1 ;  SPD 1 899, p. 879. 

397-398. John W. Lindblad, laborer/car repairer at the Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops, and 
his wife Jennie res. 1069 Hatch Av. They both arr. St. P. in 1 884. The following four birth 
dates (but no names!) were listed for their ch. (all b. in St. P .): son, b. 7 Oct. 1891 ;  dau., b. 
27 Jan. 1893; son, b. 27 Mar. 1896; and dau., b. 5 Dec. 1898. The family moved from St. P. 
in 1900 (or 1903). - FCF, No. 873-874; SPD 1884-85, p. 5 13; SPD 1 889-90, p. 8 13; SPD 
1894, p. 85 1 ;  SPD 1899, p. 879. 

399. J. P. Lindell was pastor of the First Covenant Church of St. P. from Sept. 1 874 until 5 Jan. 
1875. Olsson states: "[He] was a grenadier in the Smllland Grenadier Battalion from October 
20, 1851 to March 3 1 ,  1871 .  There is an entry in Lunds Missionstidning for 1857 which 
indicates that he was interested in evangelical activity at that time." - FCC; Olsson, pp. 
1 32 .  

400. Mary (Maria) Lindell, domestic help, res. 490 Summit Av. (1894) and 5 14 Grand Av. ( 1 899). 
She arr. St. P. in 1890 and moved in 1900. - FCY, No. 801; SPD 1 894, p. 852; SPD 1 899, 
p. 880. 

401 -402. Andrew (Anders) Lindgren, laborer/car repairer at the St. P. & Duluth Railroad shops, and 
his wife Elisabeth res. 18 Phalen Creek North. They were m. in Sweden in 1 880 and arr. St. 
P. with their dau., Anna Carolina (see No. 403), in 1887. Anders and Elisabeth moved from 
St. P. on 29 Apr. 1905. - FCF, No. 604-605; SPD 1889-90, p. 8 15; SPD 1 894, p. 853; 
SPD 1 899, p. 880. 

403. Anna Carolina Lindgren, dau. of Andrew and Elisabeth Lindgren (see No. 401 -402), res. 1 8  
Phalen Creek North. She arr. St. P .  i n  1887 and moved on 2 Mar. 1906. - FCY, No. 1070. 

404. Possibly the Christina Lindgren listed as laundress at 736 Ravine (1889 -90) and domestic 
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help at 733 Holly Av. (1894). - SPD 1889-90, p. 8 15; SPD 1894, p. 853. 
405. John Lindgren res. 920 Walls Av. (1894). 
406. Possibly Hilda K. Lindquist (Lindqvist), domestic help, who res. 159 N. St. Albans. - SPD 

1894, p. 854. 
407-408. John Lindstrom (Lindstrom), tailor (cutter) for W. B. Lewis (1884-85) and Jacob Mathis 

(1889-99), and his wife Maria res. 348 Woodward Av. (1884-90) and 1259 Edgerton St. 
(1894-99). John became the chief cutter for Jacob Mathis and he regularly fitted James 
Jerome Hill, the "Empire Builder" and founder of the Great Northern Railway. - FCF, No. 
502-503; SPD 1884-85, p. 5 14; SPD 1889-90, p. 8 17; SPD 1894, p. 855; SPD 1 899,  p. 
883;  7WW. 

409-410. Nicholas Lindstrom (Nikolaus Lindstrom), laborer at Gillette-H. Mnfg. Co., bd. 800 
Sims Av. (1899). He arr. St. P. from Escanaba, Delta Co., MI in 1898. He m. Johanna Maria 
Lindgren, who arr. St. P .  in 1904(?) and res. 57 4 Broadway St. - FCF, no numbers; FCY, 
No. 994; FCY, No. 1076; SPD 1899, p. 883. 

41 1-412. N. Peter Linn, janitor at Harrison School, and his wife Augusta Sofia res.  1058 
Jessamine Av. They were m. 25 Nov. 1878 in Sweden and arr. St. P. in 1882 with a dau., Hulda 
Maria Augusta, b. 8 Sept. 1879 in Flisby, Jon. Their, other ch. (all b. in St. P.) included 
Minnie Linnea, b. 8 June 1883; Ester Alvina, b. 16 Aug. 1885; Frank Harry , b. 3 1  Oct. 
1888; Ragnhild Henrietta, b. 6 Nov. 1891 ;  and lwa Bendora, b. 16 Jan. 1895. - FCF, No. 
602-603; SPD 1894, p. 856; SPD 1899, p. 884. 

413-414. John Lofgren (Lofgren; Lovgren) and Eva Lovisa arr. St. P. in 1 868 and 1869, 
respectively. They were m. in 1879 and had the following ch.: Caleb, b. 1 1  Dec. 1879 in 
Chicago, IL; Rachel, b. 30 Aug. 1883 in St. P.; and A. Natanael, b. l Oct. 1887 in St. P. 
John's employment history as an upholsterer and the family's residence history was as 
follows: worked for Pomroy, DeCoster & Clark and res. 52 Valley St. (1874); worked for 
DeCoster & Clark and res. 753 Reaney Av. (1884-85); worked at the Northern Pacific 
Railroad Co. shops and res. 1606 Jessie St. (1889-90); worked at the N orthem Pacific 
Railroad Co. shops and res. 1158 Jessie St. (1894); and worked at W allblom Furniture & 
Carpet Co. and res. 420 (or 425?) Cook Av. (1899). - FCF, No. 606-607; SPD 1874, p. 
274; SPD 1884-85, p. 517; SPD 1889-90, p. 822; SPD 1894, p. 859; SPD 1899, p. 887. 

415. Anna (Annie) C. Lundahl arr. St. P. in 1882 with two ch. (both b. in Sweden), a dau. 
(Emma?), b. 1859 and a dau. (Hilda?), b. 1864). As early as 1884-85, she is listed as the 
widow of Peter John Lundahl. Anna res. 711  Bedford St. (1884-85), 530 Bradley St. (1889-
90), 503 Patridge St. (1894), and 507 Patridge St. (1899). - FCF, No. 601; SPD 1884-85, 
p. 521; SPD 1889-90, p. 832; SPD 1894, p. 869; SPD 1899, p. 8 98 .  

416-417. Lars Lundgren, tailor a t  Croonquist & Peterson (1889-90), L .  A. Reinke (1894) and 
Richard Reinke (1899), and his wife Mathilda Christina Kilsten res. 1091 Payne A v. They 
were m. in Sweden in 1880 and arr. St. P. from North(?), WI in 1882. They had two ch., 
Hilma Viktoria, b. 22 Sept. 188 1  in Kil, Viirm. and Oscar Lawrence, b. l Dec. 1891 in St. P. 
The family moved from St. P. in 1901. - FCF, No. 821-822; SPD 1884-85, p. 522; SPD 
1889-90, p. 833; SPD 1894, p. 870; SPD 1899, p. 899. 

418-419. John E. Lundin (Lundeen) and his wife Ella Nelson res. 665 Wells St. John arr. St. P. 
from Missouri in 188 1, whereas Ella arr. from Willmar, Kandiyohi Co., MN in 1883.  They 
were m. ca. 1884 and had a son, Carl David, b. 11  July 1885 in St. P. John was employed as a 
laborer at the St. P. Plow Works (1889-90), a machine operator (1894), and a laborer at Bohn 
Mnfg. Co. (1899). - FCF, No. 599-600; SPD 1889-90, p. 833; SPD 1894, p. 869; SPD 
1899, p. 899. 

420. Mrs. Christina Lundquist (Lundqvist) arr. St. P. in 1887 and res. 419 Mount Ida St. Her 
husband was possibly Gustaf C. Lundquist, cook at Merchants Hotel, who res. 429[sic] 
Mount Ida St. - FCR; SPD 1899, p. 900. 

421 .  Eva Magnuson, domestic help at 102 College Av. (1879-8 1) and 421 Laurel (1884-85), later 
worked as a dressmaker and res. 702 Desoto St. (1894) and 5 Ried Ct. (1899). - FCY, No. 
486; SPD 1879-80, p. 3 17; SPD 1880-8 1, p. 378; SPD 1884-85, p. 547; SPD 1894, p. 9 13; 
SPD 1899, p. 942. 
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422. Mrs. Eva Magnuson res. 951 Greenbrier St. ( 1899). She is possibly identical to Amelia 

Magnuson, widow of Gustav, who res. 95 1 Greenbrier St. in 1 899. - SPD 1 899, p. 942. 

423. May Martina Magnuson res. 1 128 Edgerton St. (1903). She is listed as the dau. of Mrs. 
An.(?) Magnuson. - FCY, No. 1022. 

424-425. Karl Arvid and Ellen Augusta Maidh arr. St. P. in 1901 and res. 912 Albemarle St. They 
apparently moved in 1907. -FCF, No. 989-990. 

426-427. Charles (Carl) Malm, coachman at 276 Summit Av., and his wife Marin res. 4 Ried Ct. -

FCF, No. 595-596; SPD 1 899, p. 948. 
428. Adolph M. Malmstedt, shoemaker at 366 7th St. ( 1894) and 373 7th St. (1 899), bd. 581  

Decatur St. ( 1 894) and res. 893 Jessie St. (1899). Sources also suggest that he may have 

roomed at his places of employment. Adolph arr. St. P. from Bessemer, Gogebic Co., MI in 
1 893. He was m. in 1 894 (no name is listed for his wife) and moved from St. P. in 1901 . -
FCF, No. 820; SPD 1 894, p. 9 18; SPD 1 899, p. 948. 

429-430. Andrew Mattson, mason, and his wife Mathilda Olson res. 627 W ells St. Andrew arr. St. 

P. in 1 88 1 ,  whereas Mathilda arr. from St. Peter, Nicollet Co., MN in 1 880. They were m. 10 

Mar. 1 883 and had the following ch. (the four youngest b .  in St. P . ) :  dau. (?), no name, 
birthdate or birthplace listed; Charles, b. 16 Apr. 1 878 in Korsniis, Kopp.(?); Enoch 

Cornelius, b. 8 Dec. 1885; Lillie Ruth, b. 12 Apr. 1 888; Edith Amanda, b. 14 June 1 892; and 
Edna Hildur, b. 29 Sept. 1 895. - FCF, No. 598-599; SPD 1 884-85, p. 560; SPD 1 889-90, 
p. 896; SPD 1 894, p. 935; SPD 1899, p. 966. 

43 1 .  Anna L. Melander (Mellander), widow of John Melander (laborer), arr. St. P. in 1885 and res. 
777 Fauquier St. Her son, Ernest, was b. 2 June 1885 in St. P. - FCF, No. 725; SPD 1 889-
90, p. 903; SPD 1 894, p. 942; SPD 1 899, p. 974. 

432-433 . Sven J. Melander (Mellander) and his wife Johanna Svenson res. 523 Beaumont St. 
They both arr. St. P.  in 1 868 and were also m. in 1868 (place and exact date unknown). Sven 

was employed as a carpenter at DeCou & Co. (1874) and Ingham & Corlies (1 880-81) and as a 

glazer at Bohn Mnfg. Co. (1 894). They had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Charlotta, b. 
10 Mar. 1 869; Enoch, b. 4 Dec. 1 872; Ella, b. 18 Dec. 1874; Josephina, b. 20 Dec. 1 876; 
and S(amuel?), b. 10 Jan. 1880. - FCF, No. 487-488; SPD 1 874, p. 298; SPD 1 879-80, p. 
327; SPD 1 880-8 1 ,  p. 390; SPD 1 884-85, p. 563; SPD 1889-90, p. 903; SPD 1 894, p. 942; 
SPD 1 899, p. 974. 

435-436. Marcus Melin (Mellin), laster at Foot, Schulze & Co. (1 894) and shoemaker at Capital 

Shoe Co. (1 899), and his wife Alma Carolina res. 674 Sims Av. (1 894) and 2 15  14th St. 
( 1899). They both arr. St. P. from Stockholm, Sweden in 189 1 .  Their ch. were David, Elmer, 
Emil and Lillian. - FCF, No. 9 19-920; FCR; SPD 1 894, p. 942; SPD 1 899, p. 974. 

437. John K. Merricks was a "gifted musician, organist and song leader. He was engaged to marry 
Karolina M.(?), and moved to Mpls. later in the summer, where he became a chatter member 
of First Covenant, Mpls. ,  in September. He directed their choir and was organist for many 
years." - 1WW. 

438. Augusta Mogren, domestic help at 483 Ashland Av. ( 1899), arr. St. P. in 1892. She moved to 
northeast Mpls. in 1902. - FCY, No. 844; SPD 1 899, p 1002. 

439-440. August Molander, plasterer for J. J. Anderson, and his wife Carolina Carlson res. 756 
Fauquier St. (1 889-90), 824 Cook Av. ( 1894) and 1282 Payne Av. (1 899). August and 
Carolina arr. St. P. in 1 887 and 1 886, respectively. They were m. 7 May 1 889 and had the 
following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Edith Florence, b. I June 1890; Laura Hildegard, b. 7 May 
1891 ;  Herbert August, b. 8 Mar. 1 893; Raymond, b. 14  Nov. 1 894; Emil, b. 1 4  Aug. 1 896; 
and Olga, b. I July 1 898. - FCF, No. 7 12-7 13 ;  Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; SPD 1 889 -90, 

p. 929; SPD 1894, p. 969; SPD 1899, p. 1002. 
441.  Brita (Bertha) Cajsa Molin (Moline), widow of Gustav Moline (contractor), res. 977 Francis 

St. (977 E. 5th St.). - FCF, No. 506-507; SPD 1 884-85, p. 577; SPD 1 894, p. 969; SPD 
1 899, p. 1002. 

442. Wilhelm Monson (M!nsson) arr. St. P. in 1888 and res. 68 1 1th St. He moved in 1900. -
FCY, No. 806. 

443-444. John Morris, car repairer/inspector for the Northern Pacific Railroad, and his wife Emma 

176 



First Covenant Church Members, St. Paul 

Anderson res. 585 (485?) Hopkins St. (1894) and 706 Bedford St. (1899). John arr. St. P. 
from "Dakota" in 1885, while Emma arr. from Sweden in 1890. They were m. 24 Oct. 1892 
and had two ch. (both b. in St. P.), Ellen Naemi, b. 21 July 1894 and Ida Margreta, b. 8 Feb. 
1 897. On 26 May 1902, the family moved to Buffalo, Wright Co., MN. - FCF, No. 849-
850; SPD 1894, p. 978; SPD 1899, p. 1012. 

445-446. Andrew Mortenson (Mirtensson), car builder, cabinet maker and carpenter at the 
Northern Pacific Railroad Co. shops, and his wife Christina Hidinge res. 1023 Jessie St. 
(1889-90), 732 Cook Av. (1894) and 415 Jessamine Av. (1899). They were m. 22 Apr. 1 878 
in Sweden. Andrew arr. St. P. in 1887, whereas Christina and three ch. arr. in 1 888. Their 
ch. (the three oldest b. in Malmo, Malm. and the youngest in St. P.) included Fritz Gemard, b. 
1 1  Sept. 1880; Frida Elisabeth, b. 16 Dec. 1882; Anna Alfrida, b. 31 Jan. 1886; and Andrew 
Algot, b. 14 July 1894. - FCF, No. 593-594; SPD 1889-90, p. 941 ; SPD 1 894, p. 980; 
SPD 1899, p. 1014. 

447. Anna Alfrida (Alfreda) -Mortenson, the dau. of Andrew and Christina Mortenson (see No. 445-
446), arr. St. P. in 1888 and res. 415 Jessamine Av. -FCY, No. 1025. 

448. Frida (Freda) Elisabeth Mortenson, the dau. of Andrew and Christina Mortenson (see No. 
445-446), arr. St. P. in 1888 and res. 415 Jessamine Av. Frida m. Reuben Johnson. - FCY, 
No. 1023. 

449. Fritz Gemard Mortenson, the son of Andrew and Christina Mortenson (see No. 445-446), arr. 
St. P. in 1888 and res. 415 Jessamine Av. On 15 Oct. 1908, Fritz m. Elsie Lundeen (b. 16  
Apr. 1887 in  Jonkoping, Jon; emigr. 1888; arr. St. P .  from Salina, Saline Co., KS in  1902; 
and joined the church 1 Mar. 1908). - FCF, no numbers; FCR; FCY, No. 1025. 

450-451.  A. Solomon (Salomon) Mossberg and his wife Emma J. Johansson res. 763 Fauquier St. 
(1884-85) and 1090 Bradley St. (1894-99). Solomon arr. St. P. from Lawrence, Douglas Co., 
KS in 1872. Emma arr. from Iowa in 1872. They were m. in 1875 and had the following ch. 
(all b. in St. P .): Lawrence, b. 28 Jan. 1876, d. 27 Feb. 1876; Henry Samuel, b. 17 Sept. 
1 877, d. 18 Oct. 1896; Hulda Elisabeth, b. 7 June 1 880; Arthur, b. 6 Mar. 1885; Agnes 
Elida, b. 29 Apr. 1 888; Myrtle Alvira Hildegard, b. 14 Sept. 1890, d. Feb. 1892; Mildred 
Emelia, b. 26 Aug. 1893. Solomon worked as a laborer/mechanic at the St. P. Harvester 
\\brks (1879-81), a janitor at Market House (1884-85), a janitor at City Market (1894), and a 
nailer at the Dovetail Box Co. (1899). Solomon was probably the son of Anna M. Mossberg 
(see No. 452). - FCF, No. 489-490; SPD 1879-80, p. 341; SPD 1 880-8 1 ,  p. 406; SPD 

1884-85, p. 585; SPD 1894, p. 982; SPD 1899, p. 1016. 
452. Anna M. Mossberg, widow, arr. St. P. in 1882 and res. 751 Fauquier St. (1884-85), 650 

Minnehaha Av. (1889-94) and 781 Case Av. (1899). She is listed as the widow of Gabriel 
(Nels?) Mossberg and was probably the mother of A. Solomon Mossberg (see No. 450). -
FCF, No. 787. 

453. Amanda Nelson, dressmaker at M. Rowlan, bd. 792 Duluth Av. (1894). - SPD 1 894, p. 
1004. 

454. Anna Martha Nelson arr. St. P. in 1902 and res. 186 Summit Av. She was a sister of Arvid N. 
Nelson (see No. 455), Olof C. Nelson (see No. 474), and P. 0. Nelson (see No. 481). Anna 
Martha moved to California and married there. - FCY, No. 1004; Nelson, Alice, pers. 
comm. 

455-456. Arvid N. Nelson and his wife Olga Nelson res. 860 Desoto St. Arvid arr. St. P. in 1900. 
Olga arr. in 1895 (1896?) and res. 624 Sims Av. At some point she moved to Seattle, King 
Co., WA and ret. St. P .  from Seattle in 1905. She re-joined the church on 5 Dec. 1905. Arvid 
was a brother of Anna Martha Nelson (see No. 454), Olof C. Nelson (see No. 474), and P. 0. 
Nelson (see No. 481). - FCF, no numbers; FCR; Nelson, Alice, pers. comm. 

463-464. Gust Nelson, driver for S. A. Carlson, and his wife Christina Olson res. 889 Reaney St. 
Gust and Christina arr. St. P. in 1893 and 1885, respectively. They were m. 8 May 1897 and 
had one son, Elmer Edvard. -FCF, No. 903-904; SPD 1899, p. 1040. 

465. Mrs. Jennie Olson Nelson, charwoman, res. 887 Reaney Av. (1899). She arr. St. P. from Red 
Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1 878 and was m. the same year (no name is listed for her 
husband). She had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Alma Signora, b. 6 May 1880; Hulda 
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Emelia, b. 29 June 1883; and Ester Naemi, b. 18 May 1890. - FCF, No. 592-593; SPD 
1 899, p. 1041 .  

466-467. John Nicholas Nelson, tailor at  Schaub Bros., and his  wife Emelia (Amelia) Swanson 
res. 7 1 4  Desoto St. (1 889-90), 889 Desoto St. (1 894-99), and 1263 Edgerton St. (1900). 
They were m. 27 Oct. 1 887 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Esther Amelia, b. 1 2  
Aug. 1 888; Mable Teresa, b .  2 7  Apr. 1 890; Edith Elizabeth, b. 16  Apr. 1 892; Agnes 
Josephine, b. 22 Dec. 1 893; Arthur, b. 25 Aug. 1895; Myrtle Marie, b. 5 Aug. 1 897; and 
Clarence August, b. 8 Sept. 1900. Clarence A. Nelson went on to become pastor of the 
Salem Covenant Church in Minneapolis (1930-45), president of Minnehaha Academy (1944-
50), president of North Park College and Theological Seminary (1949-59), and president of 
the Evangelical Covenant Church (1958- 1966). - Carlson, Helen and Lois, pers. comm; 
FCF, No. 504-505; Olsson, pp. 61 1 -624. 

468. Julia Nelson, cook, res. 754 Cook Av. (1 894) and 5 10  Cedar St. (1 899). - SPD 1 899, p. 
1 042. 

469-470. Lars E.  Nelson and his wife Catarina (Catherine) Anderson res. Turtle Lake (in either 
Ramsey Co. or Washington Co., MN). They were m. Oct. 1 857 in Sweden and had the 
following ch. (all b. in Julita, Sod.) :  Anna Lotta, b. 1 858; Carl Erick, b. 4 Mar. 1 861 ;  John, 
b. 1 8  Dec. 1 865; Elin, b. IO June 1868; Erik, b. 24 Mar. 1 87 1 ;  Alva Maria, b. 1 9  Aug. 
1 873; and Gustaf Emanuel, b. 14 Apr. 1877. The family arr. St. P. in 1 886. - FCF, No. 590-
59 1 .  

47 1 .  Maria (Mary) Nelson, finisher at Lindeke, Warner & Schum1eier, bd. 621 Wells (1 894). She 
arr. St. P. from Boston, MA in 1 883. - FCY, No. 589; SPD 1 894, p. 1009. 

472. Maria Nelson res. Northfield, Rice Co., MN in 1 899. TI1is Maria may be identical to No. 47 1 
above. 

473. Olof (Ole) Nelson, carpenter, res. 612 Maryland Av. ( 1899). He arr. St. P. from Sioux City, 
Woodbury Co., IA in 1 887. - FCR; FCY, No. 916. 

474-475. Olof Christoffer Nelson and his wife Sara Herdahl res. 546 Beaumont St. Olof arr. St. P. 
in 1 896 and m. Sara on 27 June 1901. Olof was choir director at First Covenant Church, St. 
P. The family moved to Wisconsin. Olof was the brother of Anna Martha Nelson (see No. 
454), Arvid N. Nelson (see No. 455), and P. 0. Nelson (see No. 481). - FCF, No. 9 17-918; 
FCR; Nelson, Alice, pers. comm. 

476-477. Olof Gustaf Nelson (Nilsson) and his wife Charlotta Frederika Person res. 603 Lawson 
Av. Olof and Charlotta arr. St. P. in 1902 and 1 888, respectively. They were m. 26 Sept. 
1907. Charlotta F. was the dau. of Olof and Christina Person (see No. 567-568). - FCF, no 
numbers; FCR; FCY, No. 1013; FCY, No. 107 1 .  

478. Mrs. Peter A .  Nelson res. 895 7th St. She was the wife of Peter A .  Nelson, 
hamessmaker/manager at C. G. Albrecht. - SPD 1 889-90, p. 97 1;  SPD 1 894, p. 10 10. 

479-480. Peter E. Nelson, laborer, and his wife Mathilda Anderson res. 528 Lawson Av ( 1883-99). 
Peter E. and Mathilda arr. St. P. in 1 867 and 1 88 1 ,  respectively. They were m. in 1881  and 
had the following ch. (all b. in St. P.): Albert, b. 24 Aug. 1882; Arthur, b. 23 Jan. 1 884; 
Annie, b. 19 Sept. 1 886; Alma, b. 4 Jan. 1 889; Florence, b. 25 Dec. 1 891 ;  Esther, b. 23 
June 1894; Minnie, b. 13 Feb. 1 897; David, b. 21 Feb. 1900; and Evelyn, b. 9 Mar. 1902. 
Esther was the parish worker for the church from 1923-1963. - Nelson, Dean, pers. comm.; 
SPD 1 889-90, p. 97 1 ;  SPD 1894, p. 1010; SPD 1 899, p. 1044. 

48 1 -482. P. 0. Nelson and his wife Ida Fredrika res. 546 Beaumont St. (1 899). P. 0. was a brother 
of Anna Martha Nelson (see No. 454), Arvid N. Nelson (see No. 455), and Olof C. Nelson 
(see No. 474). Ida F. was b. at Ulnghult(?), Rydaholm Parish, Jon. - FCR; Nelson, Alice, 
pers. comm. 

483-484. Nels Nicols (Nichols), mason, and his wife Lovisa (Louisa) res. 522 Bradley St. (1 894). 
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By 1899, Lovisa was a widow living at 530 Bradley St. Lovisa was m. I May 1 869, 
presumably to Nels Nicols (although the place and the name of her husband are not listed). 
She arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1 870. The following ch. are listed for 
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Nicols] and the rest in St. P.): Samuel N., b. 13 Sept. 1 862; Anna Maria, b. 18 June 1 864, d. 
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3 July 1898; Jacob E., b. 20 Feb. 1866; Johannes L., b. 6 June 1868 ; Joseph S., b. 2 Mar. 
1871;  Julia Christina, b. 28 Feb. 1873; David George, b. 2 May 1875; Lovisa Neoline, b. 27 
Feb. 1877, d. 10 Aug. 1877; and Nels Ludvig, b. 28 Aug. 1880, d. 5 July 188 1.  If Lovisa m. 
Nels in 1869, he is most likely the Nels Nichols (stone cutter/mason) listed as res. 1 92 
Glencoe (1879-85) and 71 1  Blair (1889-90). - FCF, No. 586; SPD 1879-80, p. 352; SPD 
1884-85, p. 603; SPD 1889-90, p. 978; SPD 1894, p. 1016; SPD 1899, p. 1051 .  

485. Johannes L. Nicols (Nichols), son of Lovisa Nicols (see No. 484), res. 522 Bradley St. 
(1894). 

486. Anna (Annie) Emerentia Nilsson arr. St. P. in 1895 and res. 925 Laurel Av. (1903). - FCY, 
No. 1026; FCR. 

487-488 .  Andrew Nohling, carpenter at Johnson Bros. & Loomis (1894) and cabinetmaker at 
Capital City Furniture Co. (1899), and his wife Maria Johnson res. 875 Woodbridge St. They 
were m. 5 July 1884 and arr. St. P. from Duluth, St. Louis Co., MN in 1886. They had the 
following ch. (the oldest b. in Duluth and the rest in St. P.): Nannie Maria, b. 5 Nov . 1884; 
Helen Sophia, b. 27 Nov. 1888; Bernhard, b. 22 June 1891, d. 2 Apr. 1892; Ruth Isabel, b. 
25 Nov. 1893; and Raymond Eugene, b. 12 Nov. 1896. The family moved from St. P. in 
1903. - FCF, No. 861-862; SPD 1889-90, p. 98 1;  SPD 1894, p. 1020; SPD 1899, p. 1056. 

489-490. Charles G. and Dorothea Norberg res. 426 Mount Ida St. Charles arr. St. P. from Mpls. 
in 1883. Dorothea arr. in 1886. Charles worked as a tailor at Mathes, Good & Schurrneier 
(1884-85), 427 Sibley (1894) and 444 Sibley (1899). - FCF, No. 914-915; SPD 1 884-8 5 ,  
p .  606; SPD 1894, p .  1022; SPD 1899, p. 1057. 

491. Mrs. Christina Nordstrom (Nordstrom), the widow of John A. Nordstrom (a finisher at Foot, 
Schulze & Co.), res. 422 8th St. She was m. 7 Oct. 1882 (place unknown; name of husband 
not listed but presumed to be John) and arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1885. 
Christina had the following ch. (the oldest b. in Red Wing and the rest in St. P.): Emma 
Natalia, b. 23 May 1883; Hilda Christina, b. I June 1885; David Fridolf, b. 22 June 1887; 
Agnes Alfrida, b. 16 Apr. 1890; and Arthur Oscar Walfrid, b. 12 Oct. 1895, d. 26 Mar. 1897. 
- FCF, No. 583; SPD 1889-90, p. 984; SPD 1894, p. 1023; SPD 1899, p. 1058. 

492. Emma Natalia Nordstrom (Nordstrom), dau. of John A. and Christina Nordstrom (see No. 
491), res. 422 8th St. She arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1885. - FCR; 
FCY, No. 916. 

493-494. John W. Nordstrom (Nordstrom), tailor at McGrath & Co. (1889-90) and Jacob Mathes 
(1899), and his wife Hilda S. Davidson res. 700 Desoto St. (1889-90), 415 Jessamine Av. 
(1894) and 587 Cook Av. (1899). John and Hilda arr. St. P. from Chicago, IL in 1884 and 
1885, respectively. They were m. 1 Aug. 1885 and had the following ch. (all b. in St. P. ): 
Fritz Edmund, b. 7 May 1886, d. 16 July 1887; Albert William, b. 18 Dec. 1887, d. 16 Apr. 
1889; William Edvard, b. 30 Dec. 1889; Edith Theresa, b. 30 Sept. 1892; J. Verner Emanuel, 
b. 17 Nov. 1894; and Arthur Herbert, b. 21 Sept. 1896. Hilda served as the second organist 
at First Covenant Church, St. P. - FCC; FCF, No. 584-585; SPD 1889-90, p. 984; SPD 
1894, p. 1023; SPD 1899, p. 1058. 

495-496. Oscar Nordstrom (Nordstrom), shoemaker/fitter at Foot, Schulze & Co., and his wife 
Christina Peterson res. 435 Mount Ida St. They were m. 26 July 1884 (place unknown) and 
arr. St. P. from Red Wing, Goodhue Co., MN in 1885. They had the following ch. (the oldest 
b. in Red Wing and the rest in St. P.): Richard Milton, b. 27 Feb. 1885; Paulus Fridolf, b. 24 
Apr. 1887; Perry Harald, b. 25 June 1889; Harry Oscar, b. 4 June 189 1;  Myrtle Seraphia 
Maria, b. 3 Sept. 1893; Bennie Gunnar Adolph, b. 8 Sept. 1895; and Hazel Charlotta Linnea, 
b. 3 Jan. 1898. After Oscar's death, Christina and the family moved to California in 1900. 
- FCF, No. 8 13-814; SPD 1889-90, p. 984; SPD 1894, p. 1023; SPD 1899, p. 1058. 

497-498 . Andrew Norlen (Norlin) and his wife Mathilda J. Johnson res. 706 Case Av. Andrew arr. 
St. P. from Wisconsin in 188 1 ,  whereas Mathilda arr. from Sweden in 1882. They were m. 24 
May 1888 and their ch. (all b. in St. P.) included the following: David Emanuel, b. 26 Mar 
1883 [sic]; Hildur Henrietta, b. 19 Oct. 1891; and Herbert A., b. 22 Dec. 1894. Andrew was 

(To be continued) 
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Ahnentafeln 
Ahnentafeln or ancestor tables will be printed from time to time on a 

space available basis and for subscribers only. The editor assumes no responsiblity 
for the material submitted and reserve1s the right to edit the material in order to 
conform to the general format. 

XXXIV. Larry Allen Peterson 

(Submitted by Larry Allen Peterson, 3523 University Avenue, # 7C, Des 
Moines, IA 50311) .  

I .  

II. 

III. 

1. PETERSON; Lany Allen, b. Des Moines, IA 28 June 1940. 
2. PETERSON, Gustav Stanley, b. Minneapolis, MN 13 Oct. 1912; m. 
Des Moines 29 Sept. 1939 
3. DAHL, Bernice Theresa, b. Des Moines 9 March 1914. 
4. PETERSON, Johan August ,  b. L1do, Nobbele Parish (Kron.) 16 
March 1869; d .  Glenwood, Pope Co., MN 7 Sept. 1948; m. 
Minneapolis 15 Oct. 1908 
5. ERICKSON, Nanny Elizabeth, b. Griivlinge!Anga, Nobbele 13 April 
1879: d. Glenwood, MN 25 Dec. 1964. 
6. DAHL, Elmer, b. Copenhagen, Denmark 23 April 1883; d. Des 
Moines 1 May 1954; m. Des Moines 21 Jan. 1904 
7. LARSON, Ellen Theresia, b. Sorby Station, Floby Parish (Skar.) 1 
Jan. 1880; d. Des Moines 12 July 1975. 
8. JOHANSSON, Peter Gustaf, b. Rydmllla, Nobbele 14 July 1836; d. 
Boklls Storegllrd, Linneryd Parish (Kron.) 30 Sept. 1921: m .  
Linneryd 9 May 1863 
9. JOHANSDOTTER, Maria, b. Hulta, Linneryd 13 July 1841 :  d. Boklls 
Storegllrd, Linneryd 29 July 1930. 
10. ERIKSSON, Gustaf, b. Ringshult, Viickelsllng Parish (Kron.) 12 
Feb. 1833; d. Minneapolis, MN 23 March 1923; m. Nobbele 30 June 1860 
11. JOHANSDOTTER, Johanna, b. Rydmllla, Nobbele 2 Jan. 1833; 
d. Minneapolis, MN 20 Sept. 1919. 
13. DAHL, Inga Pehrsdotter, b. Lonhult, Brosarp Parish (Krist.) 5 July 
1858; d. Aurelia, Cherokee Co., IA 2 May 1906. 
14. LARSSON, Johan, b. Lunden, Hiillestad Parish (Alvs.) 27 Nov. 
1846; d. Hglavik, Hudene Parish (Alvs.) 4 Dec. 1929; m. Larv 
Parish (Skar.) 4 Dec. 1874 
15. ANDERSDOTTER, Charlotta, b. Lassagllrden, Larv 28 Dec. 1850; 
d. Fllglavik, Hudene 18 May 1926. 

IV. 1 6. MAGNUSSON, Johan, b. Lado, Nobbele 1 1  May 1813: d. Lado 23 
June 1877; m. Nobbele 1 April 1832 
17. JONASDOTTER, Catharina, b. Linneryd Sodergllrd, Linneryd Parish 
12 March 18 10; d. Lado 19 May 1869. 
18. JONASSON, Johan, b. Linneryd Sodergllrd, Linneryd Parish 6 March 
1815; d. Hulta, Linneryd 9 March 1876; in. Nobbele 4 April 1840. 
19. JONASDOTTER, Catharina, b. Kl'lramllla, Nobbele 12 May 1812; d. 
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Hulta, Linnecyd 22 July 1898. 
20. MANSSON, Erik, b. Vasterbotorp, Urshult Parish (Kron.) 14 June 
1807; d. Ringshult, Vackelsfutg Parish 19 Feb. 1892; m.Vackels!ng 
Parish (Kron.) 17 June 1829 
21. ABRAHAMSDOTTER, Elin, b. Ringshult 2 May 1808; d. 
Ringshult 20 June 1885. 
22. = 16. 
23. = 17. 
26. DAHL, Pehr Mllrtensson, b. Bosarp, Brosarp Parish 22 May 1817; d. 
Lonhult, Brosarp 24 Feb. 1893; m. Brosarp 31 Dec. 1847 
27. ANDERSDOTIER, Hanna, b. 16 Jan. 1820; d. Lonhult, Brosarp 27 June 1895. 
28. JOHANSSON, Lars, b. Bjorsg!rden, Vilske Kleva Parish (Skar.) 2 
Oct. 1813; d. Ulricehamn 2 March 1887; m. Timmele Parish (Al.vs.) 21 Oct. 1843 
29. ANDERSDOTIER, Johanna, b. Sjobacka, Timmele Parish 10 Oct. 1820. 
30. PETERSSON, Anders, b. Svartekarr, Larv Parish 10 April 1812; d. 
Lassag!rden, Larv 22 Feb. 1881; m. Larv 27 Dec. 1839 
31. THORSBACK, Johanna Nilsdotter, b. Larvshed, Larv 1 Oct. 1817; d. 
Lassagllrden, Larv 28 Jan. 1892. 

V. 32. ANDERSSON, Magnus, b. Lado, Nobbele Parish 16 Sept. 1782; d. 
Lado 27 March 1851; m. Nobbele 2 Dec. 1802 
33. PETERSDOTTER, Catharina, b. Torp Ryssagllrd, Nobbele 22 June 
1784; d. Lado 17 Nov 1861. 
34. NILSSON, Jonas, b. Hulta, Linnecyd 13 Nov. 1787; d. Broacyd, 
Nobbele 8 Jan. 1864; m. Linnecyd Parish 10 April 1808 
35. NILSDOTIER, Maria, b. Linnecyd Sodergllrd, Linnecyd 28 March 
1790; d. Hulta, Linnecyd 4 Oct. 1821. 
36. = 34. 
37. = 35. 
38. GUMMESSON, Jonas, b. Backa, Ljuder Parish (Kron.) 13 Sept. 
1763; d. Kllramllla, Nobbele 21 Nov. 1854; m. Nobbele 7 June 1792 
39. OLOFSDOTIER, Cecilia, b. Kllramllla, Nobbele 20 June 1776; d. 
Kllramllla 17 May 1849. 
40. OLOFSSON, Mllns, b. Norratorp, Urshult Parish 30 Dec. 1779; d. 
Vasterbotorp, Urshult 28 March 1847; m. Urshult 22 June 1806 
41. ERIKSDOTTER, Carin, b. Borgon, Urshult 27 Aug. 1784; d. 
Vasterbotorp 15 July 1862. 
42. ELMSTROM, Abraham Johansson, b. Bro Ostergllrd, Linnecyd 5 
Dec. 1761; d. Ringshult, Vackelsllng 25 Dec. 1847; m. Vackels!ng 6 Nov. 1796 
43. SVENSDOTTER, Lena, b. Ringshult 14 Sept. 1780; d. Ringshult 3 Jan. 1860. 
52. DAHL, Mllrten Nilsson, b. Bosarp, Brosarp Parish 10 April 1796; d. 
Brosarp 20 Jan. 1828; m. Brosarp 30 April 1814 
53. THOMASDOTIER, Elna, b. St. Olof Parish (Krist.) 1784; d. 
Bosarp, Brosarp 16 June 1833. 
56. KULL, Johannes Hllkansson, b. Ledsg!rden, Gokhem Parish (Skar.) 4 Nov. 1785; 
d. Baltareg!rden, Vilske Kleva Parish 12 Jan. 1851; m. Vilske Kleva 28 April 1813 
57. ANDERSDOTTER, Lovisa, b. Pilagllrden, Vilske Kleva 4 April 
1790; d. Baltareg!rden, Vilske Kleva 8 Sept. 1857. 
58. LARSSON, Anders, b. Fagerslatt, Sodra Ving Parish (Al.vs.) 22 Aug.1776; d. 
Nilsagllrden, Timmele Parish 27 Sept. 1850; m. Sodra 
Ving 21 May 1804 
59. MAGNUSDOTTER, Brita, b. Komsgald, Tvarred.Parish (Al.vs.) 24 
May 1779; d. Nilsagllrden, Timmele 1832. 
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60. ANDERSSON, Peter, b. Laggarebo, Edsviira Parish (Skar.) 28 March 1785; d. 
Lassagllrden, Larv 12 Feb. 1868; m. Larv 13 July 1810  
61 .  JONASDOTTER, Margareta, b. Bosgi'lrden, Harlunda Parish (Skar.) 
24 Jan. 1769; d. Svartekiirr, Larv 20 Oct. 1 838. 
62. THORSBACK, Nils Johansson, b. Djuragllrden, Otterstad Parish 
(Skar.) 30 June 1772; d. Svenstorp, Larv 14 June 1841;  m. 
63. HINDBORG, Maria Jonasdotter, b. Gudmundstorp, Osterplana 
Parish, (Skar.) 30 Nov. 1777; d. Lassagllrden, Larv 30 May 1 855. 
64. SVENSSON, Anders, b. Broarydsmllla, Nobbele 22 Oct. 1750; d. 
Lado, Nobbele 17 Oct. 1 830; m. Nobbele 4 June 1779 
65. PETERSDOTTER, Martha, b. 1774; d. Lado 16 Jan 1 809. 
66. SUNDSTROM, Peter, b. in Jan. 1755; d. Brunsmllla, Nobbele 23 
Sept. 1 802; m. Nobbele 25 March 1783 
67. SVENSDOTTER, Elin, b. Torp Ryssagllrd, Nobbele 6 May 1754; 
d. Brunsmllla, Nobbele 22 Dec. 1791. 
68. JONASSON, Nils, b. Hulta, Linneryd 5 Aug. 1750; d. Hulta 29 
Aug. 1 822; m. Sodra Sandsjo Parish (Kron.) 23 May 1774 
69. JONSDOTTER, Susanna, b. Kampingemllla, Sodra Sandsjo 4 
April 1756; d. Hulta, Linneryd 8 May 18 18. 
70. ANDERSSON, Nils, b. 1762; d. Linneryd Sodergllrd, Linneryd 9 
June 1 806; m. Linneryd 19 Nov. 1782 
7 1 .  SVENSDOTTER. Ingrid, b. Linneryd Sodergllrd, Linneryd 13 Oct. 
1758; d. Linneryd Sodergllrd 4 Jan. 1 822. 
76. PEHRSSON, Gumme, b. Gauteboda, Vissefjiirda Parish (Kalm.) 17 
Feb. 1723; d. Kiillniis, Ljuder Parish 4 May 1798; m. Ljuder 5 Nov. 1749 
77. GERTONSDOTTER, Ingeborg, b. Backa, Ljuder 30 Sept. 1732; d. 
Backa 15 March 1806. 
78. SUNESSON, Olof, b. Vedkiirr Mllrtensgllrd, Nobbele 3 Oct. 1751 ;  d. 
Kllramllla, Nobbele 2 Dec. 1789; m. Nobbele 8 Oct. 1774 
79. GUMMESDOTTER, Kerstin, b. Broaryd, Nobbele 5 Nov. 1739; d. 
Ki'lrami\la, Nobbele 14 March 1790. 
80. PEHRSSON, Olof, b. Norratorp, Urshult Parish 21  May 175 1 ;  d. 
Viisterbotorp, Urshult 21 April 1 808; m. Almundsryd Parish (Kron.) 27 March 1779 
8 1 .  ERIKSDOTTER, Botil, b. Griiskulla Norrgllrd, Almundsryd 9 
March 1750; d. Viisterbotorp, Urshult 2 1  March 1829. 
82. NILSSON, Erik, b. Foram1, Urshult 22 Oct. 1757; d. Borgon, 
Urshult 30 Oct. 1 8 17; m. Urshult 18 May 1783 
83. BENGTSDOTTER, Ingeborg, b. Vastra Almhult, Urshult 25 Feb. 
1760; d. Borg on, U rshult 4 April 1843. 
84. JOHANSSON, Johannes, b. Svartabiick, Linneryd 17 Jan. 173 1 ;  d. 
Grisniis Lillegllrd, Ljuder 6 Nov. 1 8 1  O; m. 
85. HAKANSDOTTER, Kerstin, b. Hogahult Ostergllrd, Almeboda 
Parish (Kron.) 1 4  Oct. 1737; d. Hogahult Ostergllrd 19 Jan. 1789. 
86. CARLSSON, Sven, b. Ringshult, Viickelsllng Parish 30 June 
1727; d. Ringshult 14 June 1787; m. Nobbele 19 June 1763 
87. OLOFSDOTTER, Elin, b. Kallelycke, Nobbele 4 Aug. 1739; d. 
Ringshult, Viickelsllng 6 Sept. 1 806. 
104. DAHLBERG, Nils Rasmusson, b. 4 Feb. 1760; d. Bosarp, Brosarp 
Parish 10 Sept. 1831 ,  m. 
105. OLSDOTTER, Anna, b. 26 Nov. 1752; d .  Bosarp, Brosarp 1 Sept . 183 1 .  
1 12. LARSSON, mlkan, b. 1737; m .  Gokhem Parish (Skar.) 2 8  Dec. 1773 
1 13. BENGTSDOTTER, Maria, b. 1753. 
1 14. LARSSON, Anders, b. Pilagllrden, Vilske Kleva 23 April 1761; d. 
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Kalkbruket, Vilske Kleva 4 Dec. 1829; m. Vilske Kleva 4 Dec. 1785 
115. PEHRSDOTIER, Ingrid Christina, b. Odegarden, Vilske Kleva 5 

Dec. 1761; d. Kalkbruket, Vtlske Kleva 17 April 1827. 
116. BENGTSSON, Lars, b. Fagersliitt, Sodra Ying Parish 11 Nov. 
1750; d. Fagersliitt 3 Feb. 1823; m. Sodra Ying 29 Dec. 1775 
117. JONASDOTIER, Brita, b. Sodra Ying 23 Dec. 1745; d. Nollyckan, 
Sodra Ying 6 Sept. 1830. 
118. JERNHOS, Magnus, m. 
119. HANSDOTIER, Catharina. 
120. JUNGGREN, Anders Hansson, b. 1739; d. Laggarebo, Edsviira 
Parish 23 March 1800; m. 
121. LARSDOTTER, Stina, b. 1739. 
122. SVENSSON, Jonas, b. 1718; d. Bosgarden: Hiirlunda Parish 10 
April 1788; m. Hiirlunda 1 Nov. 1746 
123. ANDERSDOTTER, Ingrid, b. Hiirlunda 21 Aug. 1726; d. Stora 
Boda, Hiirlunda 26 April 1799. 
124. TORSK, Johan Larsson, b. Djuragarden, Otterstad Parish 16 Dec. 
1736; d. Djuragarden 3 Sept. 1821; m. Otterstad 3 Nov. 1765 
125. MARTENSDOTIER, Maria, b. Otterstad 26 Dec. 1741; d. 
Djuragarden, Otterstad 7 Aug. 1779. 
126. HINDBORG, Jonas Svensson, b. Lillegard, Fullosa Parish (Skar.) 3 
Feb. 1750; d. Alunbruket, Osterplana Parish 26 April 1812; m. 
Osterplana 27 Feb. 1774 
127. JONSDOTTER, Lena, b. 1754; d. Alunbruket, Osterplana 19 Feb.1827. 

VIL 128. ANDERSSON, Sven, b. Nobbele 9 Jan. 1724; d. Broarydsm:Ua, Nobbele 6 Feb. 
1795; m. 
129. ANDERSDOTTER, Stina, b.  in Oct. 1727; d. Broarydsmfila 6 Jan. 1797. 
134. BORJESSON, Sven, b. Nobbele in 1724; d. Brunsmala, Nobbele 7 
May 1799; m .Nobbele 8 May 1750 
135. NILSDOTTER, Catharina, b. in 1726; d. Torp Ryssagard, Nobbele 12 Oct. 1758. 
136. PEHRSSON, Jonas, b. in April 1704; d. Hulta, Linneryd 22 June 
1780; m. Linneryd 15 Jan. 1749 
137. NILSDOTIER, Kerstin, b. in 1704; d. Hulta 23 March 1783. 
138. NILSSON, Jon; m. 
139. PEHRSDOTTER, Ingrid. 
142. MANSSON, Sven, b. Linneryd Sodergard, Linneryd 25 Nov. 1723; 
d. Linneryd Sodergard 13 April 1791; m. Linneryd 30 Dec. 1753 
143. BORJESDOTTER, Carin, b. 31 Dec. 1722; d. Linneryd Sodergard 16 Jan. 1777. 
152. CARLSSON, Pehr. 
154. JONSSON, Gerton, b. Eriksmfila, Ljuder 18 April 1703; d. 
Eriksmala 11 Aug. 1746; m .  Ljuder 24 May 1727 
155. JONSDOTTER, Gertrud, b. Eriksmfila 2 Feb. 1707; d. Backa, Ljuder 20 Jan. 1768. 
156. OLOFSSON, Sune, b. in 1708; d. Vedkiirr Martensgard, Nobbele 14 April 1786; m. 
157. PEHRSDOTIER, Ingrid, b.  in 1712; d. Vedkiirr Martensgard 17 March 1790. 
158. JOHANSSON, Gumme; m. 
159. PEHRSDOTTER, Ingrid. 
160. MANSSON, Pehr, b. Sundsliitt, Urshult 23 March 1718; d. 
Norratorp, Urshult 19 April 1786; m. Urshult 13 May 1750 
161. CARLSDOTTER, Ingrid, b. Kiimpamfila, Urshult 11 June 1724; d. 
Viisterbotorp, Urshult 25 Feb. 1802. 
162. OLOFSSON, Erik, b. Griiskulla Norrgard, Almw1dsryd in July 
1718; d. Griiskulla Norrgard 9 Feb. 1789; m.Almundsryd 9 July 1749 
163. MANSDOTTER, Botil, d. Griiskulla Norrgard 28 March 1760. 
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164. ERIKSSON, Nils b. Sundsliitt, Urshult 22 April 1720; d. Forarm, 
Urshult 3 Nov. 1778; m. Urshult 18 Jan. 1751 
165. OLOFSDOTIER, Gunnil, b. Forarm 16 June 1732; d. Forarm 29 Dec. 1 802. 
166. CARLSSON, Bengt, b. Vastra Almhult, Urshult 30 Oct. 1732; d. 
Vastra Almhult 25 Dec. 1 810; m. Urshult 1 Jan. 1758 
167. ANDERSDOTTER, Ingrid, b. Raveboda, Urshult 23 Oct. 1737; d. Vastra Almhult 
13 Oct. 1 807. 
168. QUIST, Johan Borjesson, b. in 1695; d. Svartaback, Linneryd 8 March 1739; m.  
169. JOHANSDOTIER, Maria, b .  in  1697; d .  Guleboda, Almeboda Parish in  1774. 
170. PEHRSSON, Hllkan, b. Hogahult OstergArd, Almeboda 13  Aug. 
1701; d. Hogahult Osterglird in 1770; m. Ungasjo Parish (Kron. ) 5 June 1734. 
171 .  ABRAHAMSDOTTER, Martha, b. Grimsgol, Ungasjo 18 Nov. 
1717;  d. Htigahult OstergArd 1 1  March 1786. 
172. SVENSSON, Carl, b. in 1691 ;  d. Ringshult, VackelsAng 26 Junel757; m. 
173. HAKANSDOTIER, Elin, b. Ringshult 19 July 1696; d. Ringshult 10 Sept. 1763. 
174. PEHRSSON, Olof, b. Thorahult, Ntibbele in 1710; d. KAramAla, 
Nobbele 2 Feb. 1776; m. Nobbele 15 May 1735 
175. MANSDOTIER, Ingegerd, b. KAramAla 20 Nov. 17 14; d. KAramA!a 16 March 1790. 
208. DAHLBERG, Rasmus Jonsson, b. Grevlunda, Vitaby Parish (Krist.) 28 Aug. 
1732; d. Grevlunda 3 July 18 13; m. 
209. GUDMUNDSDOTTER, Brita, b. in 1732; d. Grevlunda 30 April 1 8 1 8. 
224. -----, Lars; m. 
225. -----, Carin. 
226. JONSSON, Bengt, m. 
227. -----, Kerstin. 
228. SVENSSON, Lars, b. Gudhem Parish (Skar.) d. PilagArden, Vilske 
Kleva Parish 13 Oct. 1772; m. Vilske Kleva 2 Oct. 1748 
229. ANDERSDOTTER, Carin, b. SkattegArden, Vilske Kleva 1 1  May 
1726; d. PilagArden, Vilske Kleva 25 March 1 802. 
230. HAKANSSON, Pehr, b. DukagArden, Vilske Kleva 12 Nov. 1727; 
d. Kangister OdegArd, Vilske IGeva 20 Feb. 1809; m.Vilske Kleva 28 Nov. 1758 
23 1 .  BJORKEGREN, Hanna Svensdotter, .b. 14 May 1737; d. Kangister 
OdegArd 20 Feb. 1809. 
232. LARSSON, Bengt, 111. 
233. BRYNGELSDOTIER, Kerstin. 
234. ANDERSSON, Jonas; m. 
235. JONSDOTIER, Kerstin. 
240. GUSTAFSSON, Hans, m. 
241. LINNARSDOTIER, Catharina. 
244. -----, Sven; m. 
245. -----, Ingrid. 
246. OLOFSSON, Anders, m. 
247. BENGTSDOTIER, Brita. 
248. TORSK, Lars; m. 
249. ANDERSDOTTER, Margareta. 
250. LARSSON, MArten; m. 
251. Mi\NSDOTIER, !Iriia. 
252. JONSSON, Sven, m. 
253. JONSDOTIER, Maria. 
254. -----, Jons; m. 
255. -----, Annika. 
268. PEHRSSON, Borje. 
284. SVENSSON, MAns, b. in 1689; d. Linneryd SooergArd, Linneryd 6June 1762; m. 
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285. MATISDOTIER, Carin, b. Linneryd Sodergllrd in 1697; d. 
Linneryd Sodergllrd 13 Feb. 1765. 
286. PEHRSSON, Borje, b. Bastaniis Norrgllrd, Linneryd in 1675; d. 
Bastaniis N orrgArd 9 Sept. 17 41; m. 
287. JONSDOTIER, Martha, b. in 1697; d. Bredabiickshult, Linneryd 9 March 1765. 
308. GERTONSSON, Jon, b. in 1674; d. Eriksmfila, Ljuder 11 March 
1727; m. Ljuder 15 June 1699 
309. JACOBSDOTIER, Sigrid, b. Honamfila, Ljuder 16 Oct. 1681; d. 
Eriksmfila 10 May 1713. 
310. BORJESSON, Jons, b. in 1657; d. Eriksmfila 8 May 1733; m. Ljuder 20 May 1 688 
311. MANSDOTIER, Gertrud, b. in 1671; d. Eriksmllla 29 May 1743. 
320. OLOFSSON, MAns , b. Sundsliitt, Urshult 29 Nov. 1685; d. 
Sundsliitt 9 July 1758; m. Urshult 20 June 1714 
321. CLEMENTSDOTTER, Carin, b. Getno, Urshult 14_April 1689; d. 
Sundsliit t  8 Dec. 1 750. 
322. PEHRSSON, Carl, b. in 1685; d. Norratorp, Urshult 10 Jan. 1768; 
m. Urshult 22 Jan. 1721 
323. JONSDOTTER, Kerstin, b. in 1688; d. KampamAla, Urshult 6 April 1739. 
324. HAKANSSON, Olof, b. in 1672; d. Griiskulla NorrgArd, 
Almundsryd 23 Jan. 1752; m. 
325. MANSDOTIER, Botil, b. in 1675; d.  Griiskulla Norrgard 28 April 1747. 
328. KNUTSSON, Erik, b. Sundsliitt, Urshult 5 May 1689; d. Sundsliit t  24 
Nov. 1756; m. Urshult 21 June 1719 
329. NILSDOTIER, Elin, b. Mjolkenabben, Urshult in 1696; d. Sundsliitt 2 July 1740. 
330. NILSSON, Olof, b. Esbjomamfila, Urshult 12 Jan. 1690; d. 
Forarm, Urshult 11 Nov. 1759; m. Urshult 24 June 1729 
331. PETERSDOTIER, Carin, b. Buskahult ,  Urshult 11 June 1710. 
332. BENGTSSON, Carl, b.Viistra Almhult, Urshult 11 Oct. 1691; d. 
Viistra Almhult 27 May 1753; m. Urshult 19 June 1726 
333. NILSDOTIER, Botil, b. Mjolkenabben, Urshult 21 Sept. 1701; d. 
Viistra Almhult 9 Nov. 1767. 
334. PEHRSSON, Anders, b. Froaryd Sodergard, Urshult 26 Dec. 1700; 
d. Riiveboda, Urshult 25 March 1758; m. Urshult 6 June 1725 
335. MARKUSDOTIER, Elin, b. Riiveboda 6 June 1707; d. Riiveboda 10 Nov. 1784. 
340. SVENSSON, Pehr, b. Hogahult Ostergard, Almeboda in 1656; d. 
Hogahult Ostergard 23 Feb. 1746; m. Almeboda 28 Oct. 1694 
341. HAKANSDOTIER, Carin, b. Ulvahult, Almeboda. 
342. GISLESSON, Abraham, b. in 1679; d. Grimsgol, LAngasjo 4 Sept.1741; m. 
343. OLOFSDOTIER, Botil, b. Bredaniis, Linneryd Parish in 1690; d. 
Grimsgol 17 May 1762. 
346. PEHRSSON, Hakan; m. 
347. THORSDOTIER, Inger. 
350. MANSSON, Mans, b. in 1672; d. Karamfila, Nobbele 29 Jan. 1735; m. 
351. NILSDOTIER, Martha, b. in 1662. 
416. PEHRSSON, Jon. 
456. ERIKSSON, Sven; m .  
457. NILSDOTTER, Kerstin. 
458. SVENSSON, Anders, b. in 1671; d. Skattegarden, Vilske Kleva 31 
March 1734; m.  Vilske Kleva 26 Dec. 1712 
459. CHRISTIANSDOTTER, Elisabeth, b. Skattegarden, Vilske Kleva 
7 Aug. 1693; d. Pilagarden, Vilske Kleva 10 Jan. 1782. 
460. GABRIELSSON, Hakan, m. Vilske Kleva 22 April 1716 
461. LARSDOTIER, Elin, d. Skattegarden, Vilske Kleva 30 April 1732. 
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462. BJORKEGREN, Sven Gudmundsson, b. Bjorke, Hudene Parish 
(Alvs.) in 1696; d. 1750; m. Gokhem Parish (Skar.) 17 Sept. 1731 
463. SALANDER, Annika Arvidsdotter, b. Odegllrden, Gokhem Parish 
27 Oct. 1704; d. Kangister Odegllrd, Vilske Kleva 14 Feb. 1772. 

IX. 570. MANSSON, Mattis, b. in 1669; d. Linneryd Sodergllrd, Linneryd 
Parish 1 Oct. 1757. 

X. 

572. NILSSON, Pehr; m. 
573.  ------, Gertrud. 
616. JONSSON, Gerton, d. Sibbahult, Ungasjo Parish in 1703. 
617. PEHRSDOTIER, Martha. 
618. JACOBSSON, Jacob, b. in 1628; d. Fladingsmllla, Ljuder 7 Dec.1707; m. 
619. B0RJESDOTIER, Brita. 
620. PEHRSSON, Borje; b. in 1635; d. Backa, Ljuder 2 Sept. 1711; m. 
621. SIGGESDOTIER, Martha, b. in 1639; d. Backa, Ljuder 23 March 1724. 
640. PEHRSSON, Olof, b. in 1640; d. Sundslatt, Urshult 18 Sept. 1720. 
642. PEHRSSON, Clement, b. in 1631; d. Getno, Urshult 7 Aug. 1698. 
656. PEHRSSON, Knot, b. in 1645; d. Sundslat t  28 Oct. 1723. 
662. ARNESSON, Peter; m. 
663. ANDERSDOTIER, Martha. 
664. CARLSSON, Bengt, b. Vastra Almhult, Urshult in 1647; d. Vastra 
Almhult 15 June 1726; m. Urshult 28 Oct. 1688 
665. NILSDOTIER, Gertrud, b. in 1644; d. Vastra Almhult 21 Jan. 1740. 
666. -----, Nils, b. in 1664; m.  
667. CARLSDOTIER, Gunnil, b .  in  1668; d .  Mjolkenabben, Urshult 26 April 1726. 
668. BORJESSON, Pehr, b. Rossm!la, Urshult in 1661; d. 23 Sept. 
1722; m. Urshult 27 Jan. 1689 
669. ANDERSDOTIER, Kerstin, b. Froaryd Sodergllrd, Urshult in 1665. 
670. PEHRSSON, Markus, b. Raveboda, Urshult in 1659; d. Raveboda 
10 March 1717; m. Urshult in Oct. 1685 
671. ERIKSDOTIER, Ingeborg, b. Smoramllla, Urshult in 1682. 
684. NILSSON, Gisle, d. Makrismllla, Almeboda Parish 1682; m .  
685. NILSDOTIER, Ingegerd, b. in 1654. 
686. SVENSSON, Olof, b. Bredanas, Linneryd Pawrish in 1640; m.  
687. -----, Gertrud, b .  in 1654. 
918. AMBJORNSSON, Christian, b. in 1640; d. Skatteg!rden, Vilske 
Kleva 30 Dec. 1711. 
926. SALANDER, Arvid Larsson, b. in 1670; d. Gokhem Parish 16 

Jan. 1733; m. Gokhem 5 June 1699 
927. ANDERSDOTIER, Ingrid, b. Gokhem in 1680; d. Odegllrden, 
Gokhem 24 April 1743. 
1836. ANDERSSON, Ambjom, b. in 1595; d. Skattegllrden, Vilske 
Kleva in Nov. 1689. 
1852. ARVIDSSON, Lars; m. 
1853. -----, Gunilla, b. Skat tegllrden, Saleby Parish (Skar.). 
1854. ANDERSSON, Anders, b. Gokhem Parish; m. 
1855. BOBERG, Elin, b. Skara. 

Sources 
As source material for my ahnentafel I have mainly used the Swedish parish records on 

microfilm on deposit at the Family History Library in Salt Lake City, UT. I have not indicated the 
profession or occupation of my ancestors. Most of them were farmers except for two clergymen in 
the Skara Diocese - No. 462, Sven Gudmundsson Bjorkegren and No. 926 - Arvid Larsson 
Salander. 
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Genealogical Queries 

Genealogical queries from subscribers to Swedish American Genealogist 
will be listed here free of charge on a "space available" basis. The editor reserves 
the right to edit these queries to conform to a general format. The enquirer is 
responsible for the contents of the query. 

Nilsson, Hnasson, Hullgren 

Hans Peter Nilsson, b. Morlunda Parish (Kalm.) 10 Jan. 1 802; d. 19  
Jan. 1894; m.  26 Dec. 1825 Ingrid Lena Zachariasdotter, b. Vimmerby Parish 
(Kalrn.) 28 Jan. 1799; d. 3 1  March 1889. They had the following children: 

A. Nils Peter, b. M!llilla Parish (Kalm.) 25 Feb. 1 828; m. Anna Lotta 
Jonsdotter, b. Hjorted Parish (Kalm.) 8 Aug. 1823. They had the following 
children: 

a. Peter Johan, b. 13 June 185 1 ;  emigr. to the U.S. 1868. 
b. Lena Sophia, b. 6 Sept. 1854; emigr. to the U.S. 
c. Nils Oscar, b. 2 Oct. 1857; m. a Jonsdotter and had the 

following children: 
(a). Carl Petter Alvin, b. 27 Aug. 1892. 
(b). Elna Mathilda Ingeborg, b. 2 Jan. 1899. 

d. Carl Fredrik, b. 9 Dec. 1860; d. 3 Jan. 1861 .  
e. Maria Charlotta, b.  15 June 1862. 
f. Anna Lovisa. 

B. Zacharias Fredrik, b. 10 Aug 1830; d. Chandlers Valley, PA 14 April 
1909; m. Eva Eleonora Homstrand, b.Tuna Parish (Kalm.) 16 Dec. 182 1 ;  d. 
Chandlers Valley 12 April 1905. Children: 

a. Peter Fredrik, b. 25 Sept. 1852 (my grandfather); m. Hilda 
Sophia Nelson, b. 27 Nov. 1859; emigr. to the U.S. at the age 
of 14 and worked for the Norbeck family in Sugar Grove, PA, 

who were relatives. 
b. Johan Alfred, b. 14 March 1857. 
c. Carl, b. 1861; d. at sea 1865. 

Zacharias and his family emigr. to the U.S. via Hamburg, Germany destined for 
Chandlers Valley. 

C. Carl Johan, b. 24 Feb. 1840; assumed surname of Hullgren in 1861-
1862; m. Clara Mathilda Persson, b. in 1834.Children: 

a. Carl Oscar, b. 10 Aug. 1869; d. 27 April 1848; m.(l) in Dec. 
1898 Albina -----, b. on Bomholm, Denmark; div. 1904; m. (2) 
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in 1915 Julie Elise Dinesen, b. in Aalborg, Denmark 29 July 
1879. He became a noted Swedish artist. 

b. Mathilda, b. 20 Nov 1871 in Pataholm, Alem Parish, 
(Kalm.) ;  m. 20 Aug. 1895 Johan Emil Almbladh, 
physician, with whom she had the following children: 
(a). Carin, b. 18 June 1896; m. Hjalmar Bystedt. 
(b). Ingeborg, b. 6 Oct. 1897; teacher in Norrkoping. 
(c). Oscar, b. 20 May 1901; district physician. 
(d). Marta, b. 1 Nov. 1903, domestic science teacher; 

m. 1934 Bertil Zandren, clergyman in 
Mariestad. 

(e). Ingrid, b. 25 Nov. 1905, domestic science teacher; 
m. 1934 Olof Andrre, clergyman, Ankarsrum. 

(f). Gunnar, b. 18 June 1908, graduate of a commercial 
college. 

c. Johan Walfrid, b. 22 July 1875. 

Patricia Toner 
2 Burch Street 
Warren, PA 16365 

Mattson, Peterson, Bircher, Persian 

8 6 1 

I would like to contact descendants of my grandparents, N. Petter Mattson 
and Ingeborg (Emma) Andersdotter of Marysville Township, Wright County, MN. 
They emigr. from Sweden in 1870. There were nine children in all - Andrew 
Peterson, b. in Nov. 1867; Carrie Peterson Bircher, b. in Nov. 1869; Mary 
Peterson Olson, b. in Oct. 1871; Peter Peterson, b. in Sept. 1873; Annie Peterson 
Persian, b. in March 1875 (?); Emma Peterson McLean, b. in Nov. 1876; Gustaf 
Peterson, b. in Jan. 1881; Oscar Peterson, b. in Jan. 1883 and Elmer Peterson, b. 
in March 1886. My mother was Louise Mattson Stevens, b. in Jan. 1879. I have 
compiled a family history in Sweden going back to the early 18th century. 

Bruce W. Stevens 
115 31st Street East 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35405-2241 8 6 2  

Morberg, Dahl, Frisk, Wester, Modigh, Ostberg, Hultberg, Bark 

I am attempting to find relatives who went to America in the years 1868-
1920. They came from the counties of Vlistmanland, brebro and Kopparberg: 
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Jan Eric Morberg, b. in Skinnskatteberg 15 Aug. 1861 emigr. with family 1894. 
Carl Fredrik Morberg, b. in Hed 3 July 1845, emigr. with family 1879. 
Per Vtktor Dahl, b. in Slifsnlis 27 July 1858, emigr. with family 22 June 1887. 
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Anna Carolina Frisk, b. Bjursjon 23 Feb. 1866; emigr. 11 May 1882. 
Ruth Maria Wester, b. in Hed 12 Dec. 1884; emigr. 5 Sept. 1910. 
Per Anton Modigh, b. in Koping 10 March 1867; emigr. 24 Nov. 1887. 
Carl Gustaf Morberg, b. in Hed 28 Jan. 1862; emigr. with family 26 May 1888. 
August Ostberg, b. in Skinnskatteberg 22 Aug. 1867; emigr. 7 April 1887. 

Jan Hultberg 
Torggatan 1 C 
731 32  Koping, SWEDEN 

Lundahl 

8 6 3  

I am seeking information on my father-in-law, Nils Lundahl, b. in 
Sweden or Denmark 24 Jan. 1869. His last residence was in Kristianstad in the 
province of SkAne. His mother' s name was Margareta Lagerholm. He m. Johanna 
Jacobsson,who came from the Aland Islands in the Baltic. Nils had one of several 
brothers name Wilhelm. 

Nils arr. in San Francisco 8 March 1892 aboard the R.D.Rice out of 
Liverpool. He was listed as a seaman. 

Lillie H. Lundahl 
40-01 Little Neck Parkway 
Little Neck, NY 11363 

Fredriksdotter, Fredriksson, Andersson, Klingspor 

8 6 4  

I am seeking information concerning my lost great great grandmother. 
Stina Greta Fredriksdotter, b. in Brostugan, on the farm of Hanshult in Vimmerby 
Country Parish (Kalm.) 4 Nov. 1798. She lived for many years with her husband, 
Anders Andersson, in a neighborhood named Gronback in Vunmerby, where she 
and her husband operated a distillery. In 1868 she emigr. to America with her 
youngest dau. Johanna Charlotta Andersdotter, b. 21 March 1842. Stina Greta was 
70 years old when she left for America and her dau. was 26. Family traditon says 
that she lived in Philadelphia, although she may have lived somewhere else on the 
East Coast. She d. in 1890 at the age of 92. 

We do not know the name she used in America. It probably was 
Fredriksson or its Anglicized form Frederickson. She could also have used her 
husband's patronymic Anderson, a name that her dau. may have used. There is 
also a possibility that she used the family name of Klingspor. 

David E. Sparks 
1848 Campeau Drive 
South Bend, IN 46617 -2221 8 6 5  
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Swedish portrait 

I have in my possession a photograph of a beautiful Swedish girl, which 
I found in Pomona, CA. It represents a young lady in an ankle length black0 dress 
standing in front of a table and chair. The photographer was Gustaf Lesser, 
Smedjegatan 2 C, Eskilstuna. If any of the readers is missing this photograph I 
would be pleased to restore it to its rightful owner. 

Janice Rohmann Conrath 
2215 South Maystone Place 
Rowland Heights, CA 91748- 4237 

Hagstrom 

8 6 6  

I would like to locate the descendants of my great-uncle, Axel R. (or W.) 
Hagstrom, reported to have been b. in Falkoping 2 June 1861. According to the 
Census of 1900 he emigr. to the U.S. in 1879 or 1880 (the family data says 
1883) .  He was m. to a woman named Hanna and together they had seven children: 
Henry, Fredric, Lillie, Eddie, Roy, Gertie and Hazel. Axel Hagstrom is known to 
have lived in Kansas City (Rosedale), KS at the time of the Census of 1900 and 
1910. He had two brothers, who also came to the U.S. - Sten and Carl. The latter 
called himself Charles in the U.S. and became my grandfather. 

Ellis A. Hagstrom 
44 Brown Road 
Brooklyn, CT 06234 

Olsson 

8 6 7  

I need to know the date and place of death of Christian Olsson, b. in Skee 
Parish (Got.) 7 April 1811. Are there any descendants who can help? 

Christian Olsson departed from Goteborg 28 June 1877 together with the 
following members of his family: 

His second wife, Ingeborg Mattisdotter, b. in Kitterod, Skee Parish 25 
Dec. 1810; his grandchildren - Amalia Augustsdotter (Molly Olson Johnson) , b. in 
Skee 2 April 1862 and Johan Martin, b. in Skee in 1866; his s. Olaus' wife, 
Mathilda Andersdotter, b. 12 May 1842, with children Carl Martin, b. in Skee 13 
April 1871 and Emma Josephina, also b. in Skee 18 Nov. 1872. The following 
additional children of Olaus and his wife, were b. in Farmersville, Ford County, 
IL, - Hilda Josephina, b. 12 Aug. 1878; Frank Louis b. 17 Jan. 1880 and Olof 
Victor, b. 25 Aug. 1881. 

All of the above persons, except Christian Olsson and his granddaughter, 
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Molly, j oined the Farmersville Swedish Evangelical Church in Ford County 27 
Nov. 1881. 

Olive A. Walton 
1661 Caledonia Drive 
Palm Harbor, FL 34684 

Grundstrom 

8 6 8  

My grandfather, Carl Fridolf Grundstrom, was b. in Filipstad 22 April 
1874, the illegitimate s. of Maria Christina Grundstrom, who d. already in the 
same year as her s. was b. After his mother' s death, Carl Fridolf Grundstrom was 
raised by his grandfather and grandmother, Maria and Jonas, who lived in 
Yngshyttan, Farnebo Parish (Vann.). Carl Fridolf Grundstrom emigr. in 1892 and 
settled in Rowley, MA. Sometime later, Maria, his grandmother and four of his 
aunts, Anna, Emma, Louisa and Johanna came to America and settled in Portland, 
OR. The last address we have of these people is 4 71 Alberta A venue, Portland, but 
ceases after 1934. At that time there was a listing for John Anderson, his wife 
Louisa and his occuption is given as harbor master. 

I would be very interested in corresponding with any children, 
grandchildrren or great grandchildren of the four sisters. 

Jean M. Garnett 
115 High Road 
Newbury, MA 01951 

Anderson, Nelson, Lake, Allen, Dahlman 

8 6 9  

I am looking for information concerning the family of Charles Andrew 
Anderson and where they lived in Sweden before coming to the U.S. as well as 
information concerning the U.S. families of Augustus Anderson, John M. Lake 
and Henry Allen. 

Charles Andrew Anderson was b. 13 Sept. 1814 and his wife Betsy May 
Nelson 12 Aug. 1814. They had three dau. b. in Sweden: 

a. Christina Louisa, b. 19 March 1845, who m. 25 Dec. 1861 John M. 
Lake. John Lake was the s. of John and Helen Lake who had arr. from Sweden in 
1850 and res. in Wrightsville, PA. 

b. Augusta Sophia, b. 24 Jan. 1847; m. 15 Feb. 1872 Henry Allen. 
c. Caroline, b. 9 Sept. 1849 (her name is missing in the U.S. Census 

records). 
d. Mary Martha (my grandmother) b. in the U.S. 25 Dec. 1852. She m. 

25 Dec. 1869 (?) Gustav Alfred Dahlman in the Swedish Mission Church in 
Jamestown, NY. 

e. One adopted s., Augustus (Nelson) Anderson, b. in Swden in 1841, 
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brought to the U.S. in 1852 by Charles Anderson. He m. Christina Johnson of 
Freehold Townshsip, PA in Feb.1869, who d. in 19 15  and is bur. in the 
Wrightsville Cemetery. Her husband had settled in Pittsfield in 1866. 

The only part of this family that I have information on is my branch of 
the Dahlman family. Gustav's father, Samuel Peter Dahlman came to America but 
perished when his vessel was lost on his return trip to Sweden. His wife remained 
in Sweden. 

Donna Dahlman Cole 
7 120 Bianca Avenue 
Van Nuys, CA 9 1406 

Andersson 

8 7 0  

I am searching for information concerning Karolina Andersson, b. in 
Gaddegolshult, Ryd, Harlunda Parish (Kron.) 3 December 1864. She emigr. to 
Denver, CO 30 Oct. 1884. So far as I know she m. a tailor there with whom she 
had a son. I would be very grateful if any reader of SAG could shed some light on 
her life and descendants. The latter may still be living in the U.S. 

Astrid Gustafsson 
FAgelvagen 35 
182 34 Danderyd, SWEDEN 

Leuchel, Leichel, Lejkell 

8 7 1  

My maternal great great grandfather, Johann Friederich Leichel (Leuchel) 
was b. in Nassau-Weilburg near Wiesbaden, Germany 16 Sept. 1779, according to 
the information he supplied when he volunteered in The Hussar Regiment of the 
Swedish Crown Prince (Kronprinsens Husarregemente) in Pomerania 14 May 1806 
for service in the Napoleonic Wars. He accompanied the regiment to Sweden after 
the war and settled down in Malmo, where he m. and altered his name to Lejkell. 
Despite much research I have been unable to confirm his birth data in Germany. I 
find the name quite unusual and am wondering if any reader of SAG has ever come 
across the name. I have information on his Swedish descendants. 

Nils William Olsson 
P.O. Box 2186 
Winter Park, FL 32790 
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He abolished 

Man 's vested freedom 

to seek vengeance 

for blood shed in feud 

and secured by law 

the sanctity 

of the home, 

the ch urclz 

,md tlze l11wcourfs. 

He ordained for women 

their rights 

to security 

and to heritage. 

He fortified 

the city of Stockholm, 

tmd promoted 

overseas h·ade. 
B1rger Jarl 
Regent ot Sweden 1 250- 1 206. 

Hotel Birger Jarl 
Stockholm 

Make Our Hotel Y.out 
Headquarters 

While Searchiag Yout 
Roofs in Sweden. 
252 rooms with bath/shower, TV and radio. 

Conference rooms for groups from 10 to 17  5 persons. 
Private banquet facilities for 225 guests. 

Cafeteria - garage. 
Centrally located - T ulegatan 8 at Jarlaplan. 

Address: Box 19016, S-104 32 Stockholm, Sweden. 
Telephone + 46 8 15 10 20. 

Telefax + 46 8 31 73 66. Telex 1 1843 . 
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Scandinavia is our home. We offer more fl ights to 

Scandinavia year-round than any other ai rl ine . 

We fly non stop from New York, Chicago, Los Angeles 

and Seattle with convenient connections to cities 

throughout Scandinavia .  

Ask your travel agent about SAS' vacation packages, 

frequent schedules and low air fares or cal l SAS, 

tol l  free 1-800-221-2350. 
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